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OUR vision
To be a trusted and innovative investment management 
company, focused on achieving sustainable growth 
through strategic portfolio diversification.

OUR MISSION
We strive to generate superior returns by making informed 
investments, effectively managing risk, and ensuring 
long-term value creation for our stakeholders.



OUR values
RESPECT FOR OUR PEOPLE

We greatly value all individuals connected to us, including 
our employees, subcontractors, and vendors.

ETHICS AND INTEGRITY

We regard integrity of the highest standards as our priority 
to ensure that all our employees relate strongly to 
company ethics and values.

HEALTH, SAFETY, AND ENVIRONMENT

We hold both, clients, and employees to the highest 
safety standards.

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

We believe in maintaining the highest standards of service 
by not just meeting customer expectations but exceeding 
them.

SHAREHOLDER VALUE CREATION

We will always honor the trust our shareholders have 
placed in us and work tirelessly for increasing our 
shareholder value.

STEWARDSHIP

We believe in maximizing the resources entrusted to us to 
deliver positive returns to society.
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Company Information

Board of Directors
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad
(Chairman & Independent Director)
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood (Director)
Ms. Sabrina Dawood (Director)
Mr. Muhammed Amin (Independent Director)
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed (Director)
Mr. Sikander Hazir (Director)
Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed 
(Director & CEO)

Board Audit Committee
Mr. Muhammed Amin (Chairman)
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed

Human Resource and Remuneration Committee
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad (Chairman)
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
Mr. Muhammed Amin

Chief Financial Officer
Mr. Kamran Hanif Jangda

Company Secretary
Mr. Khwaja Osama Musharraf 

Head of Internal Audit
Mr. Amjad Ali

Auditors
A. F. Ferguson & Co. (Chartered Accountants)

Bankers
Bank Al-Habib Limited
Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited
Habib Bank Limited
National Bank of Pakistan
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited
Dubai Islamic Bank Limited
United Bank Limited

Legal Advisor
Zia Law Associates
17, Second Floor, Shah Chiragh Chambers
The Mall, Lahore

Share Registrar
CDC Share Registrar Services Limited
CDC House, 99-B, Block ‘B’
S.M.C.H.S, Main Shahra-e-Faisal 
Karachi - 74400 
Tel: +92 (21) 111-111-500

Registered I Head Office 
Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road Karachi-75530
Tel: +92-21-35686001-16
E-mail:  company.secretary@dawoodhercules.com 
Website: www.dawoodlawrencepur.com

Mills
Dawoodabad
Railway Station Road and
Luddan Road, Chak 439, E.B, Tehsil Burewala, 
District Vehari.
Tel.: 067- 3353347, 3353 1 45, 3353246
Fax: 067- 3354679

DawoodPur
G.T. Road, Faqirabad, District Attock.
Tel.: 057-2641074-6
Fax: 057-2641073
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Committees

Board Audit Committee: 

The Board has constituted an Audit Committee comprising the following three directors, with an 
Independent Director serving as the Chairman.

Mr. Muhammed Amin - Chairman 
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad - Member 
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed - Member 

The Committee meets at least once in a quarter or as often as it considers necessary to review and 
discuss all matters specified in the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 
Regulations, 2019. 

The Head of Internal Audit acts as Secretary of the Committee. 

Human Resource & Remuneration Committee: 

The Board has constituted a Human Resource & Remuneration Committee comprising the 
following three directors, with an Independent Director serving as the Chairman.

Mr. Ruhail Muhammad - Chairman
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood - Member
Mr. Muhammed Amin - Member

The Committee meets at least once a year or as often as it considers necessary for reviewing and 
approving the company's executive compensation, overall compensation strategy, human 
resources management policies, performance evaluation and succession plans, including career 
planning for employees with high potential.

The Head of Human Resources acts as Secretary of the Committee
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Ruhail Muhammad
Chairman

Mr. Ruhail Muhammad brings over 40 years of leadership experience in general management, 
strategy, financial planning, business development, and people development across diverse 
sectors, including chemicals and energy.
 
He currently serves as the Chief Executive Officer of Lucky Electric Power Company Limited, a 660 
MW power plant subsidiary of Lucky Cement. Previously, he was the Chief Executive Officer of 
Engro Fertilizers from 2012 to 2018. He also served as the Chief Executive Officer of Hub Power 
Holdings Ltd., a subsidiary of HUBCO, where he led the company’s growth portfolio, including 
acquisitions, project financing, and financial restructuring initiatives.
 
Over the course of his career, he has served on the boards of several leading organizations, 
including Engro Corporation and its subsidiaries, K-Electric, NBP Funds, Pakistan Institute of 
Corporate Governance, British Overseas School, KP Energy Board (PEDO), and as Chairman of 
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited.
 
He presently serves as Chairman of Pakistan Stock Exchange and is a board member of Lucky 
Electric Power Company Limited, other Lucky Group entities, NOWPDP, EFU Life Assurance Ltd., 
and Karachi Education Initiative (KSBL).
 
Mr. Muhammad is a CFA Charter holder and holds an MBA from the Institute of Business 
Administration, Pakistan. He has also attended the Advanced Management Program at INSEAD 
and an Agri-Business certification from Harvard Business School.
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Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood is the Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Engro Holdings 
(formerly known as Dawood Hercules Corporation). Engro Holdings is the holding company of 
Engro Corporation and the investing platform for the Engro enterprise.

Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood’s experience of management and governance spans 20+ years with a 
special interest in mergers and acquisitions. He has led multi-billion-dollar M&A deals, including 
Engro Holdings’ (formerly Dawood Hercules Corporation) acquisition of The Hub Power Company 
from National Power International Holdings B.V. in 2012 and the sale of DH Fertilizers to Fatima 
Fertilizer Company in 2015. He was also given the responsibility to lead the merger of Engro Foods 
(a subsidiary of Engro Corporation) into global dairy giant Royal FrieslandCampina N.V. based on 
the convergence of their values, goals, and abilities to address Pakistan’s nutritional challenges; 
he has since served as the Chair of the Board of FrieslandCampina Engro Pakistan. These efforts 
are a culmination of the values advocated by Group Chairman, Mr. Hussain Dawood, who 
believes a strong code of values builds the foundation for effective problem-solving and human 
prosperity.

His corporate governance journey spans various organizations in line with his interests; he is the 
Chairman of FrieslandCampina Engro Pakistan and a member of the Boards of Engro Holdings, 
Engro Corporation, The Dawood Foundation (TDF), Khaadi Corporation, Karachi Education 
Initiative, Karachi School of Business and Leadership, Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited, 
Dawood Investments (Private) Limited, Endeavour Pakistan, and the Pakistan Business Council. In 
the past, he has served on the Boards of The Hub Power Company and Sui Northern Gas Pipelines. 
He is also an active member of the Young Presidents’ Organization.

Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood has a keen interest in music and plays the piano and guitar. He is a 
graduate in Economics from University College London, UK and a certified director of corporate 
governance from the Pakistan Institute of Corporate Governance.

Abdul Samad Dawood
Director
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Sabrina Dawood
Director

Ms. Sabrina Dawood has been a member of the Board since April 2014 and serves as Vice Chair of 
the Board of Trustees of The Dawood Foundation (TDF), a leading philanthropic organization 
dedicated to promoting education and fostering innovative learning environments. She has 
played a pivotal role in advancing educational initiatives, including Dawood Public School, which 
has provided O and A level education to over 2,500 female students for more than three decades. 
Her expertise in governance extends to her contributions as a member of the Board of Governors 
of the National Management Foundation (NMF) at Lahore University of Management Sciences 
(LUMS) and on the Board of the Karachi School of Business and Leadership (KSBL).

She holds an MSc in Medical Anthropology from University College London and a BA in 
Anthropology and Law from the London School of Economics.
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Muhammed Amin
Director

Mr. Muhammed Amin has a distinguished career in Pakistan's corporate sector, currently serving as 
Chairman of International Packaging Films Limited. With a career spanning over four decades, 
Muhammed Amin has held several prominent executive roles, including CEO of Sunridge Foods 
Private Limited, CEO of Mondelez Pakistan Limited (formerly Kraft Foods), and key leadership 
positions at The Gillette Company, USA. His early career includes experience with Bristol-Myers 
Squibb and A. F. Ferguson & Co., reflecting a strong foundation in both multinational and local 
business environments.

Beyond his executive responsibilities, Mr. Amin has made significant contributions in non executive 
and advisory capacities. He currently serves as an Adviser to the Board of Shan Foods Private 
Limited. He also chairs the Audit Committee at Burque Corporation and the Strategy Committee 
at Spar. His previous board roles include directorships at Engro Foods Limited and Al Shaheer 
Corporation.

A strong advocate for governance, education, and industry development, Mr. Amin has served 
on the Board of Governors at The British Overseas School, Karachi, and on executive committees 
of the Lasbela Chamber of Commerce and Industry and the American Business Council of 
Pakistan. He is also the current President of the Dhoraji Youth Services Foundation. 

Throughout his career, he has demonstrated a steadfast commitment to excellence, strategic 
growth, and community service. His leadership and advisory roles have been instrumental in 
shaping the direction of leading organizations within Pakistan's corporate landscape.
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Shafiq Ahmed
Director

Mr. Shafiq Ahmed joined The Dawood Group in 2007 and has held senior leadership positions 
across several Group companies, including serving as Chief Executive Officer of Dawood 
Lawrencepur Limited and Tenaga Generasi Limited. He currently oversees the Group’s private 
companies, including Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited, as Chief Executive Officer.

He serves on the Boards of Tenaga Generasi Limited, Reon Alpha (Private) Limited, Dawood 
Investments (Private) Limited, and Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited, as well as Inbox Business 
Technologies Limited.

Prior to joining the Group, he held senior management positions at Pakistan National Shipping 
Corporation and spent nine years with Ernst & Young Ford Rhodes. With over 25 years of 
experience, Mr. Ahmed brings expertise across textiles, energy, and accounting, having worked 
with industry leaders and pioneers in these sectors.

He is a Chartered Accountant from the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan, holds a 
degree in Law from the University of Karachi, and is a certified director from the Pakistan Institute 
of Corporate Governance.
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Mr. Sikander Hazir brings over 16 years of extensive human resources experience, specializing in 
transforming the resource management capabilities of large and mid-sized organizations. Having 
spent a significant amount of time in Engro Corporation and Frontier Works Organization, he 
managed HR innovation programs to enhance productivity and significantly reduce operating 
costs. In his current role, he oversees HR-related matters of the Dawood Group while performing 
other key duties. Mr. Hazir holds a Bachelor of Engineering in Information and Communication 
Technology (ICT) and a Master of Business Administration (MBA) from the National University of 
Sciences and Technology (NUST), Islamabad. His strategic approach and leadership have 
consistently delivered measurable improvements in workforce efficiency and business 
performance. In addition to his professional experiences, Mr. Hazir is an avid golfer and enjoys 
reading autobiographies.

Sikander Hazir
Director
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Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed is an accomplished finance and investment professional with over 15 
years of experience across capital allocation, treasury, and strategic planning within large, 
diversified business groups.

He currently serves as a Member of the Board of Directors and the Board Audit Committee of 
Engro Polymer & Chemicals Limited, where he provides strategic oversight with a focus on 
financial discipline, capital structure optimization, and long-term value creation.

Mr. Ahmed is also Vice President – Investments at Engro Holdings Limited, responsible for capital 
allocation and M&A initiatives across the Group. In addition, he is Chief Executive Officer of 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited.

He has been associated with the Group since 2011 and has held several senior leadership roles. Mr. 
Ahmed has extensive experience within Engro Polymer & Chemicals Limited, having previously 
served in senior advisory roles across business planning, finance, treasury, and insurance. Earlier in
his career, he worked at Al Meezan Investment Management Limited and has also served as 
Visiting Faculty at the Institute of Business Administration (IBA), Karachi.

Mr. Ahmed is a graduate of the University of Cambridge and a Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA). 
He serves on the Board of Trustees of the Oxford and Cambridge Society Karachi Educational Trust.

He brings to the Board deep sector knowledge, strong financial acumen, and extensive 
experience in governance, and capital markets.

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Director & CEO
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EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT AND WORKPLACE CULTURE

Annual Picnic

During the year, the Company organized a day trip to The Cove Resort, offering employees a chance 
to take a break from routine work and spend time together outside the office. The day featured 
various recreational activities that encouraged interaction and strengthened team bonding.

Indoor Cricket

Employees gathered for a friendly indoor cricket activity, enjoying time together and 
strengthening team spirit outside the workplace.
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Birthdays, Farewells, Spark Awards and Long Service Recognitions

Celebrating milestones together is an important part of our workplace culture. Throughout the year, 
the Company marked employees’ birthdays, farewells, spark awards and long service recognitions, 
creating moments of appreciation and strengthening the sense of community within the 
organization.

EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT AND WORKPLACE CULTURE
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Operating Highlights
SIX YEARS AT A GLANCE

Sr.#

A)
1
2
3
4
5

6

7

8
B)
1
2

C)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
D)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
E)
1
F)
1
2

PARTICULARS

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
 Sales Value
 Gross Profit
 Operating Profit
 EBITDA
 Profit Before Taxation from 
    Continuing Operations
 Profit After Taxation from
    Continuing Operations
 Profit / (Loss) from
    Discontinued Operations
 Profit / (Loss) For The Year
DIVIDEND
 Cash Dividend
 Stock Dividend
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
   POSITION
 Fixed assets
 Long term investments
 Current Assets
 Current Liabilities 
 Paid Up Capital
 Capital Reserves
 Revenue Reserve
 Non Controlling Interest
 No. of Ordinary Shares
RATIO ANALYSIS
 Gross Profit
 Net Profit to Sales
 Operating Profit Margin
 EBITDA margin
 Earnings Per Share
 Inventory Turnover
 Age of Inventory
 Debtors Turnover
 Average Collection Period
 Operating Cycle
 Total Assets Turnover
 Fixed Assets Turnover
 Break-up Value of Share
 Dividend Yield
 Dividend  Payout Ratio
 Return on Equity
 Debt Equity Ratio
 Current Ratio
 Quick Ratio
 Total Debt Ratio
 Interest Cover Ratio
 Dividend Cover Ratio
 Return on capital employed
 Market Value per Share
 Market Capitalization
 Price Earning Ratio
PRODUCTION
 Power
OTHERS
 Employees
 Capital Expenditure

2025

     
7,133,513 

 5,234,229 
 7,244,770 
 9,685,571 

 
8,352,153 

 8,033,387 

 110,481 
 8,143,868 

-
-

7,474,982 
21,436,762 
14,486,111 
4,438,910 

592,998 
(592,898)

33,479,440 
2,571,344 

 59,300 

73.38 
114.16 
101.56 
135.78 
146.27 

(1,897.39)
(0.19)

5.90 
61.90 
61.71 
0.16 
0.95 

564.58 
- 
-

24.32 
0.00 
3.26 
3.26 
0.17 

 (26.79)
 -   

19.87 
676.55 

40,119,285 
4.63 

 105,240 

 16 
 65,230 

2024

  6,418,708 
 5,197,252 
 8,004,519 

11,285,655 

 9,849,815 

 9,207,539 

 (41,095)
 9,166,444 

80
-

12,756,076 
12,011,194 
11,555,393 
3,928,778 

592,998 
(592,898)

23,630,683 
3,101,172 

 59,300 

80.97 
142.81 
124.71 
175.82 
131.56 

(421.63)
(0.87)

7.46 
48.90 
48.03 
0.18 
0.50 

398.50 
3.04 
5.18 

38.79 
0.12 
2.94 
2.94 
0.27 

 (24.01)
19.32 
27.26 

262.75 
15,581,024 

2.00 

 137,355 

 18 
 20,188 

2023

  5,879,648 
 4,079,578 

 594,877 
 2,954,897 

 
1,141,723 

 (210,333)

 (351,198)
 (561,531)

-
-

295,737 
10,656,105 
23,713,106 
13,580,016 

592,998 
(478,316)

15,978,598 
2,123,656 

 59,300 

69.38 
(9.55)
10.12 
50.26 
12.19 
(3.56)

(102.46)
3.83 

95.36 
(7.10)

0.17 
19.88 

271.39 
-
-

(3.49)
0.01 
1.75 
1.75 
0.47 

 (2.43)
 -   

3.14 
215.50 

12,779,108 
17.68 

 129,561 

 88 
 310,726 

2022

13,659,277 
 3,169,454 
 2,312,458 
 4,107,354 

 
2,551,298 

 2,088,624 

 (31,719)
 2,056,905 

70
-

13,636,260 
11,370,030 
10,200,291 
6,947,042 

592,998 
206,666 

16,439,671 
2,220,372 

 59,300 

 23.20 
 15.06 
 16.93 
 30.07 
 28.59 

(12.79)
 (28.54)

 3.81 
 95.82 
 67.27 
 0.39 
 1.00 

 290.71 
 3.33 

 20.18 
 11.93 
 0.42 
 1.47 
 1.32 
 0.45 

 (4.59)
 4.96 
 8.85 

 210.00 
 12,452,99 

 7.35 

 121,601 

 120 
 6,007 

2021

11,881,431 
 2,627,791 
 1,813,496 
 3,973,722 

 
2,665,629 

 
2,507,053 

 (21,438)
 2,485,615 

-
 - 

12,481,982 
11,570,345 
9,071,159 
6,751,689 

592,998 
217,866 

15,152,648 
1,827,304 

 59,300 

 22.12 
 20.92 
 15.26 
 33.44 
36.64 

(21.12)
 (17.28)

 3.39 
 107.54 
 90.25 
 0.36 
 0.95 

 269.20 
 -   
 -   

 15.57 
 0.44 
 1.34 
 1.25 
 0.46 

 (6.05)
 -   

 7.35 
 198.67 

11,781,092 
 5.42 

 130,608 

 145 
 130 

2020

  5,626,725 
 2,058,632 
 1,474,250 
 3,489,534 

 
2,001,811 

 1,813,175 

 (22,604)
 1,790,571 

-
 - 

12,535,077 
10,909,397 
5,516,906 
3,974,602 

592,998 
206,666 

13,358,781 
1,492,729 

 59,300 

 36.59 
 31.82 
 26.20 
 62.02 
25.82 

(16.47)
 (22.16)

 1.98 
 184.56 
 162.40 

 0.19 
 0.45 

 238.76 
 -   
 -   

 12.65 
 0.55 
 1.39 
 1.33 
 0.46 

 (3.86)
 -   

 6.24 
 234.77 

13,921,815 
 9.09 

 116,659 

 138 
 413,242 

Six Year at Glance

UNIT

Rs. In 000
Rs. In 000
Rs. In 000
Rs. In 000

Rs. In 000

Rs. In 000

Rs. In 000
Rs. In 000

%
%

Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000
Rs. in 000

in thousands

%
%
%
%
Rs.

Time
 Days 
 Time 
 Days 
 Days 
 Time 
 Time 

Rs.
%
%
%

Time
Time
Time
Time
Time
Time

%
Rs.

Rs. in Million
Times

Mega watts

Nos.
Rs. in 000
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HORIZONTAL ANALYSIS
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

------------------------------ Rs. in  000s ------------------------------

Particulars

Share Capital, Equity and Reserves
 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
 Capital reserve
 Revenue Reserve
 Non-Controlling interest
 Share holder's equity with FVR
Non Current Liabilities
Sub Total

Current Liabilities
 Current portion - long term borrowings
 Current portion - Deferred grant
 Current portion - lease Liabilities
 Short term financing - secured
 Trade and other payables
 Accrued interest / mark-up
 Provision for taxation
 Liabilities classified as held for sale
 Contract Liabilities
 Others
Sub Total
Total

Assets
 Property, plant and equipment including
    intangible assets
Right-of-use assets
Biological Asset
Long term investments
Others

Sub Total
Current Assets
 Stores, spares and loose tools
 Contract Asset
 Stock in trade
 Trade debts
 Loans, advances, deposits, prepayments,
        accrued income and other receivables
 Short term investments
 Taxes recoverable
 Asset classified as held for sale
 Cash and bank balances
Sub Total
Total Assets Employed

2020

 592,998
206,666

13,358,781
1,492,729

15,651,174 
 9,455,166 

25,106,340 

 1,304,685 
 5,369 

 29,355 
 992,745 

 1,005,778 
 148,018 

 -   
 -   

 410,985 
 77,667 

 3,974,602 
29,080,942 

2020

12,535,077 
 116,689 

 -   
10,909,397 

 2,873 
23,564,036 

 892 
 324,240 
 241,852 

 2,896,123 
 

1,137,833 
 96,024 

 130,757 
 -   

 689,185 
 5,516,906 

 29,080,942 

2021
(Restated)

   592,998
217,866

15,152,648
1,827,304

17,790,816 
 8,700,067 
26,490,883 

 1,546,072 
 3,056 

 17,320 
 1,395,175 
 3,107,115 

 146,622 
 -   
 -   

 453,452 
 82,877 

 6,751,689 
33,242,572 

 

2021
(Restated)

12,481,982 
 115,831 

 -   
11,570,345 

 3,255 
24,171,413 

 892 
 1,127,153 

 634,520 
 4,104,939 

 
1,730,590 
 239,326 
 85,569 

 -   
 1,148,170 
 9,071,159 
33,242,572 

2022

   592,998
 206,666 

16,439,671 
 2,220,372 
19,459,707 
 8,903,153 
28,362,860 

 1,995,064 
 -   

 18,168 
 1,186,695 
 2,247,367 

 241,729 
 -   
 -   

 1,171,823 
 86,196 

 6,947,042 
35,309,902 

2022

  

13,636,260 
 100,174 

 -   
11,370,030 

 3,147 
25,109,611 

 
892 

 1,542,666 
 1,006,155 
 3,066,540 

 2,467,280 
 33,399 
 74,378 

 -   
 2,008,981 
10,200,291 
35,309,902 

2023
(Restated)

  592,998
 (478,316)

15,978,598 
 2,123,656 
18,216,936 
 2,870,774 
21,087,710 

 23,826 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 191,190 
 752 

 283,157 
12,995,685 

 -   
 85,406 

13,580,016 
34,667,726 

2023
(Restated)

 
295,737 

 -   
 -   

10,656,105 
 2,778 

10,954,620 

 892 
 4,842 
 4,418 
 5,664 

 
52,972 

1,303,809 
 -   

22,194,612 
 145,897 

23,713,106 
34,667,726 

2024

 592,998
 (592,898)

23,630,683
3,101,172

26,731,955 
 5,735,191 
32,467,146 

 2,590,377 
 -   

 9,762 
 -   

 656,217 
 131,493 
 452,700 

 -   
 -   

 88,229 
 3,928,778 
36,395,924 

2024

  

12,756,076 
 68,879 
 1,604 

12,011,194 
 2,778 

24,840,531 

 892 
 7,144 
 1,376 

 1,714,110 

 2,658,822 
 4,064,652 

 -   
 -   

 3,108,397 
11,555,393 
36,395,924 

2025

 592,998
 (592,898)

33,479,440 
 2,571,344 
36,050,884 
 2,976,835 
39,027,719 

 2,939,097 
 -   

 9,762 
 -   

 740,366 
 56,482 

 599,841 
 -   
-

 93,362 
 4,438,910 
43,466,629 

2025

 
 7,474,982 

 63,131 
 2,155 

21,436,762 
 3,488 

28,980,518 

 892 
 7,094 

 626 
 705,495 

 
2,761,195 
9,341,146 

-
 180,000 

 1,489,663 
14,486,111 
43,466,629 

------------------------------ Rs. in  000s ------------------------------
Particulars
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--------------------------------------------------Percentage Change--------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------Percentage Change--------------------------------------------------

  20 over 19

-
0%
10%
23%
11%
-8%
3%

15%
-

11%
22%
-18%
-35%

-
-

78%
7%
7%
3%

 20 over 19

-3%
-17%

-
5%

-17%
1%

0%
100%
26%
4%
72%

-77%
38%
100%
63%
16%
3%

21 over 20

-
5%

13%
22%
14%
-8%
6%

19%
-43%
-41%
41%

209%
-1%

-
-

10%
7%

70%
14%

21 over 20

0%
-1%

-
6%

13%
3%

0%
248%
162%
42%
52%

149%
-35%

-
67%
64%
14%

22 over 21

-
-5%
8%
22%
9%
2%
7%

29%
-100%

5%
-15%
-28%
65%

-
-

158%
4%
3%
6%

22 over 21

9%
-14%

-
-2%
-3%
4%

0%
37%
59%
-25%
43%

-86%
-13%

-
75%
12%
6%

23 over 22

-
-331%

-3%
-4%
-6%
-68%
-26%

-99%
-

-100%
-100%
-91%
-100%

-
-

-100%
-1%
95%
-2%

23 over 22

-98%
-100%

-
-6%
-12%
-56%

0%
-100%
-100%
-100%
-98%

3804%
-100%

-
-93%
132%
-2%

24 over 23

-
24%
48%
46%
47%
100%
54%

10772%
-
-
-

243%
17386%

60%
-100%

-
3%

-71%
5%

24 over 23

4213%
-
-

13%
0%

127%

0%
48%
-69%

30163%
4919%

212%
0%

100%
2031%
-51%
5%

25 over 24

-
0%
42%
-17%
35%
-48%
20%

13%
-

0%
-

13%
-57%
33%

-
-

6%
13%
19%

25 over 24

-41%
-8%
34%
78%
26%
17%

0%
-1%
-55%
-59%
4%

130%
0%
-

-52%
25%
19%
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Vertical Analysis
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

------------------------------Rs. in 000s ------------------------------

Particulars

Share Capital, Equity and Reserves
 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
 Capital reserve
 Revenue Reserve
 Non-Controlling interest
 Share holder's Equity with FVR
Non Current Liabilities
Sub Total

Current Liabilities
 Current portion - long term borrowings
 Current portion - Deferred grant
 Current portion - lease Liabilities
 Short term financing - secured
 Trade and other payables
 Accrued interest / mark-up
 Provision for taxation
 Liabilities classified as held for sale
 Contract Liabilities
 Others
Sub Total
Total

Assets
 Property, plant and equipment including
    intangible assets
Right-of-use assets
Biological asset
Long term investments
Others

Sub Total
Current Assets
 Stores, spares and loose tools
 Contract Asset
 Stock in trade
 Trade debts
 Loans, advances, deposits, prepayments,
        accrued income and other receivables
 Short term investments
 Taxes recoverable
 Asset - Held for sale
 Cash and bank balances
Sub Total
Total Assets Employed

2020

  592,998 
 206,666 

 13,358,781 
 1,492,729 

 15,651,174 
 9,455,166 

 25,106,340 

 1,304,685 
 5,369 

 29,355 
 992,745 

 1,005,778 
 148,018 

 - 
 - 

 410,985 
 77,667 

 3,974,602 
 29,080,942 

2020

 12,535,077 
 116,689 

 - 
 10,909,397 

 2,873 
 23,564,036 

 892 
 324,240 
 241,852 

 2,896,123 
 

1,137,833 
  96,024 
 130,757 

 - 
 689,185 

 5,516,906 
 29,080,942 

2021
(Restated)

   592,998 
 217,866 

15,152,648 
 1,827,304 
17,790,816 
 8,700,067 
26,490,883 

 1,546,072 
 3,056 

 17,320 
 1,395,175 
 3,107,115 

 146,622 
 - 
 - 

 453,452 
 82,877 

 6,751,689 
33,242,572 

 
2021

(Restated)

12,481,982 
 115,831 

 - 
11,570,345 

 3,255 
24,171,413 

 892 
 1,127,153 

 634,520 
 4,104,939 

 
1,730,590 
 239,326 
 85,569 

 - 
 1,148,170 
 9,071,159 
33,242,572 

2022

    592,998 
 206,666 

16,439,671 
 2,220,372 
19,459,707 
 8,903,153 
28,362,860 

 1,995,064 
 - 

 18,168 
 1,186,695 
 2,247,367 

 241,729 
 - 
 - 

 1,171,823 
 86,196 

 6,947,042 
35,309,902 

2022

  

13,636,260 
 100,174 

 - 
11,370,030 

 3,147 
25,109,611 

 892 
 1,542,666 
 1,006,155 
 3,066,540 

 
2,467,280 

 33,399 
 74,378 

 - 
 2,008,981 
10,200,291 
35,309,902 

2023
(Restated)

   592,998 
-478,316 

15,978,598 
 2,123,656 
18,216,936 
 2,870,774 
21,087,710 

 23,826 
 - 
 - 
 - 

 191,190 
 752 

 283,157 
12,995,685 

 - 
 85,406 

13,580,016 
34,667,726 

2023
(Restated)

 
 295,737 

 - 
 - 

10,656,105 
 2,778 

10,954,620 

 892 
 4,842 
 4,418 
 5,664 

 
52,972 

 1,303,809 
 - 

22,194,612 
 145,897 

23,713,106 
34,667,726 

2024

  592,998 
-592,898 

23,630,683 
 3,101,172 
26,731,955 
 5,735,191 
32,467,146 

 2,590,377 
 - 

 9,762 
 - 

 656,217 
 131,493 
 452,700 

 - 
 - 

 88,229 
 3,928,778 
36,395,924 

2024

  

12,756,076 
 68,879 
 1,604 

12,011,194 
 2,778 

24,840,531 

 892 
 7,144 
 1,376 

 1,714,110 
 

2,658,822 
 4,064,652 

 - 
 - 

 3,108,397 
11,555,393 
36,395,924 

2025

  592,998 
-592,898 

33,479,440 
 2,571,344 
36,050,884 
 2,976,835 
39,027,719 

 2,939,097 
 - 

 9,762 
 - 

 740,366 
 56,482 

 599,841 
 - 
 - 

 93,362 
 4,438,910 
43,466,629 

2025

 
 7,474,982 

 63,131 
 2,155 

21,436,762 
 3,488 

28,980,518 

 892 
 7,094 

 626 
 705,495 

 
2,761,195 
 9,341,146 

 - 
 180,000 

 1,489,663 
14,486,111 
43,466,629 

------------------------------Rs. in 000s ------------------------------
Particulars
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--------------------------------------------------Percentage Change--------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------Percentage Change--------------------------------------------------

2020

2%
1%
46%
5%
54%
32%
86%

4%
0%
0%
4%
4%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
14%
100%

 2020

43%
0%
0%
38%
0%
81%

0%
1%
1%
10%

4%
0%
0%
0%
3%
19%
100%

2021

2%
1%

46%
5%

54%
26%
80%

5%
0%
0%
4%
9%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%

20%
100%

2021

38%
0%
0%

35%
0%

73%

0%
3%
2%

12%

5%
1%
0%
0%
4%

27%
100%

2022

2%
1%
46%
6%
55%
25%
80%

6%
0%
0%
4%
6%
1%
0%
0%
3%
0%
20%
100%

2022

39%
0%
0%
32%
0%
71%

0%
4%
3%
9%

7%
0%
0%
0%
6%
29%
100%

2023

2%
-1%
46%
6%
53%
8%
61%

0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
37%
0%
0%
39%
100%

2023

1%
0%
0%
31%
0%
32%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
4%
0%
64%
0%
68%
100%

2024

2%
-2%
65%
9%
74%
16%
90%

7%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
10%
100%

2024

35%
0%
0%
33%
0%
68%

0%
0%
0%
5%

7%
11%
0%
0%
9%
32%
100%

2025

1%
-1%
77%
6%
83%
7%
90%

7%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
10%
100%

2025

17%
0%
0%
50%
0%
67%

0%
0%
0%
2%

6%
22%
0%
0%
3%
33%
100%
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HORIZONTAL ANALYSIS
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

----------------------- Rs. in 000s -----------------------

2020
  

 5,626,725 
(3,568,093)
 2,058,632 
 (266,131)
 (330,723)
 (48,264)
 60,736 

 (584,382)
 1,474,250 
 (700,058)

 1,227,619 
 527,561 

 
2,001,811 
 (188,636)

 1,813,175 

 (22,604)
 1,790,571 

2020

 
 5,626,725 
(3,568,093)
 2,058,632 
 (266,131)
 (330,723)
 (48,264)
 60,736 

 (584,382)
 1,474,250 
 (700,058)

 1,227,619 
 527,561 

 
2,001,811 
 (188,636)

 1,813,175 

 (22,604)
 1,790,571 

2021
Restated   

11,881,431 
(9,253,640)
2,627,791 
 (386,331)
 (432,341)
 (107,926)
 112,303 

 (814,295)
1,813,496 
 (527,849)
1,379,982 
 852,133 

2,665,629 
 (158,576)

 2,507,053 

 (21,438)
2,485,615 

2021
Restated

11,881,431 
(9,253,640)
2,627,791 
 (386,331)
 (432,341)
 (107,926)
 112,303 

 (814,295)
1,813,496 
 (527,849)
1,379,982 
 852,133 

2,665,629 
 (158,576)

2,507,053 

 (21,438)
2,485,615 

2022
  

 
13,659,277 

(10,489,823)
 3,169,454 
 (297,850)
 (526,574)
 (301,286)
 268,714 

 (856,996)
 2,312,458 
 (711,033)
 949,873 
 238,840 

 
2,551,298 
 (462,674)

 2,088,624 

 (31,719)
 2,056,905 

 

2022

 
13,659,277 

(10,489,823)
 3,169,454 
 (297,850)
 (526,574)
 (301,286)
 268,714 

 (856,996)
 2,312,458 
 (711,033)
 949,873 
 238,840 

 2,551,298 
 (462,674)

 2,088,624 

 (31,719)
 2,056,905 

2023
Restated    

5,879,648 
(1,800,070)
 4,079,578 

 - 
 (275,110)

(3,808,656)
 599,065 

(3,484,701)
 594,877 

 (800,496)
 1,347,342 

 546,846 

 1,141,723 
(1,352,056)

 (210,333)

 (351,198)
 (561,531)

2023
Restated

 
5,879,648 

 (1,800,070)
 4,079,578 

 - 
 (275,110)

 (3,808,656)
 599,065 

 (3,484,701)
 594,877 

 (800,496)
 1,347,342 

 546,846 

 1,141,723 
 (1,352,056)

 (210,333)

 (351,198)
 (561,531)

2024
    

6,418,708 
(1,221,456)
 5,197,252 

 - 
 (432,857)

 (7,058)
 3,247,182 
 2,807,267 
 8,004,519 
 (428,142)

 2,273,438 
 1,845,296 

 
9,849,815 
 (642,276)

 9,207,539 

 (41,095)
 9,166,444 

2024

 
 6,418,708 

 (1,221,456)
 5,197,252 

 - 
 (432,857)

 (7,058)
 3,247,182 
 2,807,267 
 8,004,519 
 (428,142)

 2,273,438 
 1,845,296 

 9,849,815 
 (642,276)

 9,207,539 

 (41,095)
 9,166,444 

Particulars

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue from contracts with customers - net
Cost of sales
Gross profit
Selling and distribution expenses
Administrative expenses
Operating expenses
Other income

Operating profit
Finance cost
Share of profit of associates & Joint Ventures

Profit before taxation & levy from continuing 
   operations
Taxation & Levy
Profit after taxation & levy from continuing 
   operations
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Proft / (loss) from discontinued operation
Profit / (loss) after taxation

Particulars

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue from contracts with customers - net
Cost of sales
Gross profit
Selling and distribution expenses
Administrative expenses
Operating expenses
Other income

Operating profit
Finance cost
Share of profit of associates

Profit before taxation & levy from continuing
   operations
Taxation and levy
Profit after taxation & levy from continuing
   operations
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Proft / (loss) from discontinued operation
Profit / (loss) after taxation

VERTICAL ANALYSIS
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

----------------------- Rs. in 000s -----------------------

2025
    

7,133,513 
 (1,899,284)
 5,234,229 

 - 
 (357,898)

 (4,203,252)
 6,571,691 
 2,010,541 
 7,244,770 
 (323,901)
 1,431,284 
 1,107,383 

 8,352,153 
 (318,766)

 
 8,033,387 

110,481 
 8,143,868 

2025

 7,133,513 
(1,899,284)
 5,234,229 

 - 
 (357,898)

(4,203,252)
 6,571,691 
 2,010,541 
 7,244,770 
 (323,901)
 1,431,284 
 1,107,383 

 8,352,153 
 (318,766)

 8,033,387 

 110,481 
 8,143,868 
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--------------------------------------------------Percentage Change--------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------Percentage----------------------------------------------------------

20 over 19

-23%
-23%
-22%
7%
6%

-36%
-4%
-4%

-27%
-26%
34%

-1748%

1%
80%

-

-35%
-3%

2020

100%
-63%
37%
-4%
-6%
-1%
1%

-10%
26%
-12%
22%
10%

36%
-3%

33%

0%
33%

 21 over 20

111%
159%
28%
45%
31%
124%
85%
39%
23%
-25%
12%
62%

33%
-16%

38%

-5%
39%

2021

100%
-78%
22%
-3%
-4%
-1%
1%
-7%
15%
-4%
12%
8%

22%
-1%

21%

0%
21%

22 over 21

15%
13%
21%
-23%
22%
179%
139%
5%
28%
35%
-31%
-72%

-4%
192%

-17%

48%
-17%

2022

100%
-77%
23%
-2%
-4%
-2%
2%
-6%
17%
-5%
7%
2%

19%
-3%

16%

0%
16%

23 over 22

-57%
-83%
29%

-100%
-48%

1164%
123%
307%
-74%
13%
42%
129%

-55%
192%

-110%

1007%
-127%

2023

100%
-31%
69%
0%
-4%
-65%
10%
-59%
10%
-14%
23%
9%

19%
-23%

-4%

-6%
-10%

24 over 23

9%
-32%
27%

-
57%

-100%
442%
-181%
1246%
-47%
69%
237%

763%
-52%

-4478%

-88%
-1732%

2024

100%
-19%
81%
0%
-7%
0%
51%
44%
125%
-7%
35%
28%

153%
-10%

143%

-1%
142%

25 over 24

11%
55%
1%
-

-17%
59453%
102%
-28%
-9%
-24%
-37%
-40%

-15%
-50%

-13%

-369%
-11%

2025

100%
-27%
73%
0%
-5%
-59%
92%
28%
101%
-5%
20%
16%

117%
-4%

113%

2%
114%
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Investor Relations
FINANCIAL CALENDER

Financial Year ended 31 December 2025

 30th April 2025
 28th August 2025
 28th October 2025
 9th March 2026 
 15th April 2026

Announcement of first quarter results
Announcement of second quarter results 
Announcement of third quarter results 
Announcement of fourth quarter results 
76th Annual General Meeting 

2024
 

   215.50
219.49
274.91
172.25

7,137

2023

   210.00
215.50
283.00
186.21

2,529

2022
 

   198.67
210.00
219.97
162.00

5,806

Trading Performance During the Financial Period

 Opening price
 Closing price
 Highest price
 Lowest price
 Average daily volume traded

Period Shareholder Market

 1-year period (01 January 2025 to 31 December 2025)
 3-year period (01 January 2023 to 31 December 2025)
 5-year period (01 January 2021 to 31 December 2025)

Shareholder

 175.97%
211.22%
219.60%

KSE-100
 

48.75%
330.61%
291.71%

Total Return:  investment performance by combining price appreciation with reinvested income 
(Dividend or other corporate event)

Investor Relations Enquiry:
Source: dps.psx.com.pk

2025
 

   260.00
676.55
717.89
205.50

8,897

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

DLL KSE-100

Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25
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statement of value addition and distribution
CONSOLIDATED

Wealth generated

Total gross revenue & other income

Brought in materials and services

Total value addition

Wealth distribution

   To employees (Salaries, wages & benefits)

   To government (Income Tax, sales tax )

To providers of capital:

   Dividend to Shareholders

   Markup/interest expenses on borrowed money

   Retained for investment and future growth,
      depreciation and retained profits

Total value distribution

%age

1%

7%

2%

3%

86%

PKR '000'

       
20,156,004 

 (7,167,237)

 12,988,767 

 711,665 

 1,907,902 

 177,899 

 799,568 

 9,391,733 

 12,988,767 

%age

5%

15%

1%

6%

72%

PKR '000'

    
16,200,978 

 (1,932,491)

 14,268,487 

 198,594 

 1,047,024 

 296,449 

 388,237 

 12,338,183 

 14,268,487 

2025 2024
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS
(Rs. in 000s)

2024 2025

 4,000,000  8,000,000  12,000,000

To National
exchequer 

Retained within
business

As markup/
interest
to lenders

As dividend to
shareholders

To employees
as remuneration
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Gender Pay Gap

The Company ensures equitable representation of all genders within its workforce and upholds 
equal pay for equal work, regardless of gender. At Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, gender diversity 
is a core value that shapes our organizational culture and strategic direction. Throughout 2025, we 
continued to strengthen an inclusive workforce by leveraging shared resources across the Group, 
ensuring a balanced representation of male and female professionals at all levels.

As a leader in promoting Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DE&I), the Company remains committed 
to equitable compensation practices. We ensure that all employees, irrespective of gender, are 
compensated fairly for their roles, responsibilities, and contributions. Our workforce composition 
reflects this commitment, maintaining gender balance across departments and leadership 
positions.

For reporting gender parity for Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, we have used the recommended 
calculation assumptions to determine the Male-to-Female pay ratio, which stands at 18% for Mean 
and 24% for Median.

Grade Mean Ratio Grade Median Ratio

AVG AVG0.18 0.24
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NOTICE OF 76th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the 76th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the shareholders of 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) will be held on Wednesday, April 15, 2026 at 3:00 
PM at Karachi School of Business Leadership (KSBL), National Stadium Road, opposite Liaquat 
National Hospital, Karachi, and through video link facility, to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Unconsolidated and Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2025, together with the 
Directors’ Report, Auditors’ Reports thereon and Chairman's Review Report.

 In accordance with Section 223 of the Companies Act, 2017 (the “Act”) and SRO No. 
389(I)/2023 dated March 21, 2023, the annual audited financial statements of the Company 
have been uploaded on the Company’s website, and may be accessed through the following 
weblink and QR-enabled code:

 

2. To appoint Auditors of the Company and fix their remuneration. The members are hereby notified 
that the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee have recommended the reappointment of 
Messrs. A. F. Ferguson & Co., Chartered Accountants as auditors of the Company.

3. To elect seven (7) directors of the Company, as fixed by the Board of Directors, in accordance 
with Section 159(1) of the Act, for a term of three (3) years commencing from April 15, 2026. 
Names of the retiring directors are as follows:

1. Mr. Ruhail Muhammad 
2. Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
3. Ms. Sabrina Dawood
4. Mr. Muhammed Amin
5. Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
6. Mr. Sikander Hazir 
7. Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed

The Statement of Material Facts under section 166(3) of the Act, in respect of the election of 
directors, is annexed with this notice.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

1. To consider and, if deemed fit, pass with or without modification(s), the special resolution under 
Section 199 of the Act as set out in the statement of material fact, for approval of the proposed 
investment by way of loan and advances to its associated company, Engro Holdings Limited.

2. To consider and, if thought fit, pass, with or without modification(s), the special resolutions, 
in terms of Section 85 of the Act, as set out in the statement of material fact, for subdivision 
of the share capital of the Company.

3. To consider and, if deemed fit, pass, with or without modification(s), the special resolution(s) 
as set out in the statement of material fact, for change of the Registered Office of the 
Company from Karachi (the Province of Sindh) to Islamabad (Islamabad Capital Territory) 
and consequent alteration in the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

https://dawoodlawrencepur.com/documentuploaderdll/dll-annual-report-2025/
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4. To consider and, if deemed fit, pass, with or without modification(s), the ordinary resolution(s), in 
terms of Section 183(3) of the Act, as set out in the statement of material fact for the sale of the 
Company’s land.

The Statement of Material Facts under Section 134(3) of the Act, in respect of the aforesaid Special 
Businesses, is annexed hereto.

 By Order of the Board

                 Khwaja Osama Musharraf
Company SecretaryKarachi

Dated: March 17, 2026
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Notes:

1. Closure of Share Transfer Books:

 The Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from April 9, 2026, to April 15, 
2026 (both days inclusive). Transfers received in order at the office of the Company's Share 
Registrar, M/s. CDC Share Registrar Services Limited [Address: CDC House, 99-B, Block ‘B’, 
S.M.C.H.S., Main Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi-74400; email info@cdcsrsl.com] by the close of 
business on April 8, 2026, will be considered in time for attendance and voting at the AGM.

2. Video Conference Facility for AGM: 

 As per the directive issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (“SECP”), 
the Company has arranged a video conference facility to enable shareholders to 
participate in the AGM through video link. The members and their proxies who intend to 
attend the AGM through video-link must register by sending an email to 
company.secretary@dawoodhercules.com. Such an email should include the member’s 
name, CNIC/Passport number, folio number, phone number, and registered email address 
in the email with the subject 'Registration for Dawood Lawrencepur Limited’s AGM' along 
with a valid copy of their CNICs (both sides) or passports. The video link and login credentials 
will be shared with those members whose complete registration details are received at least 
twenty-four (24) hours before the time of the AGM.

3. Participation in the AGM:

 A member entitled to attend, speak and vote at the AGM may appoint another person as proxy 
to attend, speak and vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. 

 The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of the attorney or other authority/board 
resolution under which it is signed or a notarized copy thereof must be deposited at the 
registered office of the Company at least forty-eight (48) hours before the time of the AGM 
(no account shall be taken of any part of the day that is not a working day). 

 The proxy form, in English and Urdu languages, is attached to this notice and is also 
available on the Company’s website: www.dawoodlawrencepur.com

 In case of appointment of proxy by corporate entities, a resolution of the board of 
directors/power of attorney with specimen signature of the person nominated to represent 
and vote on behalf of the corporate entity shall be submitted to the Company along with 
a completed proxy form. The proxy holders are required to produce their original, valid 
CNICs or original passports at the time of the AGM.

 In order to be effective, duly completed and signed proxy forms must be received at the 
Company's Registered Office at least forty-eight (48) hours before the time of the AGM (no 
account shall be taken of any part of the day that is not a working day).

 CDC account holders will further have to follow the guidelines below as laid down by the SECP:

 (i) For Attending the AGM

  (a) In case of individuals, the account holders or sub-account holders whose registration 
details are uploaded as per the Regulations shall authenticate his/her original valid 
CNIC or the original passport at the above-mentioned email address at least 
forty-eight (48) hours before the AGM.
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  (b) In case of a corporate entity, the board of directors' resolution/power of attorney 
with specimen signature of the nominee shall be shared on the 
above-mentioned email address at least forty-eight (48) hours before the AGM 
(unless it has been provided earlier).

(ii) For Appointing Proxies

  (a) In case of individuals, the account holders or sub-account holders whose registration 
details are uploaded as per the Regulations shall submit the proxy form as per the 
above requirements.

  (b) Attested copies of valid CNIC or the passport of the beneficial owners and the proxy 
shall be furnished with the proxy form.

  (c) The proxy shall produce an original valid CNIC or original passport at the 
above-mentioned email address at least forty-eight (48) hours before -AGM.

  (d) In case of a corporate entity, the board of directors' resolution/power of attorney with 
specimen signature shall be submitted to the email address mentioned above at 
least forty-eight (48) hours before the AGM (unless it has been provided earlier) along 
with the proxy form to the Company.

  (e) Proxy form will be witnessed by two (2) persons whose names, addresses, and valid 
CNIC numbers shall be mentioned on the form.

4. Transmission/availability of Annual Report 2025

 In compliance with Section 223(6) of the Act, the Company has electronically transmitted 
the Annual Report 2025 to the members through email whose email addresses are available 
with the Company’s Share Registrar, M/s. CDC Share Registrar Services Limited. However, 
the Company shall provide hard copies of the Annual Report, free of cost, to any member 
upon request at their registered address within one week of receiving such request. 

 In accordance with Section 223(7) of the Act, the audited financial statements of the 
Company have also been placed on the Company’s website, which may be accessed at 
www.dawoodlawrencepur.com 

 Further, pursuant to SECP S.R.O. 389(I)/2023 dated March 21, 2023, the Company has 
electronically circulated the Notice of the AGM along with a QR-enabled code and a web 
link providing access to the audited financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended December 31, 2025.

5. Election Of Directors

 In terms of section 159(1) of the Act, the Board of Directors has fixed the number of Directors 
at seven (7), to be elected in the AGM of the Company for a term of three (3) years 
commencing from Wednesday, April 15, 2026. 

 Any person who seeks to contest the election for the office of director of the Company shall 
file the following information/documents with the Company at its registered office at least 
fourteen (14) days before the date of the AGM:

 a. Notice of his/her intention to offer himself/herself for election, under section 159(3) of the 
Act;
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b. Consent to act as a director on the Appendix to Form-9 of the Companies Regulations, 2024;

c. Copy of CNIC (both sides) / Passport (in case of a foreign national) and NTN; 

d. Details of directorship/offices held in other entities;

e. Detailed profile along with office address;

f. A declaration confirming that:

• He/she is aware of his/her duties and powers under the Act, the Listed Companies (Code 
of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the “Code”), the Rule Book of Pakistan 
Stock Exchange Limited, Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, and 
other applicable laws/regulations. 

• He/she is not ineligible to become a director of a listed company under the provisions of 
the Act, the Code, and other applicable laws/regulations.

g. A director shall be a member of the Company at the time of filing his / her consent for the 
contesting election of directors, except a person representing a member, which is not a 
natural person.

h. Independent directors shall be elected in accordance with Sections 159 and 166 of the Act, 
and shall meet the criteria laid down under Section 166 of the Act and the Companies 
(Manner and Selection of Independent Directors) Regulations, 2018. 

 The following additional documents are required to be submitted by the candidates 
intending to contest the election as an independent director:

i. Declaration of independence under Regulation 6(3) of the Code;

ii. Undertaking on non-judicial stamp paper confirming that he/she meets the requirements 
of Section 166 of the Act and Regulation 4(1) of the Companies (Manner and Selection of 
Independent Directors) Regulations, 2018.

6. Voting Through E-voting and Postal Ballot Paper

 Pursuant to the Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018 (as may be amended), 
members will be allowed to exercise their right of vote through postal ballot, that is, voting 
by post or through E-voting, in accordance with the requirements and procedure 
contained in the aforesaid Regulations for the purpose of election of directors, where the 
number of persons offering themselves for election exceeds the number of directors fixed 
under Section 159 of the Act, and for agenda items constituting special business.

7. Appointment of a scrutinizer

 Under Regulation 11 of the Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018 (as amended), the 
Board of the Company has appointed M/s UHY Hassan Naeem & Co, Chartered 
Accountants, (a QCR-rated audit firm) to act as the Scrutinizer of the Company for the 
election of directors, investment in associated company and sale of land to be transacted 
in the AGM and to undertake other responsibilities as defined in Regulation 11A of the 
aforementioned Regulations.
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8. Computerized National Identity Card (“CNIC”) / National Tax Number (“NTN”)

 All those individual members holding physical shares who have not yet recorded their CNIC 
number are once again reminded to immediately submit a copy of their CNIC to the 
Company’s Share Registrar, CDC Share Registrar Services Limited. Members, while sending 
CNIC, must quote the company name and their respective folio numbers. 

 The corporate members having CDC accounts are required to have their NTN updated with 
their respective participants, whereas corporate entities having physical shares should send 
a copy of their NTN certificates to the Company’s Share Registrar. The corporate members, 
while sending NTN or NTN certificates, as the case may be, must quote the company name 
and their respective folio numbers.

9. Unclaimed Dividend/Shares

 Shareholders, who for any reason could not claim their dividends/shares, if any, are advised 
to contact the Company’s Share Registrar to collect/enquire about their unclaimed 
dividends/shares.

 In compliance with Section 244 of the Act, after having completed the stipulated 
procedure, all such dividends outstanding for a period of 3 years or more from the date due 
and payable shall be deposited with the Federal Government in case of unclaimed 
dividends, and in case of shares, shall be delivered to the SECP.

10. Deposit of Physical Shares into CDC Accounts

 As per Section 72 of the Act, every existing company shall be required to replace its physical 
shares with book-entry form in a manner as may be specified and from the date notified by 
the Commission, within a period not exceeding four years from the commencement of the 
Act, i.e., May 31, 2017.

 Furthermore, the SECP vide its letter CSD/ED/Misc/2016-639-640 dated March 26, 2021, has 
directed all listed companies to pursue such shareholders who are still holding shares in 
physical form to convert the same into book entry form. In this regard, shareholders having 
physical shareholding are requested to open a CDC sub-account with any of the brokers or 
an investor's account directly with CDC to place their physical shares into scrip-less form. This 
will facilitate them in many ways, including safe custody, instant credit of entitlements 
(bonus shares and right shares and the ability to sell their shares at any time, as trading in 
physical shares is not permitted under the existing regulations of the Pakistan Stock 
Exchange Limited.

11. Prohibition of Distribution of Gifts

 In compliance with Section 185 of the Act, read with SRO 452(I)/2025 dated March 17, 2025, 
no gift shall be offered to the shareholders at the AGM.
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Statement of Material Facts under section 166(3) of the Act

The statement sets out the material facts pertaining to the justification for selecting the persons for 
appointment as an independent directors to be elected at the AGM of the Company to be held 
on April 15, 2025.

The independent directors shall be elected through the process of election of directors in terms of 
Section 159 and 166(1) of the Act, read with the Code; they shall meet the criteria laid down under 
Section 166(2) of the Act and the Companies (Manner and Selection of Independent Directors) 
Regulations, 2018. The Company shall exercise its due diligence of candidates contenting as an 
independent directors and ensure that the names of independent directors are available in the 
databank of independent directors maintained by the Pakistan Institute of Corporate 
Governance.

Final list of contesting directors will be published in Newspapers not later than seven (7) days before 
the date of the said meeting in terms of section 159(4) of the Act. Further, the website of the 
Company will also be updated with the required information for each Director.

The Directors of the Company have no interest in the above business except their eligibility for 
re-election as directors of the Company.

Statement of Material Facts under section 134(3) of the Act

The statement sets out below the material facts concerning the special businesses to be 
transacted at the AGM of the Company to be held on April 15, 2025:

Agenda 1:

The information required under the Companies (Investment in Associated Companies or 
Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017, is as follows:

DescriptionS. No. Relevant Information

(A) Regarding associated company or associated undertaking:
Disclosures for all types of investments(a)

Engro Holdings Limited

Common directorship

2024
20.48

2023
21.50

2022
7.67

PKR 69.3

(i) Name of associated company or 
associated undertaking 

Basis of relationship(ii)
Earnings per share for the last three 
years (PKR)

(iii)

Break-up value per share, based on the 
latest audited financial statements; and 

(iv)
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(v) Financial position, including main 
items of the statement of financial 
position and profit and loss account 
on the basis of its latest financial 
statements; and

Financial Position as of December 31, 
2024 and Income Statement for the year 
ended December 31, 2024 are as 
follows:

Main items of the statement of financial 
position:

Main items of Profit or Loss Account:

Particulars
Property and
   equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Investment properties 
Long-term investments
Advances, deposits 
   and prepayments  
Other receivables
Short-term investments
Cash and bank 
   balances
Total Assets
Defined benefit 
   liabilities
Deferred taxation
Current portion of 
   lease liabilities 
Trade and other 
   payables
Unclaimed dividend
Taxation - net
Total Liabilities
Total Equity

(PKR in ‘000)

39,921
5,735

48,268
23,309,927

12,015
28,516

16,546,268

260,773
40,251,423

7,633
2,012,564

7,870

1,095,892
1,000,870
2,754,388
6,879,217

33,372,206

Particulars
Return on 
   Investments-net 
Profit before Tax
Profit after Tax 

(PKR in ‘000)

14,414,780
13,092,111

9,854,391
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Not applicable.

(vi) In case of investment in relation to a 
project of associated company or 
associated undertaking that has not 
commenced operations, following 
further information, namely:

(I) description of the project and its 
history since conceptualization; 

(II) starting date and expected date 
of completion of work;

(III) time by which such project shall 
become commercially operational; 

(IV) expected time by which the 
project shall start paying return 
on investment; and 

(V) funds invested or to be invested by 
the promoters, sponsors, associated 
company, or associated undertaking, 
distinguishing between cash and 
non-cash amounts.

(B) General Disclosure:

(i) maximum amount of investment to 
be made;

Loan upto Rs. 7,000,000,000

(ii) purpose, benefits likely to accrue to 
the investing company and its 
members from such investment and 
period of investment; 

Purpose:

To provide assistance to the associated 
company.

Benefits to the Company and its members:

The company will earn more income than 
by keeping the money in the bank.

Period: 

The tenure of the investment shall be one year.

(iii) sources of funds to be utilized for 
investment and where the 
investment is intended to be made 
using borrowed funds:

The Company intends to use surplus 
funds/banking lines/security available to 
it to provide the requisite financing to 
Engro Holdings Limited. Additionally, if the 
Company has unutilized overdraft lines, it 
may opt to avail such lines to provide the 
required financing. For this, the 
Company’s responses to the queries 
raised are as follows:

(i) justification for investment 
through borrowings;

Engro Holdings Limited will pay a markup 
rate that is not lower than the borrowing 
cost of the Company;
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(ii) details of collateral, guarantees 
provided and assets pledged for 
obtaining such funds; and 

The Company secures its overdraft lines by 
providing a ranking charge over movable 
assets (excluding long-term investments)

(iii) cost-benefit analysis; The Company will charge  the associated 
company a mutually agreed markup rate, 
which will be higher than the bank 
borrowing rate, which will improve the 
profitability of the Company.

(iv) salient features of the agreement(s), if 
any, with associated company or 
associated undertaking with regard to 
the proposed investment;

As detailed above, each financing facility 
will be provided on an arm’s length basis.

(v) direct or indirect interest of directors, 
sponsors, majority shareholders and their 
relatives, if any, in the associated 
company or associated undertaking or 
the transaction under consideration;

The sponsors, majority shareholders and 
their relatives and directors of the 
Company have no interest in the matter. 
However, the following directors of the 
Company are also serving as directors on 
the Engro Holdings Limited Board as of 
December 31, 2025, along with their 
respective shareholdings, as follows:

Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood: 5,925,624
Ms. Sabrina Dawood: 9,228,646
Mr. Muhammed Amin: 100

The Company holds 77,931,896 shares of 
Engro Holdings Limited.

(vi) in case any investment in associated 
company or associated undertaking 
has already been made, the 
performance review of such 
investment, including complete 
information/justification for any 
impairment or write offs; and 

Not Applicable.

(vii) any other important details necessary 
for the members to understand the 
transaction;  

Not Applicable.

In case of equity investment, following disclosures in addition to those provided under 
clause (a) of sub-regulation (1) of regulation 3 shall be made:

(b)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

maximum price at which securities will be 
acquired

in case the purchase price is higher than 
market value in case of listed securities 
and fair value in case of unlisted securities, 
justification thereof;

maximum number of securities to be 
acquired; 

Not Applicable
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Not Applicable

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

number of securities and percentage 
thereof held before and after the 
proposed investment;

current and preceding twelve weeks’ 
weighted average market price where 
investment is proposed to be made in 
listed securities; and 

fair value determined in terms of 
sub-regulation (1) of regulation 5 for 
investments in unlisted securities;  

In case of investments in the form of loans, advances and guarantees, following 
disclosures in addition to those provided under clause (a) of sub-regulation (1) of 
regulation 3 shall be made: 

(b)

(i) category-wise amount of investment; Loan upto Rs. 7,000,000,000

(ii) average borrowing cost of the investing 
company, the Karachi Inter Bank Offered 
Rate (KIBOR) for the relevant period, rate 
of return for Shariah-compliant products 
and rate of return for unfunded facilities, 
as the case may be, for the relevant 
period; 

The average borrowing cost of the 
Company on its short-term borrowings is 
3 months KIBOR + 50 bps. 

The KIBOR rates as of December 31, 
2025 for one, three, and six months were 
10.84%, 10.63%, and 10.65%, 
respectively. 

(iii) rate of interest, mark up, profit, fees or 
commission etc. to be charged by 
investing company;  

The rate of interest, mark-up, profit, fees 
or commission to be charged by the 
Company will be higher than or equal to 
what the Company must pay if it 
borrows similar facilities. Where it has no 
such facilities, the associated company 
will be charged rates that are greater 
than or equal to the market rates for 
such facilities. Each financing facility will 
be provided on an arm’s length basis.

(iv) particulars of collateral or security to be 
obtained in relation to the proposed 
investment; 

No security is obtained since the 
Company and Engro Holdings Limited 
are associated companies. 

(v) if the investment carries conversion 
feature i.e. it is convertible into securities, 
this fact along with terms and conditions, 
including conversion formula, 
circumstances in which the conversion 
may take place and the time when the 
conversion may be exercisable; and 

No conversion features.

(vi) repayment schedule and terms and 
conditions of loans or advances to be 
given to the associated company or 
associated undertaking.

Facility granted for a period of one year. 
The terms and conditions are already 
mentioned above.
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Except to the extent as mentioned in B(v) above, none of the Directors of the Company has any 
direct or indirect interest in the above-mentioned special business, except to the extent of their 
shareholding in the Company.

The following resolutions is proposed to be passed as special resolutions:

 “RESOLVED that, the approval of the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the 
“Company”) be and is hereby accorded and the Company be and is hereby authorized to 
make investment in the form of a revolving loan and advances facility to its associated 
company, Engro Holdings Limited, an aggregate amount of up to Pakistani Rupees Seven 
Billion (Rs. 7,000,000,000) on an arm’s length basis, valid for a period of one year from the date 
of the special resolution.

 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 
Secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorized, any two acting jointly, to take all 
necessary steps to give effect to the foregoing resolution and to complete all necessary 
corporate and legal compliances and formalities required in connection therewith.” 

Agenda No. 2

The shareholders are hereby informed that the subscribed and paid-up capital of the Company 
comprises 80,076,652 ordinary shares, each with a face value of Rs. 10/-. The market price of the 
Company shares is significantly higher than their face value, making them less accessible to retail 
and individual investors. Accordingly, to increase market liquidity of the Company's shares and 
broaden the shareholders' base, the Board of Directors has proposed subdividing the Company's 
capital by reducing the face value of shares from Rs. 10/- to Rs. 1/-. Accordingly, the shareholders 
will receive 10 shares of face value Rs. 1/- each against every 1 share of Rs. 10/- held in their names 
as on the effective date to be announced later.

The new shares proposed to be created, as a result of subdivision, shall rank pari passu with no change 
in the rights and privileges attached to the shares as compared to the existing shares. The new shares 
with a reduced face value of Rs. 1/- will be issued to the shareholders either in physical form or by 
crediting in their investor accounts maintained with Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited, 
as the case may be, as per the entitlement of respective shareholders on the effective date.

The Board of Directors approved and recommended the proposed resolution to be passed as a special 
resolution under Section 85 of the Act and Article 11 of the Articles of Association of the Company.

For the purpose of the subdivision of shares and resultant increase in the number of shares, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Clause 4 of the Articles of Association of 
the Company need to be amended.

Existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Clause 4 of the Articles of Association:

The authorised share capital of the company is PKR 6,600,000,000/- divided into 660,000,000 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each with powers to increase, reduce, sub-divide, consolidate or 
reorganize the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital of the Company 
into several classes and kinds in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.

Proposed Existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Clause 4 of the Articles of 
Association:

The authorised share capital of the company is PKR 6,600,000,000/- divided into 6,600,000,000/- 
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ordinary shares of Rs. 1/- each with powers to increase, reduce, sub-divide, consolidate or 
reorganize the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital of the Company 
into several classes and kinds in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.

None of the Directors of the Company has any direct or indirect interest in the above-mentioned 
special business, except to the extent of their shareholding in the Company.

The following resolutions are proposed to be passed as special resolutions:

 “RESOLVED that the approval of the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the 
“Company”) be and is hereby accorded, pursuant to Section 85 of the Companies Act, 2017 
and Article 11 of the Articles of Association of the Company, to alter the existing capital of the 
Company, including its authorized, issued and paid-up capital, in such a manner that each 
ordinary share of the Company having a face value of Rs. 10/- be and is hereby subdivided 
into ten (10) ordinary shares of Rs. 1/- each, without any change in the rights and privileges 
attached to the shares.

 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authorized Capital of the Company, comprising 660,000,000 
Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each, be and is hereby subdivided into 6,600,000,000 Ordinary 
Shares of Rs. 1/- each.

 
 FURTHER RESOLVED that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Article 4 of the Articles 

of Association of the Company be amended accordingly to reflect the above subdivision.

 FURTHER RESOLVED that the issued and paid-up capital of the Company, comprising 
80,076,652 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each, be and is hereby subdivided into 800,766,520 
Ordinary Shares of Rs. 1/- each.

 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 
Secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorized, any two acting jointly, to take all 
necessary steps to give effect to the foregoing resolutions and to complete all necessary 
corporate and legal compliances and formalities required in connection therewith."

Agenda No. 3 

The shareholders are hereby informed that, at present, the registered office of the Company is in 
the Province of Sindh at Dawood Center, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi. It is proposed that the 
Registered Office of the Company be changed to 68, Margalla Road, F-6/2, Islamabad, in 
Islamabad Capital Territory.

Relocating the registered office to Islamabad may improve overall cost efficiency by aligning the 
Company’s regulatory and statutory framework with the applicable jurisdiction and may also 
provide greater flexibility for future corporate initiatives.

The shareholding of the Company is geographically dispersed across Pakistan. Members of the 
Company are located across various regions, including Sindh, Punjab, Baluchistan, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa and the Islamabad Capital Territory.

The Board believes that the proposed relocation will result in improved administrative efficiency, 
streamlined regulatory coordination and overall operational convenience, which would be 
beneficial for the Company and its members.

There is no inquiry, inspection or investigation initiated or pending against the Company by any 
regulatory authority.
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Existing Clause II of the Memorandum of Association:

The Registered Office of the company shall be situated in the Province of Sindh.

Proposed Clause II of the Memorandum of Association:

The Registered Office of the company shall be situated in the Islamabad Capital Territory.

None of the Directors of the Company has any direct or indirect interest in the above-mentioned 
special business except to the extent of their shareholding in the Company.

The following resolutions are proposed to be passed as special resolutions:

 "RESOLVED that, the approval of the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the 
“Company”) be and is hereby accorded, subject to fulfillment of requirements as per the 
Companies Act, 2017, for change of the Registered Office of the Company from Dawood 
Center, M. T. Khan Road, Karachi in the Province of Sindh to 68, Margalla Road, F-6/2, 
Islamabad in the Islamabad Capital Territory.

 RESOLVED FURTHER that Clause II of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and 
is hereby amended accordingly to reflect the above change of registered office.

 
 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 

Secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorized, any two acting jointly, to take all 
necessary steps to give effect to the foregoing resolutions and to complete all necessary 
corporate and legal compliances and formalities required in connection therewith."

Agenda No. 4

The shareholders are hereby informed that, in line with the Company’s strategy to optimize asset 
utilization and divest from non-core or underperforming assets, the Board of Directors has 
approved the disposal of the Burewala Land, located at Mahal 439/E-B and 445/E-B on Luddan 
Road, Burewala. 

This proposed disposal is aligned with the Company’s long-term strategic objectives to enhance 
operational efficiency, reduce maintenance and holding costs, and reallocate capital to 
higher-return initiatives. 

The Board has authorized the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 
Secretary to initiate the disposal process, which includes identifying and evaluating potential 
buyers, appointing legal and financial advisors, and ensuring a fair and transparent transaction 
process. A comprehensive proposal will be submitted to the Board for final consideration and 
approval following receipt of credible offers and completion of all necessary due diligence.

As the land constitutes a sizeable part under Section 183(3) of the Act, the sale shall be subject to 
the approval of shareholders through ordinary resolutions. 

The material facts required to be disclosed under SECP SRO 423 (I)/2018 dated April 3, 2018 when 
the Board of Directors proposes to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of an 'undertaking' or a 'sizeable 
part" thereof is to be transacted under clause (a) or (b) of sub-section (3) of section 183 of the Act, 
are given hereunder:
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DescriptionS. No. Relevant Information
Details of assets to be sold, leased or disposed of:(1)

The Company's land measuring 
approximately 313.725 acres,  situated at 
Mahal 439/E-B and 445/E-B, Luddan 
Road, Burewala, Pakistan.

(a) Description / Name of asset

1954(b) Acquisition date of the asset

Rs. 3,109,000(c) Cost

Rs. 12,749,784,000 to Rs. 13,250,000,000 
dated October 31, 2025

(d) Revalued amount and date of revaluation (if 
applicable)

Rs. 3,109,000(e) Book value

Rs. 13,000,000,000(f) Approximate current market price/fair value

The value of the land is subject to market 
fluctuation. The exact sale price will be 
known when actual offers will be 
received.

(g) In case of sale, if the expected sale price is 
lower than book value or fair value, then the 
reasons thereof:

Not Applicable.(h) In case of lease of assets, tenure, lease 
rentals, increment rate; mode/basis of 
determination of lease rentals; and other 
important terms and conditions of the lease

Additional information in case of disposal of land:

Mahal 439/E-B and 445/E-B, Luddan 
Road, Burewala, Pakistan.

Industrial.

313.725 acres.

(i)

(i) Location;

(ii) Nature of land

(iii) Area proposed to be sold

The land is proposed to be disposed of 
through negotiations with the buyer(s) 
through person(s) authorized by the 
Board of Directors.

(ii) The proposed manner of disposal of the said 
assets.

Not Applicable.(iii) In case the company has identified a buyer, 
who is a related party the fact shall be 
disclosed in the statement of material facts
Additional information in case of disposal of land:

Proceeds to be directed towards higher 
return initiatives.

No effect on the operational capacity of 
the Company.

Proceeds from the sale of Land will be 
directed towards higher return initiatives, 
which will be beneficial for the Company 
and its members.

(iv)

a. Utilization of the proceeds received from 
the transaction

b. E�ect on operational capacity of the 
company, if any

c. Quantitative and qualitative benefits 
expected to accrue to the members
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None of the Directors of the Company has any direct or indirect interest in the above-mentioned 
special business except to the extent of their shareholding in the Company.

The following resolutions are proposed to be passed as ordinary resolutions:

 “RESOLVED that, approval of the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) 
be and is hereby accorded, pursuant to Section 183(3) and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2017, and subject to such terms and conditions as may be determined by the 
Board of Directors, the sale of land, located at Mahal 439/E-B and 445/E-B on Luddan Road, 
Burewala, as per other details provided in the statement of material facts.

 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorized to finalize, 
approve and execute all necessary documents, deeds, agreements, and arrangements and 
to do all acts, matters, and things, including the appointment of consultants, legal advisors, 
and valuers, for the purpose of effecting the disposal of the land fairly, transparently and in the 
best interest of the Company.

 FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 
Secretary of the Company be and are hereby authorized, any two acting jointly, to take all 
necessary steps to give effect to the aforementioned resolutions and to complete all 
necessary corporate and legal compliances and formalities required in connection therewith."
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Ballot Paper for voting on special businesses through post for the poll to be held at the Annual 
General Meeting (“AGM”) of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, being held on Wednesday, April 15, 
2026, at 3:00 PM at the Karachi School of Business and Leadership, situated at National Stadium 
Road, Opposite Liaquat National Hospital, Karachi, and through video conferencing.

Contact Details of the Chairman, where ballot paper may be sent:
Business Address:   Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, 9th Floor, Dawood Centre, MT Khan 

Road, Karachi, Pakistan
Attention:    Company Secretary
Designated email address:  company.secretary@dawoodhercules.com

I/we hereby exercise my/our vote in respect of the following agenda through postal ballot by 
conveying my/our assent or dissent to the following resolutions by placing a tick (√) mark in the 
appropriate boxes below:

POSTAL BALLOT PAPER
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited

Office Address: 9th Floor, Dawood Centre, MT Khan Road, Karachi 
Contact: +92 21 35686001 – 16

Name of Shareholder / Joint Shareholders
Registered Address of Shareholder
Number of Shares Held
Folio Number / Participant or Investor 
Account Number
CNIC Number (copy to be attached)
Additional Information & Enclosures (In 
case of Representative of Body Corporate, 
Corporation & Federal Government)

Agenda
Item

No. of Ordinary
Shares for

which votes
are cast

Nature and Description of Resolutions 

I / We assent
to the Special
Resolution(s)

(FOR)

I / We dissent
to the Special
Resolution(s)
(AGAINST)

“RESOLVED that, the approval of the members 
of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the 
“Company”) be and is hereby accorded and 
the Company be and is hereby authorized to 
make investment in the form of a revolving loan 
and advances facility to its associated 
company, Engro Holdings Limited, an 
aggregate amount of up to Pakistani Rupees 
Seven Billion (Rs. 7,000,000,000) on an arm’s 
length basis, valid for a period of one year from 
the date of the special resolution.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or 
Company Secretary of the Company be and 
are hereby authorized, any two acting jointly, 
to take all necessary steps to give effect to the 
foregoing resolution and to complete all 
necessary corporate and legal compliances 
and formalities required in connection 
therewith.” 

1.
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“RESOLVED that the approval of the members of 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) 
be and is hereby accorded, pursuant to Section 85 
of the Companies Act, 2017 and Article 11 of the 
Articles of Association of the Company, to alter the 
existing capital of the Company, including its 
authorized, issued and paid-up capital, in such a 
manner that each ordinary share of the Company 
having a face value of Rs. 10/- be and is hereby 
subdivided into ten (10) ordinary shares of Rs. 1/- 
each, without any change in the rights and 
privileges attached to the shares.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authorized Capital of 
the Company, comprising 660,000,000 Ordinary 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each, be and is hereby 
subdivided into 6,600,000,000 Ordinary Shares of 
Rs. 1/- each.

FURTHER RESOLVED that Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association and Article 4 of the 
Articles of Association of the Company be amended 
accordingly to reflect the above subdivision.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the issued and paid-up 
capital of the Company, comprising 80,076,652 
Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each, be and is hereby 
subdivided into 800,766,520 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 
1/- each.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 
Secretary of the Company be and are hereby 
authorized, any two acting jointly, to take all 
necessary steps to give effect to the foregoing 
resolutions and to complete all necessary 
corporate and legal compliances and formalities 
required in connection therewith."

2.

"RESOLVED that, the approval of the members of 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) 
be and is hereby accorded, subject to fulfillment 
of requirements as per the Companies Act, 2017, 
for change of the Registered Office of the 
Company from Dawood Center, M. T. Khan 
Road, Karachi in the Province of Sindh to 68, 
Margalla Road, F-6/2, Islamabad in the 
Islamabad Capital Territory.

RESOLVED FURTHER that Clause II of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
and is hereby amended accordingly to reflect 
the above change of registered office.
 
FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company Secretary 
of the Company be and are hereby authorized, any 
two acting jointly, to take all necessary steps to give 
effect to the foregoing resolutions and to complete 
all necessary corporate and legal compliances and 
formalities required in connection therewith."

3.



“RESOLVED that, approval of the members of 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) 
be and is hereby accorded, pursuant to Section 
183(3) and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2017, and subject to such terms 
and conditions as may be determined by the 
Board of Directors, the sale of land, located at 
Mahal 439/E-B and 445/E-B on Luddan Road, 
Burewala, as per other details provided in the 
statement of material facts.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors be and 
are hereby authorized to finalize, approve and 
execute all necessary documents, deeds, 
agreements, and arrangements and to do all acts, 
matters, and things, including the appointment of 
consultants, legal advisors, and valuers, for the 
purpose of effecting the disposal of the land fairly, 
transparently and in the best interest of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and/or Company 
Secretary of the Company be and are hereby 
authorized, any two acting jointly, to take all 
necessary steps to give effect to the 
aforementioned resolutions and to complete all 
necessary corporate and legal compliances and 
formalities required in connection therewith."

4.

Signature of Member(s) / Proxy Holder / Authorized Representative
Place:
Date:

NOTES:

1. The duly filled and signed Postal Ballot Paper must be sent to the Chairman of AGM at the 
above-mentioned postal or email address.

2. A copy of the valid CNIC (both sides)/Passport (in case of a foreigner) must be enclosed with 
the Postal Ballot Paper.

3. In case of a representative of a body corporate, corporation or Federal 
Government/Provincial Government, the Postal Ballot Paper must be accompanied by a copy 
of the valid CNIC (both sides)/Passport (in case of a foreigner) of an authorized person and an 
attested copy of Board Resolution/Power of Attorney/Authorization Letter etc. in accordance 
with Section(s) 138 or 139 of the Companies Act, 2017, as applicable.

4. The Postal Ballot Paper must reach the Chairman of AGM on or before April 14, 2026, by 5:00 
PM. Any Postal Ballot Paper(s) received after this date and time shall not be considered for 
voting.

5. The signature on the Postal Ballot Paper must match the signature on the CNIC/Passport (in 
case of a foreigner).

6. Incomplete, unsigned, incorrect, defaced, torn, mutilated, or overwritten Postal Ballot Paper(s) 
shall be rejected.

7. Postal Ballot Paper has also been placed on the Company’s website at 
www.dawoodlawrencepur.com. Members may download the Postal Ballot Paper from the 
website or use the original/photocopy published in the newspaper, if applicable.
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CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW REPORT
For the year ended December 31, 2025

mandate within our group were limiting efficiency and diluting focus. Their analysis and 
recommendations resulted in the merger effort undertaken this year, a step aimed at 
strengthening the Company’s long-term foundations.

As a result of it, we have a stronger equity base and balance sheet, allowing the Company to 
operate with greater stability and capacity for future investments. Secondly, we have a broader 
and more diversified portfolio of assets after integrating the investment holdings of the merging 
companies – helping reduce concentration risk and strengthening the long-term profile of the 
combined portfolio. Thirdly, we will have streamlined governance and controls, creating a more 
efficient oversight framework, which further enables decisions to be made with greater clarity and 
consistency. And lastly, by eliminating duplicative structures and administrative requirements, the 
Company expects to benefit from reduced operating expenses and more focused resource 
utilization. 

The integration process this year demanded careful coordination across teams and functions. I 
would like to sincerely appreciate the team that worked tirelessly to achieve this goal and its host 
of benefits, and which ensured that the transition was handled responsibly and with due diligence. 

With these steps completed, the Company now functions as a consolidated investment holding 
company, responsible for deploying shareholder capital with discipline and for stewarding a 
diverse, long-term portfolio.

This is all the more important given the context we operate in. Regional and global uncertainty 
continued to influence financial markets during the year. While such volatility may persist in the 
near term, our approach remains unchanged: to evaluate opportunities on fundamental merit 
and maintain a long-term view. Our conviction in the businesses we invest in remains strong, as 
many of our portfolio companies demonstrated:

• sound balance sheets
• capable management teams
• and business models aligned with structural growth trends.

We believe, these qualities allow them to withstand periods of turbulence and deliver value over 
longer cycles. Our focus remains on prudent capital allocation, thoughtful diversification, and 
supporting companies that create durable economic value.

I am also grateful to my fellow Board members for their guidance and oversight, and to our 
shareholders, partners, and stakeholders for their continued trust and engagement.

As we move forward, our priority is to safeguard the Company’s financial strength, allocate capital 
responsibly, and deepen our focus as an investment holding company. 

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the 
Annual Report of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) for 
the year ended December 31, 2025. This year marked an important 
step in strengthening our foundations and preparing the Company 
for long-term, steady growth.

Our mandate is simple: to create value for our shareholders – whether 
by adding it through thoughtful investment or by preserving it through 
prudent stewardship. Over the past year, our teams carefully 
assessed our operating model and identified areas where overlaps of 



While external conditions may remain unpredictable, we are confident that the steps taken in 2025 
have positioned the Company on stronger footing. We look ahead with a sense of responsibility 
and steady optimism, committed to creating lasting value for all stakeholders.

Regards,
Ruhail Muhammad 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

The Directors of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) are pleased to present their 
report for the year ended December 31, 2025.
 
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the Company is to manage investments in its associated and subsidiary 
companies engaged in the business of electric power generation and sale, produced through 
renewable wind and solar energy, to the national grid and a commercial entity. It also actively 
manages an investment portfolio in the local capital markets.

THE ENVIRONMENT WE OPERATED IN 

Calendar Year 2025 ended with improving economic stability and gradual recovery. After a period 
of tight policy measures, CY2025 reflected a shift from stabilization towards more measured 
growth, particularly in the second half of the year. Despite ongoing regional and global 
uncertainties, Pakistan’s economy showed signs of steady progress.

During 2025, geopolitical developments had a visible impact on economic conditions. Early 
cross-border tensions with India, regional security operations, and conflict in the Middle East, 
including Israel-Iran hostilities followed by ceasefire arrangements, created short-term uncertainty 
in global commodity prices and financial markets. At the same time, changes in U.S. trade policy, 
including the imposition and later partial easing of tariffs on Pakistan, affected export sentiment. 
While these events led to temporary volatility, improved diplomatic engagement and easing 
regional tensions helped restore relative stability towards the end of the year.

On the economic front, progress under the IMF’s Extended Fund Facility remained an important 
support. The completion of the first and second program reviews strengthened investor 
confidence and signaled continued commitment to reforms. Pakistan also saw improvements in its 
sovereign credit ratings, reflecting better macroeconomic indicators and policy continuity.

Industrial activity gradually improved during the year. Large-Scale Manufacturing grew by 2.5% in 
CY2025, with stronger momentum in the second half (+4.8% YoY), largely driven by recovery in the 
automobile sector. Although growth was uneven across industries, it marked an improvement 
compared to the previous year.

Inflation declined significantly from earlier highs, with CPI recorded at 5.6% in December 2025. As 
price pressures eased and the external position remained manageable, the State Bank of Pakistan 
reduced the policy rate to 10.5% in December 2025 after maintaining it for six months. This step 
reflected a more stable inflation outlook while remaining cautious about risks.

The external account remained under control with stable PKR, thanks to strong flow of remittances 
(16% yoy in 2025), however current account deficit of US$220 million in 2025, reflects a gradual 
increase in imports in line with improving economic activity.

Overall, CY2025 was a year of steady consolidation and gradual recovery. Continued fiscal 
discipline, reform implementation, and a stable security environment will be important to maintain 
this momentum in the period ahead.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Equities Portfolio

We are pleased to report another strong performance for your portfolio, which delivered a return of 
63%, outperforming the KSE-100 index return of 51.2%. The investment themes we built the portfolio 
around continued to deliver robust returns, further reinforcing our conviction in this strategy.
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Our top holdings in the banking sector remained key value drivers, with UBL leading as one of the 
best performing stocks in the listed space. UBL’s strategic positioning, riding the yield curve and 
swiftly mobilizing deposits, has enabled it to navigate the lower-rate environment effectively. The 
management of UBL has done a remarkable job in mobilizing deposits, especially the low-cost 
current account ones, which will continue to support the profitability of the bank. Meanwhile, MCB  
continues to offer consistent dividend yield and disciplined balance sheet management, making 
it a resilient value play within the sector.

Our E&P sector investments (OGDC & PPL) largely remained intact despite their underperformance 
versus the broader index. We believe that these companies will remain beneficiaries of continued 
energy sector reforms in shape of better gas sector collections and deferment of LNG cargoes. The 
next milestone for these companies is the financial close and the commercial operations of their 
investment in the Reko Diq project. We believe that investment in gold and copper mining will  not only 
be a game changer for these companies, but for the country as a whole. With monetary debasement 
and declining trust in the global fiat monetary system, we are witnessing an increasing number of 
central banks preferring to hold gold as part of their reserves, a trend that is likely to continue, if not 
intensify, in the future. This is likely to maintain the support for the gold prices. Likewise, with the world 
trending towards cleaner energy, new energy vehicles and energy guzzling AI applications, the 
requirement for copper will continue to remain high and likely the prices as well. All of this provides 
strong tailwinds for higher cash flow generation for both of these state-owned E&P companies. 

We continue to hold our position in Systems Limited, Pakistan’s leading IT company, which remains 
a standout value driver. With its dollarized revenue model, Systems is among the few Pakistani 
companies generating USD-based cash flows. Systems not only has a focus on organic growth but 
is also focused on value-generative M&A as well. We remain optimistic about this business and will 
closely monitor any material developments.

Our position in Fauji Fertilizer Company continued to contribute positively to portfolio performance. 
The company remains the largest urea producer in Pakistan, benefiting from its strong market 
presence and access to the lowest-cost gas through the MARI network, which is a key competitive 
advantage that supports healthy margins even in challenging environments. 

In general, we continue to maintain a close eye on the opportunities in the market and scout for 
any good investments that deserve the capital that you have entrusted with us. 

Wind Energy Project

The 49.5-megawatt Wind Power Plant – Tenaga Generasi Limited is operating satisfactorily and 
meeting the expected availability and BOP loss targets. The BOP Loss for the review period was 
1.6% against a target of 4.6%, whilst the Plant Availability was 97.7%. Health, Safety and the 
Environment (HSE) remained the priority, with the plant operating safely for 3,369 days equivalent 
to 786,373 safe man-hours since COD with zero LTI.

In Q1 2025, a Medical Treated Case (MTC) involving a GE technician was recorded. Root Cause 
identified deviations from OEM procedures and the use of a defective tool. Immediate remedial actions 
included a temporary maintenance suspension, a GE performance review, and a Company-led audit, 
resulting in the replacement of responsible staff with competent personnel. To mitigate future risk, the 
Company implemented Management Safety Audits (MSA) for GE Vernova’s operations. 

The average wind speed during the reporting period was 6.11 m/sec, which is lower than the wind 
speeds of the previous year (6.14 m/sec), budgeted (6.49 m/s) and P90 (6.70 m/s). The total NPMV 
for the reporting period was 11.03 GWh as compared to last year’s same period of 21.5 GWh. The 
total energy billed during the reporting period was 99.5 GWh, which is lower than that of the same 
period last year at 103.2 GWh, P90 level 127.5 GWh and Budget 111.7 GWh. The difference 
between the previous year’s and the current year’s NDE is that, due to lower curtailments, 
dispatched energy was higherand NPMV was lower.
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AMALGAMATION

During the last quarter and subsequent to the year end, the Scheme of Arrangement for the 
amalgamation of DH Partners Limited and Cyan Limited with and into Dawood Lawrencepur 
Limited was duly approved by the respective Boards and shareholders of the companies involved. 
The Honorable Islamabad High Court also sanctioned the Scheme on February 12, 2026. Upon 
implementation of the Scheme in accordance with its terms, the entire undertakings, assets, 
liabilities, and obligations of the amalgamating companies will vest in Dawood Lawrencepur 
Limited, the surviving entity.

The amalgamation is expected to result in a more efficient and unified investment platform, 
enabling improved capital allocation, a strengthened balance sheet, and enhanced long-term 
shareholder value.

Your company will inherit the assets and liabilities of DH Partners Limited and Cyan Limited. They 
own sizeable stakes in very strong businesses, which we believe will create shared prosperity for all 
shareholders alike. 

FINANCIAL REPORT

Financial performance

The consolidated revenue of the Group (DLL and its subsidiaries) from continuing operations was 
PKR 7,134 million as compared to PKR 6,419 million last year. 

The consolidated gross profit of the Group from continuing operations for 2025 was PKR 5,234 
million as against PKR 5,197 million last year. 

The share of profit from the associated company amounted to PKR 1,431 million, representing a 
decrease of PKR 842 million compared to the prior year. 

After accounting for a tax charge of PKR 232 million, profit after tax from continuing operations 
stood at PKR 8,033 million, a decrease from PKR 9,208 million in 2024. 

Profits from discontinued operations stood at PKR 110 million, as compared to a loss of PKR 41 million 
last year. The increase was primarily attributable to the sale of scrap items amounting to PKR 180 
million.

On a standalone basis, the Company received dividends from its associated company amounting 
to PKR 148 million, as compared to PKR 818 million last year.

Earnings per share

The unconsolidated earnings per share for the year 2025 stood at PKR 288.2, compared to PKR 
51.26 in2024, primarily due to the initial recognition of Engro Holdings Limited (ENGROH) at fair 
value, which resulted in a gain of PKR 16,810 million. Meanwhile, the consolidated earnings per 
share attributable to owners of the Holding Company from continuing operations for the year 2025 
was PKR 144.41, up from PKR 132.25 in the prior year. 

Dividend Consideration

The Directors have not proposed a dividend for the year 2025. This decision was primarily due to the 
ongoing merger and restructuring activities under the Company’s scheme, as well as the 
consideration of alternative uses of cash to support strategic investments and long-term growth.
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Auditors

The present auditors, Messrs. A.F. Ferguson & Co., Chartered Accountants, are retiring at the 
conclusion of the forthcoming annual general meeting and offer themselves for reappointment. 
The Audit Committee has recommended the re-appointment of A.F. Ferguson & Co., Chartered 
Accountants as auditors of the Company for the year ending December 31, 2026, and the Board 
has endorsed this recommendation.

Shares traded and average prices at Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX)

During the year, 2,224,330 shares of the Company were traded on PSX. The average price of the 
Company’s share based on the daily closing rate was PKR 332 while the 52 weeks high-low during 
2025 was PKR 718 to PKR 206 per share respectively.

Pattern of shareholding

The pattern of shareholding of the Company as at December 31, 2025, together with other 
necessary information, will be made available in the annual report along with the proxy form.

Market capitalization and book value

At the close of the year, the market capitalization of the Company was PKR 40,119 million (2024: 
PKR 15,581 million) with a market value of PKR 676.55 per share (2024: PKR 262.75) and the breakup 
value of PKR 428.13 per share (2024: PKR 120.09 per share).

Risk Management

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced 
by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor adherence to limits. Risk 
management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to react to change in market conditions 
and the Company’s activities.

Corporate Governance

The management is committed to good corporate governance and compliance with best 
practices. The requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance set out by the Pakistan Stock 
Exchange in its Rule Book and Listing Regulations have been duly complied with. For further details, 
please refer to the Statement of Compliance with Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations 2019 which will be made available with the annual report.

Code of Conduct

The Board has adopted a Business Code of Conduct, and all employees are aware of and have 
signed off on this Statement. The Code of Conduct is rigorously followed throughout the 
organization as all employees observe the rules of business conduct laid down therein.

Vision and Mission

The Board of Directors confirms that the Company continues to operate in line with its vision and 
mission, focusing on sustainable growth, strategic portfolio diversification, and creating long-term 
value for its stakeholders.

Corporate Social Responsibility

The Company along with its subsidiaries continued its commitment to social responsibility, focusing
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on the development of a community-based school in Gharo, Sindh. The initiative has strengthened 
the school’s infrastructure and led to a substantial increase in student enrollment, providing more 
children in the surrounding community with access to quality education. A local NGO manages 
daily operations, including teacher recruitment and general maintenance, ensuring effective 
delivery of educational services. The Company and its subsidiaries remained focused on their 
principal business activities while continuing engagement with community-oriented initiatives in 
line with their corporate social responsibility objectives.

Sustainability-Related Risks

The Company recognizes that sustainability-related risks, including climate change, depletion of 
non-renewable resources, and environmental pressures, may have implications for its operations 
and long-term risk profile. These considerations are integrated into the Company’s enterprise risk 
management framework and are subject to oversight by the Board and relevant committees. 
Management monitors emerging environmental developments and evaluates potential impacts 
alongside core business priorities, with a focus on operational practices and initiatives that reduce 
environmental impact. The Company is guided by the principles of Conservation, Community, and 
Circular Economy in managing sustainability-related risks and fostering positive, long-term 
outcomes for the communities in which it operates.

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DE&I)

The Company is committed to cultivating a workforce that reflects diversity across gender, culture, 
ethnicity, and professional experience. Recognizing that varied perspectives enhance 
decision-making and innovation, the Company promotes inclusive recruitment practices, 
equitable career development opportunities, and a workplace culture grounded in respect, 
fairness, and collaboration. Through these initiatives, the Company seeks to build an inclusive 
environment where all employees are empowered to contribute meaningfully and thrive, 
reinforcing its commitment to ethical and responsible business practices.

Board of Directors

The total number of directors includes the following: 

• Male Directors: 6 
• Female Directors: 1

The composition of the board members is as follows: 

• Independent Directors: 2 
• Non-Executive Male Directors: 3
• Non-Executive Female Directors: 1
• Executive Directors: 1

Board of Directors meetings

During the year ended December 31, 2025, a total of six meetings of the Board of Directors were 
held. The position of attendance during respective tenure was as follows:



Dawood Lawrencepur Limited58

Existing Board

* Mr. Mohammad Shamoon Chaudry resigned as CEO and Director with effect from May 16, 2025, and 
Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed was appointed as CEO and Director with effect from the same date.

Board Audit Committee meetings

The Board of Directors has established an Audit Committee, in compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance, which oversees internal controls and compliance and has been working efficiently since 
its inception. The Audit Committee reviewed the quarterly, half-yearly, and annual financial statements 
before submission to the Board and their publication. The Audit Committee had detailed discussions 
with the external auditors on various issues, including their letter to the management. The Audit 
Committee also reviewed internal auditors’ findings and held separate meetings with internal and 
external auditors as required under the Code of Corporate Governance.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, a total of five meetings of the Board Audit Committee 
were held. The position of attendance during respective tenure was as follows:

Existing Committee Members

Human Resource and Remuneration Committee meetings

During the year ended December 31, 2025, one meeting of the Human Resource and Remuneration 
Committee (HR&RC) was held. The position of attendance during respective tenure was as follows:

Existing Committee Members

Meetings
Held

5
5
5

Meetings
Attended

5
5
5

Name of Director

Mr. Muhammed Amin 
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad

Meetings
Held

1
1
1

Meetings
Attended

1
1
1

Name of Director

Mr. Ruhail Muhammad
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
Mr. Muhammed Amin

Meetings
Held

6
6
6
6
6
6
6

Meetings
Attended

5
6
4
6
6
6
4

Name of Director

Mr. Ruhail Muhammad
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
Ms. Sabrina Dawood
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
Mr. Muhammed Amin
Mr. Sikandar Hazir
Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed*
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Directors’ Remuneration

The Company has a formal and transparent policy for the remuneration of the directors in 
accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company and the Companies Act 2017. The 
remuneration, including the directors’ fee for attending the Board or Board Committee Meeting, 
paid to the Directors and CEO, is disclosed in the Unconsolidated and Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the Company.

Statement of Directors responsibility

The Directors confirm compliance with Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework as per the 
Listing Regulations of the Stock Exchange in Pakistan as follows::

 a) The financial statements prepared by the management of the Company, present its state 
of affairs fairly, the result of its operations, cash flows and change in equity.

 b) Proper books of accounts of the Company have been maintained.

 c) Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of the 
financial statements. Accounting estimates are based on reasonable prudent judgment.

 d) International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed 
in preparation of the financial statements and any departures therefrom have been 
adequately disclosed.

 e) The system of internal controls is sound in design and has been effectively implemented 
and monitored.

 f) There are no significant doubts upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern.

 g) Key operating and financial data for the last six years in summarized form will be made 
available in the annual report.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Economy and Capital Markets

Beyond the FY2026 Federal Budget, Pakistan’s reform trajectory has gained momentum through 
landmark privatization initiatives, including the divestment of Pakistan International Airlines (PIA) and 
the phased privatization of power distribution companies (DISCOs). These steps are expected to ease 
the fiscal burden, improve operational efficiency, and attract foreign investment. Complementing 
these structural reforms, the government has taken measures to rationalize the power grid, including 
tariff adjustments, removal of cross�subsidies, and incentives for industrial consumers. At the same 
time, efforts to integrate renewable energy and align net metering prices with market realities are 
aimed at enhancing long�term sustainability and competitiveness in the energy sector.

While the fiscal managers continue to do a good job locally, the external geo-political 
environment has turned hostile with an active war in the Middle East. Pakistan will be adversely 
affected by the rise in energy prices, the largest component to our import bill, and challenges to 
shipment of export goods. In case, this war sustains and the disruptions to energy supply chains 
continue, it will exert significant pressure on Pakistan’s external account and eventually on interest 
rates and exchange rates. This can likely have a continued negative spillover impact on the 
financial markets as well.



We believe that the combined portfolio is well constructed to deliver growth despite the external 
headwinds. While the apparent prices might be affected, the underlying business are likely to 
continue to post profitability and, more importantly, growth. This will ensure that as the situation 
normalizes, businesses will emerge stronger from where they were before. 

Wind Energy project

The government’s ongoing renegotiation of power tariffs has created uncertainty in the sector, 
potentially undermining investor confidence. While high-capacity payments have contributed to 
rising energy costs, focusing solely on IPPs overlooks key issues such as theft and line losses. Without 
structural reforms including competitive bidding, least-cost planning, and grid modernization, 
circular debt and tariff instability are likely to persist. Sustainable sector stability requires transparent 
negotiations, equitable burden-sharing, and comprehensive efficiency improvements.
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the growth and prosperity of the Company.

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer

Ruhail Muhammad
Chairman

Dated: March 09, 2026
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To the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited 

Review Report on the Statement of Compliance contained in Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the Regulations) prepared by the Board of Directors of 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the Company) for the year ended December 31, 2025 in 
accordance with the requirements of regulation 36 of the Regulations.

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the 
Company. Our responsibility is to review whether the Statement of Compliance reflects the status 
of the Company's compliance with the provisions of the Regulations and report if it does not and 
to highlight any non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited 
primarily to inquiries of the Company's personnel and review of various documents prepared by 
the Company to comply with the Regulations.

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of 
the accounting and internal control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective 
audit approach. We are not required to consider whether the Board of Directors' statement on 
internal control covers all risks and controls or form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal 
controls, the Company’s corporate governance procedures and risks.

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon 
recommendation of the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and 
approval, its related party transactions. We are only required and have ensured compliance of this 
requirement to the extent of the approval of the related party transactions by the Board of 
Directors upon recommendation of the Audit Committee. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the 
Statement of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the Company’s compliance, in all 
material respects, with the requirements contained in the Regulations as applicable to the 
Company for the year ended December 31, 2025.

A. F. Ferguson & Co. 
Chartered Accountants
Karachi

Dated: March 19, 2026
UDIN: CR202510056DKVe0MTwb

KARACHI LAHORE

A. F. FERGUSON & CO., Chartered Accountants, a member firm of
the PwC network, State Life Building No. 1-C, I.I. Chundrigar Road,
P.O. Box 4716, Karachi-74000, Pakistan
Tel: +92 (21) 32426682-6/ 32426771-5; Fax: +92 (21) 32415007 

ISLAMABADwww.pwc.com/pk



Dawood Lawrencepur Limited62

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES
(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019
For the year ended December 31, 2025

The Company has complied with the requirements of the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the “Regulations”) in the following manner:

1. The total number of directors are Seven (7) as per the following:
a. Male: Six (6)
b. Female: One (1) 

2. The composition of the Board as at December 31, 2025, was as follows:

3. The Directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than seven 
listed companies, including this Company;

4. The Company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have 
been taken to disseminate it throughout the Company along with its supporting policies and 
procedures;

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy, and 
significant policies of the Company. The Board has ensured that complete record of particulars 
of the significant policies along with their date of approval or updating is maintained by the 
Company;

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have 
been taken by the Board / Shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) and the Regulations;

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a 
director elected by the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the requirements 
of the Act and the Regulations with respect to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of 
meeting of the Board;

8. The Board has a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of Directors in 
accordance with the Act and the Regulations;

9. The Company is compliant with respect of certification of directors under the Director's Training 
program;                  

10. The Board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary, and 
Head of Internal Audit, including their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment 
and complied with relevant requirements of the Regulations;

Category

Independent Directors

Non-executive Directors

Executive Director

Names

Mr. Ruhail Muhammad - Chairman
Mr. Muhammed Amin

Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
Ms. Sabrina Dawood
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
Mr. Sikander Hazir

Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
(Director and Chief Executive Officer)
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11. Chief Financial Officer and Chief Executive Officer duly endorsed the unconsolidated and 
consolidated financial statements before approval of the Board.

12. The Board has formed committees comprising of members given below:

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and 
advised to the committees for compliance;

14. The frequency of meetings (quarterly/half yearly/yearly) of the committees were as follows:

 a)  Board Audit Committee: - Five (5) meetings were held during the financial year ended on 
December 31, 2025.

 b)  Human Resource and Remuneration Committee: - One (1) meeting held during the 
financial year ended on December 31, 2025.

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit function comprising of  suitably qualified and 
experienced staff who are conversant with the policies and procedures of the Company;

16. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a 
satisfactory rating under the Quality Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Pakistan and registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and 
all their partners are in compliance with International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) 
guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 
and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not a close relative (spouse, 
parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief 
Financial Officer, Head of Internal Audit, Company Secretary or Director of the Company;

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to 
provide other services except in accordance with the Act, these Regulations or any other 
regulatory requirement and the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC 
guidelines in this regard;                  

18. We confirm that all requirements of Regulation 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 of the Regulations 
have been complied with. With respect to the compliance with Regulation 6, the Board has 
appointed two independent directors, and the fraction one-third number was not rounded up 
to one as the two independent directors elected had requisite competencies, skills, knowledge 
and experience to fulfil their obligations as per the requirements of the applicable laws and 
regulations and hence, appointment of third independent director was not warranted.

 The Board was also guided by the fact that as per Regulation 6 rounding up is not mandatory 
and the necessary explanation for not rounding-up as required under the Regulations have 
been included above; and

Name of Committees

Board Audit Committee

Human Resource and Remuneration 
Committee

Names of Members and Designation

Mr. Muhammed Amin - Chairman
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed - Member
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad - Member

Mr. Ruhail Muhammad - Chairman
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood - Member
Mr. Muhammed Amin - Member



19. Explanation for the requirements, other than regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 are below: 

Nomination and Risk management committees (regulations 29 and 30)

The Functions of Nomination Committee and Risk Management Committee are being performed 
by Board and the Audit Committee respectively. Therefore, separate committees have not been 
formed.

Ruhail Muhammad
Chairman

Dated: March 9, 2026

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited

Report on the Audit of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the annexed unconsolidated financial statements of Dawood Lawrencepur 
Limited (the Company), which comprise the unconsolidated statement of financial position as at 
December 31, 2025, and the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, the unconsolidated 
statement of comprehensive income, the unconsolidated statement of changes in equity, the 
unconsolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the unconsolidated 
financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other explanatory 
information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to 
the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
unconsolidated statement of financial position, the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, the 
unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, the unconsolidated statement of changes 
in equity and the unconsolidated statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part 
thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give 
the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and 
respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at December 31, 2025 
and of the profit and other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the 
year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as 
applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics 
Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matter

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 
our audit of the unconsolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the unconsolidated financial statements as a whole, and 
in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

KARACHI LAHORE

A. F. FERGUSON & CO., Chartered Accountants, a member firm of
the PwC network, State Life Building No. 1-C, I.I. Chundrigar Road,
P.O. Box 4716, Karachi-74000, Pakistan
Tel: +92 (21) 32426682-6/ 32426771-5; Fax: +92 (21) 32415007 

ISLAMABADwww.pwc.com/pk



Following is the Key Audit Matter:

S. No.

1

Key audit matter

Scheme of Arrangement 

(Refer note 6.1.8 to the annexed 
unconsolidated financial statements)

Engro Holdings Limited (ENGROH) along 
with Engro Corporation Limited (ECL) 
and DH Partners Limited (DHPL) entered 
into a Scheme of Arrangement (the 
Engro / DH Scheme), in accordance 
with which, effective January 1, 2025:

• the Company’s shareholding in 
DHPL has been retained at 16.19%. 
Accordingly, the Company is 
continuing with its assessment that it 
retains significant influence over 
DHPL, hence the investment is 
classified as associate.

• The Company’s investment in 
ENGROH stands at 6.47%. Based on 
the applicable accounting 
standards, the investment has been 
measured at fair value as it ceased 
to be an associate, resulting in a 
gain of Rs 16,810 million recognized 
in profit or loss for the year.

The matter, being a significant event for 
the year, has been determined as a ‘key 
audit matter’.

How the matter was addressed in our audit

Our audit procedures, amongst others, 
included the following: 

• Read the Islamabad High Court’s 
sanctioned order regarding the 
Engro / DH Scheme. 

 
• Checked the mathematical 

accuracy of the amount of cost of 
investment allocated between the 
shares of ENGROH and DHPL. 

 
• Recomputed the difference 

between the fair value of the 
investment in shares of ENGROH 
and the related allocated cost as at 
the date it ceased to be an 
associate i.e. Rs 16,810 million which 
is recognised as gain in profit or loss 
for the year.

 
• Recomputed the deferred tax 

liability recorded on the gain 
recognized in profit or loss on initial 
recognition.

 
• Assessed whether the related 

disclosures made in the annexed 
unconsolidated financial 
statements are in accordance with 
the requirements of the accounting 
and reporting standards as 
applicable in Pakistan.

Information Other than the Unconsolidated and Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s 
Reports Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report, but does not include the unconsolidated and 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s reports thereon.
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Our opinion on the unconsolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the unconsolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the unconsolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

 
Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Unconsolidated Financial 
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the unconsolidated 
financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of unconsolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the unconsolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the unconsolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable 
in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
unconsolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the unconsolidated financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 
• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
unconsolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to 
continue as a going concern.

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the unconsolidated financial 

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the unconsolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 
applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the board of directors, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the unconsolidated financial statements of the current 
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report 
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because 
the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public 
interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

(a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 
2017 (XIX of 2017);

(b) the unconsolidated statement of financial position, the unconsolidated statement of profit or 
loss, the unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, the unconsolidated statement 
of changes in equity and the unconsolidated statement of cash flows together with the notes 
thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are 
in agreement with the books of account and returns;

(c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for 
the purpose of the Company’s business; and

(d) zakat deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980), was 
deducted by the company and deposited in the Central Zakat Fund established under section 
7 of that Ordinance.
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The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Osama Moon.

A. F. Ferguson & Co 
Chartered Accountants
Karachi 
Date: March 19, 2026
UDIN: AR202510056BbrmhqDPK
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ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Biological assets 
Intangible assets
Long term investments
Long term deposits
Staff retirement benefits
Deferred taxation - net
Total non-current assets

Current assets
Stores and spares
Stock-in-trade
Trade debts
Loans to subsidiaries
Loans and advances
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables
Interest accrued
Short term investments
Cash and bank balances
Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Share capital
Capital reserves
Unappropriated profits
Total equity

Non-current liabilities

Staff retirement benefits
Deferred Taxation - net

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables
Unclaimed dividend
Unpaid dividend
Provisions
Taxes payable
Total current liabilities

Contingencies and commitments

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The annexed notes from 1 to 39 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025

  
 

  18,499 
 2,155 

 64 
 20,838,960 

 3,488 
 1,961 

 -   
 20,865,127 

 892 
 626 

 -   
 3,474 

 653 
 115,127 

 11,169 
 7,006,374 

 520,915 
 7,659,230 

 28,524,357 

 592,998 
 206,666 

 24,587,802 
 25,387,466 

 -   
 2,127,464 
 2,127,464 

 305,715 
 86,002 

 -   
 7,360 

 610,350 
 1,009,427 
 3,136,891 

 28,524,357 

2024

 

 15,637 
 1,604 

 107 
 2,388,176 

 2,778 
 -   

 266,557 
 2,674,859 

 892 
 1,376 

 -   
 440,039 

 1,833 
 87,938 

 437,782 
 4,052,957 

 151,453 
 5,174,270 

 7,849,129 

 592,998 
 206,666 

 6,321,983 
 7,121,647 

 13,223 
 -   

 13,223 

 187,216 
 77,585 

 3,284 
 7,360 

 438,814 
 714,259 
 727,482 

 7,849,129 

Note

5

6

16
7

8
9
10

11
12
13
14

15

16
7

17

18

19

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue

Operating expenses
Other expenses

Other income - net
Finance costs
Profit before levy and taxation from continuing operations
 
Levy
Profit before taxation from continuing operations

Taxation 
Profit after taxation from continuing operations

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
 
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations
Profit for the year

 
Earnings / (loss) per share - basic and diluted
  
  Total
  
  Continuing operations 
 
  Discontinued operations  

The annexed notes from 1 to 39 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

  2025

  
  2,742,145 

 (153,256)
 (93,085)

 (246,341)

 16,925,245 
 (576)

 19,420,473 

 (86,374)
 19,334,099 

 (2,440,338)
 16,893,761 

 196,710 
 17,090,471 

 288.20 

 284.89 

 3.31 

2024

 
    3,325,380 

 (228,695)
 (74,089)

 (302,784)

 201,400 
 (1,122)

 3,222,874 

 (45,468)
 3,177,406 

 (123,228)
 3,054,178 

 (14,210)
 3,039,968 

  51.26 

 51.50 

 (0.24)

Note

20

21
22

23
24

25

25

26

27

27

------------ (Rupees) ------------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Profit for the year

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit
  or loss:

Remeasurement of investment 
Impact of tax

Remeasurement of post employment benefit 
   obligation - actuarial gain / (loss)

Total comprehensive income for the year

The annexed notes from 1 to 39 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

  2025

  
 17,090,471 

 1,635,011 
 (163,502)
 1,471,509 

 338 
 1,471,847 

 18,562,318 

2024

 
    3,039,968 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (1,320)
 (1,320)

 3,038,648 

Note

16.6

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

   Cash generated / (used in) from operating activities 
   Finance costs paid 
   Gratuity paid  
   Income tax and levy paid 
   Short term investments - net 
   Dividend received 
   Profit received on bank deposits 
Net Cash (utilised in) / generated from operating activities  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
   Purchase of property, plant and equipment 
   Investment in biological assets 
   Purchase of intangible asset 
   Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 
   Proceeds from sale of Reon Energy Limited  
   Investment in subsidiary 
   Loan to subsidiaries 
   Mark-up received from related parties 
Net cash generated from investing activities 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
   Dividend paid 
Net cash used in financing activities 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  

The annexed notes from 1 to 39 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025

 

     106,761 
 (576)

 (18,411)
 (124,656)
 (718,813)

 493,565 
 8,486 

 (253,644)

 (4,742)
 (551)

 -   
 11 

 -   
 -   

 436,565 
 483,189 
 914,472 

 (291,366)
 (291,366)

 369,462 

 151,453 
 520,915 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
2024

 

   (199,418)
 (1,122)
 (1,441)

 (267,163)
 (1,508,592)

 2,050,156 
 21,792 
 94,212 

 (1,649)
 (1,604)

 (128)
 9,885 

 100,000 
 (20,000)

 (617)
 2,689 

 88,576 

 (175,076)
 (175,076)

 7,712 

 143,741 
 151,453 

Note

28

20
20

 
 
 

5
 
 
 
 
 

10.4

14

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Balance as at January 1, 2024
Comprehensive income for the year
Profit for the year
Other comprehensive loss
Total comprehensive income for the year

Transactions with owners

Interim dividend for the year ended Dec. 31, 2024
   @ Rs 3.00 per share

Balance as at December 31, 2024

Profit for the year
Other comprehensive gain
Total comprehensive income for the year

Transactions with owners

Final dividend for the year ended Dec. 31, 2024
   @ Rs 5.00 per share

Balance as at December 31, 2025

 

Total 

  4,260,898 

 3,039,968 
 (1,320)

 3,038,648 

 (177,899)

 7,121,647 

17,090,471 
 1,471,847 

18,562,318 

 (296,499)
 

25,387,466 

 

 

 

  3,461,234 

 3,039,968 
 (1,320)

 3,038,648 

 (177,899)

 6,321,983 

17,090,471 
 1,471,847 

18,562,318 

 (296,499)
 

24,587,802 

    206,666 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 206,666 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 206,666 

 

 

    33,311 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 33,311 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 33,311 

 

Capital 
redemp-

tion 
reserve 

    25,969 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 25,969 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 25,969 

     136,865 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 136,865 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 136,865 

 

Merger
reserve 

      10,521 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 10,521 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 10,521 

 

    592,998 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 592,998 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 592,998 

----------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------

 Revenue
reserveCapital reserves

The annexed notes from 1 to 39 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Share
premium
reserve

Others Total Unappro-
priated 
profit

Share
capital

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.

LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS
            
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan in the year 
2004, as a public listed company. It was formed as a result of a Scheme of Arrangement for 
Amalgamation in terms of the provisions of the (now repealed) Companies Ordinance, 1984 
among Dawood Cotton Mills Limited (DCM), Dilon Limited (DL), Burewala Textile Mills Limited 
(BTM) and Lawrencepur Woollen and Textile Mills Limited (LWTM). The shares of the Company 
are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The principal activity of the Company is to 
manage investments including in its subsidiaries and associated companies.The Company's 
head office is situated at Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi. Dawood Corporation 
(Private) Limited (DCPL) being the parent holds 54.84% of the shares in the Company.  
            
During the years 2007 and 2008, the Company suspended operations of LWTM, BTM, DL 
and DCM. In this respect, all immoveable assets of DL, DCM, LWTM and BTM were disposed 
of, except for the land and building pertaining to LWTM and BTM as stated in note 5.2 to 
these unconsolidated financial statements. Consequently, the Company does not have 
any industrial unit in production. The Company continues to operate the 'Lawrencepur' 
brand name under a license.          
        
During the year, the Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on October 28, 
2025, granted "in principle" approval for the amalgamation of the Company with DH 
Partners Limited (DHPL) and Cyan Limited (Cyan) through a Scheme of Arrangement ('the 
Amalgamation Scheme'). Subsequently, on December 15, 2025 the Board approved the 
Scheme under sections 279 and 283 of the Companies Act, 2017. The Scheme relates to 
the amalgamation of entire undertakings, including all assets, liabilities and obligations, of 
DHPL and Cyan with and into the Company as follows:      
          
- amalgamation of DHPL and Cyan (defined as the "Amalgamating Companies" in the 

Amalgamation Scheme) into the Company, the surviving entity, by transferring to and 
vesting in the Company the entire undertaking, including all assets, liabilities and 
obligations, of the Amalgamating Companies as a going concern, against the 
allotment and issue by the Company of fully paid-up ordinary shares of Rs. 10 in the 
capital of the Company to members of DHPL who are appearing in its register of 
members on DHPL's Record Date, except the Company (as specified in the 
Amalgamation Scheme) and the members of Cyan who are appearing in the register 
of members of Cyan on the Cyan Record Date (as specified in the Amalgamation 
Scheme) under the Amalgamation Scheme, in each case, based on swap ratios as set 
forth in the Amalgamation Scheme; and        
      

- the dissolution of Cyan and DHPL (the Amalgamating Companies) without winding up, 
in accordance with the terms of the Scheme.       
       

Subsequent to year-end, the shareholders of DHPL, in an Extraordinary General Meeting 
held on January 27, 2026, approved the Amalgamation Scheme. Thereafter, the 
Islamabad High Court approved and sanctioned the Amalgamation Scheme on February 
12, 2026.           

BASIS OF PREPARATION

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention except as specified in the relevant accounting policies.    
  
The preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with the above 
requirements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s 
accounting policies. The areas involving judgement, assumptions and estimates significant 
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to these financial statements are disclosed in note 4.      
            
These unconsolidated financial statements represent the separate financial statements of 
the Company in which investments in subsidiaries and associates other than those 
classified as held for sale, have been stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if 
any. The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries have been 
presented separately.           
    
Statement of compliance

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Accounting and reporting 
standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:      

- IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and      
 

- Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017 ('the 
Act").            

Where provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act differ from the IFRS 
Accounting Standards, the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act 
have been followed.          
   
Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees which is the Company’s 
functional currency.           
    
New standards, amendments and interpretation to published accounting and reporting 
standards which became effective during the year ended December 31, 2025   
            
There were certain amendments to applicable financial reporting framework which 
became effective for the Company during the current year. However, these do not have 
any significant impact on the Company’s financial reporting and, therefore, have not 
been disclosed in these unconsolidated financial statements.     
          
New standards and amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that 
are not yet effective and not early adopted by the Company:     

There are certain new standards and amendments that will be applicable to the Company 
for its annual periods beginning on or after Januaury 1, 2026. The new standard includes 
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements  with applicability date of 
January 1, 2027. The overall amendments include those made to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 which 
clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of a financial asset or financial liability 
which are applicable effective January 1, 2026. The Company’s management at present 
is in the process of assessing the full impacts of these new standards and the amendments 
to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 and is expecting to complete the assessment in due course.   
     
MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unconsolidated 
financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all 
years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.
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3.1

3.2

3.2.1

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, except for freehold land, are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Freehold land and 
capital work-in-progress are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.  
             
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated 
with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 
All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit or loss in the year in which 
these are incurred.           

Depreciation is charged using the straight-line method whereby the cost of an operating 
asset less its estimated residual value is charged over its estimated useful life. The residual 
values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, 
at each reporting date. Depreciation on additions is charged from the month in which an 
asset is available for use while no depreciation is charged for the month in which an asset 
is disposed of.            

Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the 
amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in 
use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for 
which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).    

Disposal of asset is recognised when significant risks and rewards incidental to ownership 
have been transferred to the buyer. The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of an asset 
represented by the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of an 
asset is recognised in the period of disposal in the profit or loss.     

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
  
-  those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive 

income or through profit or loss); or        
          

- those to be measured subsequently at amortised cost.     

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial 
assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.       
   
Measurement            
  
At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the 
case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial 
assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.
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Debt instruments
             
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business model 
for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three 
measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:   
            
a) Amortized cost
          

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows 
represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A 
gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and 
is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is 
derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets, impairment 
losses and foreign exchange gain and losses are recognised in profit or loss.   

b) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the 
financial assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal 
and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken 
through other comprehensive income (OCI), except for the recognition of 
impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses 
which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the 
cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to 
profit or loss and recognised in other gains / (losses). Interest income from these 
financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate 
method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains and losses 
and impairment expenses in other expenses. 

c) Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)
        

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair 
value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently 
measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship 
is recognised in profit or loss and presented within other gains / (losses) in the period 
in which it arises.           
   

Equity instruments

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the 
Company’s management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity 
investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair 
value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. 
Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in the profit or loss when the 
Company’s right to receive payments is established.      
   
Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are 
recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on 
equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in 
fair value.            
          
Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the 
financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has
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3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.3

transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. On derecognition of a 
financial asset, in its entirety, the difference between the assets carrying amount and 
the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. 

       
Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the time when the Company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities at amortised cost are initially 
measured at fair value less transaction costs. Financial liabilities at fair value through profit 
or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or 
loss.             
  
Financial liabilities, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.    
   
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, 
cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the 
same lender or substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are 
substantially modified, such an exchange and modification is treated as a derecognition 
of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in 
respective carrying amounts is recognised in the profit or loss.     
    
Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the financial 
position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and 
there is an intention to settle either on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously. 

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with 
its debt instruments (other than trade debts) carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The 
impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase 
in credit risk. Lifetime ECL is recognised when there has been a significant increase in credit risk 
since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial assets has not increased 
significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that 
financial asset at an amount equal to 12 month ECL under IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'.  
             
For trade debts, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which 
requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. 
Financial assets considered irrecoverable are written-off. To measure the expected credit losses, 
trade debts are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due.  
          
Impairment of non-financial assets including investment in subsidiaries and associates

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset or 
a CGU is impaired. If any indication exists or when annual impairment testing for an asset is 
required, the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable 
amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the 
carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired 
and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future 
cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In 
determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used.   
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When the recoverable amount of CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss 
is recognised. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment 
annually at year end either individually or at the CGU level, as appropriate, and  when 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. An assessment is made 
at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised 
impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the 
Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment 
loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the 
asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is 
limited so that the carrying amount of the asset neither exceeds its recoverable amount, 
nor exceeds the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, 
had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is 
recognised in the profit or loss.         
      

Investment in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has the power to govern the financial 
and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of 
the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently 
exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls 
another entity. Further, the Company also considers whether:     

-  It has power over the investee entity;       

-  It has exposure or right, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee entity; and 
        

-  It has the ability to use its power over the investee entity to affect the amount of the 
Company's returns.          
    

Investment in subsidiary companies are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. 
              
Investment in associates

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control. 
Investment in associates are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.   
           
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand, deposits held with banks and other 
short-term highly liquid investments with less than three months maturity from the date of 
acquisition.            
   
Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can 
be made. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current 
best estimate.            
   
Employees' retirement benefits - defined benefit plan

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined 
contribution plan. The Company’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit plan is 
calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8
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3.9

3.10

3.11

return for their service in current and prior periods, and discounted to determine its present 
value. The calculation is performed at least once annually, by a qualified actuary using the 
projected unit credit method. The Company operates a funded defined benefit ‘Gratuity’ 
plan for all of its permanent employees who have completed qualifying period of service.   

Provisions are made in the financial statements to cover obligations under the scheme. The 
provisions require assumptions to be made of future outcome which mainly include 
increase in remuneration, expected return on plan assets and the discount rate used to 
convert future cash flows to current values. Remeasurement gains and losses arising from 
the actuarial valuation are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income.   

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and recognised at their face value. Incremental 
cost, if any, directly attributable to the issue of shares, are recognised in equity as a 
deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.        
    
Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.  These are classified as current 
liabilities if payment is due within twelve months or less (or in the normal operating cycle of 
the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.    
   
Taxation

Levy             

In accordance with the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, computation of final taxes is not 
based on taxable income. Therefore, as per IAS 12 Application Guidance on Accounting 
for Minimum Taxes and Final Taxes issued by the ICAP, these fall within the scope of IFRIC 21 
/IAS 37 and accordingly are classified as levy.       
    
Current

Provision for current taxation is the amount computed on taxable income at the current 
rates of taxation, after taking into account tax credits available, if any. The charge for the 
current tax also includes adjustments where necessary, relating to prior years which arise 
from the assessments made / finalised during the year.       
   
Deferred

The Company accounts for deferred taxation arising on all temporary differences using the 
balance sheet method. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 
manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using the 
rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse based on tax 
rates that have been enacted at the reporting date. A deferred taxation asset is 
recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the related deductible temporary differences can be utilised.   
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Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a component of an entity that either has been disposed of, or 
is classified as held for sale, and         
         
(a) represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations;  

            
(b) is part of a single coordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or 

geographical area of operations; or        
      

(c) is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. 

Revenue and other income 

Revenue 

- Dividend income is recognised when the Company's right to receive the dividend is 
established.           
      

- Capital gains / losses arising on sale of investments are included in the profit or loss on 
the date at which the transaction takes place.       
            

- Income on investments and mark-up on deposits are recognised on an accrual basis.  
 

- Unrealised gains / losses arising on revaluation of securities classified as 'fair value 
through profit or loss' are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.  
 

Other income
           
- Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets are 

recognized in the profit and loss.         
     

- Rental Income earned is recognised recognized in the profit and loss..    
          

- Royalty Income earned from from 'Lawrencepur' Brand name is recognized in the profit 
and loss.            
  

- Income from sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when goods are transferred 
to the customer and when performance obligations are fulfilled. Goods are considered 
to be transferred when the control is transferred to the customer, i.e. at the time of 
dispatch of goods.          
    

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are accounted for in Pakistan Rupees at the exchange 
rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign 
currencies are translated into Pakistan Rupees at rates of exchange prevailing at the 
reporting date. Foreign exchange differences are recognised in the profit or loss. 

Earnings per share           

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary 
shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary 
shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15
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3.16

3.17

4.

outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss 
attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, if any.

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided 
to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible 
for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been 
identified as the Board of Directors of the Company that makes the strategic decisions.  
 
Management has disclosed information as required by  IFRS 8 'Operating Segments' in note 35 
to these unconsolidated financial statements. 

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be 
confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future 
events not wholly within the control of the Company; or      
    

- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow 
of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the 
amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.     
          

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting and reporting 
standards requires the use of certain significant accounting estimates. It also requires 
management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s 
accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are 
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Company 
makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. Estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as follows:   
            
 (a) Impairment – notes 3.2.4 and 3.3
             
 (b) Provision for taxation – note 3.11
  
 (c) Estimation of contingent liabilities – note 3.17
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

5.1

5.2

6.

         
Depreciation for the year has been charged in:

Administrative expenses (note 21)

The details of immovable fixed assets (i.e. land and buildings) are as follows:

   2025

 

 
      1,880 

2024

 

   
 2,511 

Long term investments

Investment in related parties, at cost (note 6.1)
Provision for impairment (note 6.1.10)

Other investments
- Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss (note 6.2)
- Financial assets at fair value through other
  comprehensive income (note 6.2) 

    2025

 

 
    2,482,495 

 (168,001)
 2,314,494 

 33,550 

 18,490,916 
 18,524,466 
 20,838,960 

2024

 

   
   2,528,102 

 (168,001)
 2,360,101 

 28,060 

 15 
 28,075 

 2,388,176 

Description of 
location 

BTM Factory 

LWTM Factory

Address

Dawoodabad, Railway Station Road 
and Luddan Road, Chak 439, E.B, 
Tehsil Burewala, District Vehari. 

 G.T. Road, Faqirabad District Attock 

Total area of 
land in Acres 
 

   313.725 

 230.000

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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Investment in related parties - at cost
Subsidiary - unlisted
Tenaga Generasi Limited (notes 6.1.1)
   Percentage holding 75% (2024: 75%) 
   227,027,608 (2024: 227,027,608) 
   fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  
 
Wholly owned subsidiaries - unlisted 
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited (note 6.1.2)  
   Percentage holding 100% (2024: 100%)  
   16,800,100 (2024: 16,800,100)  
   fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  
  
Mozart (Private) Limited (note 6.1.3)  
   Percentage holding 100% (2024: 100%) 100 (2024: 100)  
   fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  
  
Greengo (Private) Limited (note 6.1.4)  
   Percentage holding 100% (2024: 100%) 100 (2024: 100)  
   fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each   
  
Abrax (Private) Limited (note 6.1.5)  
   Percentage holding 100% (2024: 100%) 100 (2024: 100)  
   fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each   
 
Associate - quoted 
Engro Holdings Limited (notes 6.1.6 & 6.1.8)      
           
DH Partners Limited (DHPL) (notes 6.1.7 & 6.1.8)       
   Percentage holding 16.19% (2024: Nil)        
   77,931,896 (2024: Nil)           
   fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each        
   market value Rs 2,648.91 million (2024: Nil)        
   

Tenaga Generasi Limtied (TGL) was incorporated in Pakistan on December 1, 2005 as a 
public unlisted company to carry out the business of power generation as an independent 
power producer using wind energy.         

Reon Alpha (Private) Limited (RAPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 23, 2017 as a 
private limited company. The principal business of RAPL is to own and operate electric 
power generation project and supply electricity as an independent power producer. 
RAPL's plant commenced commercial operations on April 22, 2020.    

The Company’s board of directors in its meeting held on October 28, 2025 discussed the 
proposal for disposal of RAPL’s power plant and the deliberations with the proposed seller 
are taking place. The Company believes that the envisaged disposal negotiations are at 
an advanced stage. In view of the fact that RAPL has no operation other than related to 
its power plant, RAPL is not considered to be a going concern.     

Mozart (Private) Limited (MPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 as a private 
limited company to manage investments in associated companies. MPL is yet to execute 
its business activities. 

Greengo (Private) Limited (GPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 as a 
private limited company to manage the Company's legacy assets located in Attock. GPL 
is yet to execute its business activities. 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

6.1.4

2024

 

 

  2,294,804 

 168,001 

 1 

 1 

 1 
 168,004 

 65,294 

 -   
 2,528,102 

      2025
 
 

 2,294,804 

 168,001 

 1 

 1 

 1 
 168,004 

 -   

 19,687 
 2,482,495 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
(Amounts in thousand)

6.1.5

6.1.6

6.1.7

6.1.8

Abrax (Private) Limited (APL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 as a private 
limited company to manage the Company's legacy assets located in Burewala. APL is yet 
to execute its business activities.         
  
Engro Holdings Limited (ENGROH) was incorporated in Pakistan on April 17, 1968 as a public 
limited company and has its shares quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The principal 
activity of ENGROH is to manage investments in its subsidiaries and associated companies. 
   
DH Partners Limited (DHPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on May 8, 2024 as a public unlisted 
company under the Companies Act, 2017. DHPL has been listed on February 3, 2025 on 
Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). Details relating to Engro Scheme are stated in note 6.1.8.  
             
ENGROH, along with Engro Corporation Limited (ECL) and DH Partners Limited (DHPL) 
entered into a Scheme of Arrangement (the Engro / DH Scheme) which was sanctioned on 
June 26, 2024 by the Islamabad High Court. 

Under the Engro / DH Scheme, effective as of January 1, 2025:      

(i) ENGROH demerged into two legal entities whereby all its assets, liabilities and 
obligations other than its investment in shares of ECL as specified in the Engro / DH 
Scheme vested into DHPL against which DHPL issued its shares to the existing 
shareholders of ENGROH (which included the Company) in the same proportion in 
which they held shares in ENGROH.        
     

(ii) Shares held by the shareholders of ECL, other than ENGROH, ("the Transferred 
Shareholders") vested with and into ENGROH (i.e., ECL became a wholly owned 
subsidiary of ENGROH) in exchange whereof ENGROH issued shares in its share capital 
to the Transferred Shareholders in a proportion such that the Transferred Shareholders 
held their present proportionate shareholding in ECL indirectly through ENGROH.  
           

In accordance with the Engro / DH Scheme:

- the Company’s shareholding in DHPL has been retained at 16.19%. Accordingly, the 
Company is continuing with its assessment that it retains significant influence over DHPL, 
hence the investment is classified as associate.       
  

- The Company’s investment in ENGROH effective January 1, 2025, stands at 6.47%, post 
the implementation of the Engro / DH Scheme. Based on the applicable accounting 
standards, the investment has been measured at fair value as it ceased to be an 
associate. The difference between the fair value of the investment in shares of ENGROH 
and the related carrying amount at the date it ceased to be an associate has been 
recognized in profit or loss.         
  

On January 1, 2025, the investment was valued at Rs. 16,856 million, resulting in an 
unrealized fair value gain of Rs. 16,810 million recorded in profit or loss (note 23).   
     
In respect of this investment, the Company has made an irrevocable election to present 
subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Accordingly, a 
remeasurement gain of Rs. 1,471.509 million (net of tax) has been recognized in the other 
comprehensive income.          
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

The Company has pledged ordinary shares of its associate and subsidiaries as security 
against financing facilities availed by itself and its subsidiaries from various commercial 
banks (note 19.2), the details of which are as follows:

Facilities / Banks

Pledged against short-term
   financing and other facilities
   availed by the subsidiares 
 
Bank Al Habib Limited (note 19.2.2)
United Bank Limited (note  19.2.2)

Bank Al Habib Limited (note 19.2.2) 
United Bank Limited (note  19.2.2)

Pledged under Musharka 
   Agreement entered into 
   between RAPL and Faysal Bank
   Limited 
 
Faysal Bank Limited (note 19.2.2) 
 

Pledged under Sponsor Share
   Agreement 
 
Citibank N.A. 

Shares pledged

ENGROH
-do-

 
DHPL
-do- 

 
 

 
Reon Alpha

(Private) Limited
 
 

 
Tenaga Generasi 

Limited

Face value 
of shares 
pledged 

 62,000 
 279,000 

 -   
 -   

 53,000 

 345,996 

Market 
value of 
pledged 
shares

 1,610,822 
 7,248,699 

 -   
 -   

 -* 

 -* 

Market 
value of 
pledged 
shares

 1,471,074 
 6,619,833 

 210,738 
 948,321 

 -* 

 -* 

Number of 
shares 

pledged

   
  6,200,000 
 27,900,000 

 -   
 -   

 5,300,000 

 34,599,995 

 Number of 
shares 

pledged

   
  6,200,000 
 27,900,000 

 6,200,000 
 27,900,000 

 5,300,000 

 34,599,995 

  Face 
value of 
shares 

pledged 

 62,000 
 279,000 

 62,000 
 279,000 

 53,000 

 345,996 

------------------Rupees------------------ ------------------Rupees------------------

As at December 31, 2025 As at December 31, 2024

6.1.9

6.1.10

6.2

6.3

*Tenaga Generasi Limited is an unlisted company and Reon Alpha (Private) Limited is a private company.

 

2025 2024 Name of Investee 2025 2024

77,931,896 77,931,896 Engro Holdings Limited (ENGROH)
(notes 6.1.6, 6.1.8 and 6.3)

 
18,490,901 

 
-

1,500 1,500   
15 

Asian Co-operative Society Limited 
(note 6.3)

 18,490,916 

 
15
15

200,000 200,000   
33,550 

National Investment (Unit) Trust 
(note 6.3)  28,060

  18,524,466  28,075

Units / Number of Shares

Other investments

The movement in provision for impairment of investment is as 
follows:

Balance at beginning of the year
Provision recognised during the year (note 22)
Balance at end of the year

    2025

 

    168,001 
 -   

 168,001 

2024

 

   148,001 
 20,000 

 168,001 

Reconciliation between fair value and cost of investments

Fair value of investments
Surplus on remeasurement of investments as at year end

   18,524,466 
 (18,476,404)

 48,062 

    28,075 
 (25,620)

 2,455 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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DEFERRED TAXATION - net

Deductible temporary differences
Loss incurred on sale of REL (note 7.1)        
Transaction costs (note 7.1)          
       
Taxable temporary differences
On remeasurement of investments at 
   fair value through profit or loss         
  
On remeasurement of investment at 
   fair value through OCI          
 

These represent deferred tax asset arising on loss incurred on the sale of REL and 
transaction cost incurred for the envisaged disposal of TGL. These will be claimed as 
deductions when computing capital gain tax liability on future capital gains upto next six 
years in accordance with section 37 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.     
    
       

STOCK-IN-TRADE

Textile goods

Finished goods
Provision for write down to net realisable value

TRADE DEBTS - unsecured

Considered doubtful

Renewable energy 
Others

Allowance for expected credit losses

LOANS TO SUBSIDIARIES - unsecured

Subordinated loans to subsidiary companies:  
  
 - Tenaga Generasi Limited (notes 10.1 and 10.2) 
 - Abrax (Private) Limited (note 10.3) 
 - Mozart (Private) Limited (note 10.3) 
 - Greengo (Private) Limited (note 10.3) 
  

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

7.

7.1

8.

9.

10.

2024

 

 
  493,761 

 63,223 
 556,984 

 (290,427)

 -   
 266,557 

2024

  3,060 
 (1,684)

 1,376 

 2,590 
 1,052 
 3,642 

 (3,642)
 -   

2024

 437,000 
 1,023 

 997 
 1,019 

 440,039 

    2025

 
 
 

 493,761 
 63,223 

 556,984 

 
(839,919)

 (1,844,529)
 (2,127,464)

    2025

  2,310 
 (1,684)

 626 

 2,590 
 1,052 
 3,642 

 (3,642)
 -   

    2025

 -   
 1,168 
 1,142 
 1,164 
 3,474 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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In April 2017, the Company had entered into a subordinated loan agreement with Tenaga 
Generasi Limited (TGL, a subsidiary company) for arranging finance upto a limit of Rs 300 
million. The original term of the facility was one year which was extended from time to time 
with all other terms unchanged. The facility carried mark-up at the rate of three-month 
KIBOR plus 1.775%. During the year, the outstanding balance under the facility was fully 
repaid by TGL.            
    
In 2019, the Company had entered into another subordinated loan agreement with 
Tenaga Generasi Limited (TGL) for arranging finance up to Rs 1,000 million to meet its 
working capital requirements. The facility carried mark-up at the rate of three-month KIBOR 
plus 2%. The original tenure of the loan was one year and was extended from time to time 
with all other terms and conditions remaining unchanged. Up to December 31, 2024, an 
amount of Rs 137 million had been utilised under the facility. During the year, the 
outstanding balance under the facility was fully repaid by TGL.     
 
These represent loan facilities provided to subsidiary companies, in the year 2018, with 
individual financing limits of upto Rs 4 million to fulfill working capital requirements. The loans 
are subject to mark-up at the rate of average borrowing rate of the Company plus 1% per 
annum. The loans are repayable by subsidiaries on demand.     
          

The movement in loans to subsidiaries is as follows:

Balance at beginning of the year 
Loan disbursed during the year 
Loan repaid during the year 
Balance at end of the year 

The maximum aggregate amounts outstanding against loans to subsidiaries at the end of 
any month during the year were as follows: 

Tenaga Generasi Limited
Reon Energy Limited
Abrax (Private) Limited
Mozart (Private) Limited
Greengo (Private) Limited
 
DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
   - considered good
 
Security deposits
Prepayments
Sales tax
Others - unsecured (note 11.1)

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

11.

2024

 

 439,422 
 617 

 -   
 440,039 

2024

 437,000 
 300,000 

 1,023 
 997 

 1,019 

 7,413 
 2,387 

 29,647 
 48,491 
 87,938 

   
 2025

    

 440,039 
 435 

 (437,000)
 3,474 

2025

 437,000 
 - 

 1,168 
 1,142 
 1,164 

 7,413 
 3,135 

 41,114 
 63,465 

 115,127 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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This includes amount due from related parties as follows:

Sach International (Private) Limited
Tenaga Generasi Limited
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited
DH Partners Limited
Cyan Limited

Maximum aggregate outstanding amounts at any time during the year based on month 
end balances were as follows:         
      

Sach International (Private) Limited
Tenaga Generasi Limited
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited
DH Partners Limited
Cyan Limited

As at December 31, 2025, receivables from related parties aggregating to Rs 17.674 million 
(2024: Rs 15.841 million) were past due but not impaired. The aging analysis of these 
receivables is as follows:          
     
               

Upto 3 months
3 to 6 months
More than 6 months

INTEREST ACCRUED

Markup on loan and other receivable (note 12.1)

This includes mark-up on loans and other receivables from 
  related parties as follows:      

Tenaga Generasi Limited
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited
Mozart (Private) Limited
Abrax (Private) Limited
Greengo (Private) Limited

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

11.1

11.2

12.

12.1

2024

  28,951 
 2,563 
 5,581 

 -   
 -   

 37,095 
  

2024

   
 33,095 
 43,733 
 7,182 

 -   
 -   

2024
 

 5,133 
 801 

 9,907 
 15,841 

 437,782 

 427,792 
 -   

 526 
 553 
 550 

 429,421 

     2025

   32,122 
 11,020 

 1,637 
 671 
 667 

 46,117 

     2025

 
 49,352 
 11,020 

 7,159 
 671 
 667 

     2025

 
17,674 

 -   
 -   

 17,674

 11,169 

 -   
 32 

 674 
 706 
 702 

 2,114 
 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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The maximum aggregate amounts outstanding against interest receivable from related 
parties at the end of any month during the year were as follows:     
          

Tenaga Generasi Limited
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited
Mozart (Private) Limited
Abrax (Private) Limited
Greengo (Private) Limited

As at December 31, 2025, interest receivable from related parties aggregating to Rs 2.076 
million (2024: Rs 9.993 million) was past due but not impaired. The aging analysis of these 
receivables is as follows:          
     

21 days to 3 months
3 to 6 months
More than 6 months

Short term investments

At fair value through profit or loss

Investment in units of mutual fund (note 13.1)
Investment in listed equity securities (note 13.2)

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2024

 
  

 427,792 
 2,399 

 526 
 553 
 550 

 
 

2024

    707 
 7,953 
 1,333 
 9,993 

 

 202,225 
 3,850,732 
 4,052,957 

  
   2025

 
  

 427,792 
 32 

 674 
 706 
 702 

 

  
   2025

 
    109 

 231 
 1,736 
 2,076

 656,959 
 6,349,415 
 7,006,374 

 

12.2

12.3

13.

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Particulars regarding investment in mutual funds are as follows:

Particulars regarding investments in listed equity securities are as follows:

13.1

13.2

Shariah Compliant mutual
funds: 

Al Hamra Islamic Stock Fund 
Alhamra Cash Management
   Optimizer 
ABL Cash Fund 
ABL Islamic Money Market Plan - I 
Meezan Sovereign Fund (MSF) 
Al-Ameen Shariah Stock Fund -
   Class A 

    
Conventional mutual funds: 

Atlas Money Market Fund 
NBP Money Market Fund 
MCB Cash Management     
   Optimzer 
UBL Stock Advantage Fund - 
    Class A 
UBL Money Market Fund - Class 'C' 
UBL Cash Fund - Class A 
Pakistan Cash Management Fund 

Unrealised
gain as at 
December

31, 2025

 15
 

 4,197 
 -   

 264 
 -   

 1 

 2 
 12 

 278 

 5 
 5,458 

 31 
 -   

 10,263 

Fair value
as at 

December
31, 2024

 -
   

 -   
 -   

 40,463 

 -   

 20,219 
 40,415 

 50,536
 

 -   
 -   

 50,540 
 52 

 202,225 

Fair value
as at 

December
31, 2025

 15
 

 489,001 
 -   

 30,264 
 -   

 7 

 2 
 12 

 278 

 5 
 137,203 

 172 
 -   

 656,959 

Cost as at 
December

31, 2025

 -   
 

484,804 
 -   

 30,000 
 -   

 6 

 -   
 -   

 -   

 -   
 131,745 

 141 
 -   

 646,696 

As at 
December

31, 2025

 484
 

 4,637,739 
 44 

 2,877,173 
 -   

 14 

 5 
 1,165 

 2,591 

 16 
 1,291,263 

 1,633 
 -   

Redeemed 
during

the year

  -   

 (4,939,154)
 (1,741,129)

 -   
 (705,960)

 -   

 (36,236)
 (8,247,998)

 (890,515)

 -   
 (2,374,464)

 (463,730)
 (1,024)

Purchased 
during

the year

  484 
 

9,576,893 
 1,741,173 
 2,877,173 

 -   

 14 

 5 
 4,547,858 

 
439,166 

 16 
 3,665,727 

 1,633 
 -   

As at
January 1,

2025

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 705,960 

 -   

 36,236 
 3,701,305 

 453,940 

 -   
 -   

 463,730 
 1,024 

--------------------Number of Units-------------------- ------------------------(Rupees in 'ooo)----------------------

Sold during
the year

  -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (140,000)
 -   

 (7,400,000)
 -   
 -   

As at 
December

31, 2025

  5,175,000 

 1,906,000 
 4,237,285 
 1,585,000 
 1,425,639 
 2,381,562 

 -   
 75,000 

 400,000 
 

 Adjustment 
through share 

split 

 1,550,000 

 -   
 3,389,828 
 1,132,000 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

Purchased 
during

the year

 -   

 -   
 -   

 170,000 
 591,923 

 -   
 7,400,000 

 75,000 
 400,000 

As at
January 1,

2025

 
3,625,000 

 1,906,000 
 847,457 
 283,000 
 973,716 

 2,381,562 
 -   
 -   
 -   

Conventional securities: 

Banking, Insurance and 
  Investment companies

    
Shariah compliant securities:

Exploration and production  
Technology and communication 
Cement   
Pharmaceuticals 
Fertilizer  
Synthetic and rayon 
Chemical 
Food and personal care products  

-------------------------Number of Shares-------------------------

 Fair value as 
at December 

31, 2024 

 1,176,155 

 414,190 
 526,652 
 311,439 
 549,882 
 872,414 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 3,850,732 

 Unrealised 
gain as at 
December 

31, 2025 

  927,289 

 85,136 
 197,415 
 365,856 
 40,869 

 534,398 
 -   

 21,858 
 9,398 

 2,182,218 

 Fair value as 
at December 

31, 2025 

  2,103,443 

 499,326 
 724,067 
 752,812 
 640,959 

 1,406,812 
 -   

 63,512 
 158,484 

 6,349,415 
 

Cost as at 
December

31, 2025

  1,176,154 

 414,190 
 526,652 
 386,956 
 600,090 
 872,414 

 -   
 41,654 

 149,086 
 4,167,197 

----------------------(Rupees in 'ooo)---------------------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

14.

14.1

15.

CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand

Balances with banks in:
   - current accounts
   - savings accounts (note14.1)

The rate of profit on savings accounts ranges between 9.75% and 10.25% (2024: 10% and 
13.50%) per annum.            
   

 

2025

  401 

 12,360 
 508,154 
 520,514 
 520,915 

2024

  112 

 34,428 
 116,913 
 151,341 
 151,453 

 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized capital 
              

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

2024 2025 2024

 75,000,000  750,000  750,000

2025
-----(Number of shares) -----

 75,000,000

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

   22,040 

 128,051 

 440,487 

 1,305 

 1,115 
 592,998 

    22,040 

 128,051 

 440,487 

 1,305 

 1,115 
 592,998 

 
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each
Fully paid in cash

Issued for consideration other
   than cash (note 15.3)

Issued as bonus shares

Issued as right shares as per the
   Court Order (note 15.4)

Issued as bonus shares as per the
   Court Order (note 15.4)

 2,204,002 

 12,805,118 

 44,048,739 

 130,520 

 111,430 

 59,299,809 

20242025

 2,204,002 

 12,805,118 

 44,048,739 

 130,520 

 111,430

 59,299,809 

---(Number of shares) ---
20242025

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

15.1

15.2

15.3

15.4 

16.

16.1                

         

      

Associates are incorporated in Pakistan.
Shareholding details are as follows:

Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited
   Percentage of holding 54.84% (2024: 54.84%)
The Dawood Foundation 
   Percentage of holding 5.02% (2024: 5.02%)
Dawood Investments (Private) Limited 
   Percentage of holding 7.49% (2024: 7.49%)
Cyan Limited 
   Percentage of holding 5.00% (2024: 5.00%)
Sach International (Private) Limited
   Percentage of holding 0.01% (2024: 0.01%)

The Company has a single class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income. The 
holders are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to 
one vote per share at the meetings of the Company. All shares rank equally with regard to 
the Company's residual assets.         
      
Shares issued for consideration other than cash represent shares issued to the shareholders 
of the amalgamating companies in accordance with the share-swap ratio stipulated in 
the Scheme of Arrangement for Amalgamation (note 1.3).      
      
In compliance with the orders passed by the Honorable Sindh High Court (note 18), the 
Company had issued 241,950 shares (denoting 130,520 shares as right issue and 111,430 as 
bonus issue) to National Investment (Unit) Trust [managed by National Investment Trust 
Limited (NIT)] on May 12, 2020.         
      

  
32,521,794 

 2,979,324 
 

4,443,661 

 2,965,095 

 3,776 
 42,913,650 

  
32,521,794 

 2,979,324 
 

4,443,661 

 2,965,095 

 3,776 
 42,913,650 

20242025
---(Number of shares) ---

STAFF RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity

The details of staff retirement benefit obligation based on actuarial valuation carried out 
by an external actuary as at December 31, 2025 using the Projected Unit Credit Method 
are as follows:            
        
Principal actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation    
              
Financial assumptions:
Discount rate used for year end obligation
Expected rate of salary increase
Expected return on plan assets

Demographic assumptions:
Expected withdrawal rate
Expected retirement age 
 
Expected mortality rates

2024

 
    13,223 

2024

12.25
12.25
11.49

Age-Based
Age 60

SLIC 2001 -
2005

(Set back 
1 year)

    

2025

 (1,961)

    2025

11.00
11.00
11.00

Age-Based
Age 60

SLIC 2001 -
2005

(Set back 
1 year)

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------------------ % ------------------
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Statement of financial position reconciliation

Present value of defined benefit obligation (note 16.3)
Fair value of plan asset (note 16.4)
Net (asset) / liability at end of the year

Movement in present value of defined benefit obligation

Present value of defined benefit obligation 
at beginning of the year
Current service cost
Interest cost
Liability transferred (to) / from other group company
Benefits paid 
Remeasurement (gain) / loss on obligation (note 16.6)
Present value of defined benefit obligation at end of the year

Movement in fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of the year
Contributions made by the Company
Interest income
Benefits paid
Remeasurement (loss) / gain on plan assets 
  excluding interest income
Fair value of plan asset at end of the year

Expense recognised in profit or loss

Current service cost
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Interest income on plan assets
Expense for the year

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation 
  recognised in other comprehensive income

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on plan obligations

- Changes in financial assumptions
- Experience adjustments

(Loss) / return on plan assets, excluding interest income

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

16.6

          

         2024

    18,764 
 (5,541)
 13,223 

 8,284 
 1,136 
 1,115 
 8,185 

 (1,441)
 1,485 

 18,764 

 4,778 
 1,441 

 598 
 (1,441)

 165 
 5,541 

 1,136 
 1,115 
 (598)
 1,653 

 (2,023)
 538 

 (1,485)
 165 

 (1,320)

            2025

     4,165 
 (6,126)
 (1,961)

  18,764 
 1,946 
 2,256 

 (9,657)
 (8,754)

 (390)
 4,165 

 5,541 
 8,754 

 637 
 (8,754)

 (52)
 6,126 

 1,946 
 2,256 
 (637)
 3,565 

 12 
 378 
 390 
 (52)
 338 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Net recognised (asset) / liability

Net liability at beginning of the year
Expense recognised in profit or loss (note 16.5)
Remeasurement (gain) / loss recognised in other
   comprehensive income (note 16.6)
Contributions made during the year
Net liability transferred (to) / from other group company
Net (asset) / liability at end of the year
 
Plan assets comprise of investment in units of a mutual fund.     
     
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 7 years.   
          
Expected future cost for the year ending December 31, 2026 is Rs 0.33 million.   
          
The scheme exposes the Company to the following risks:      

- Final salary risk (linked to inflation risk) – the risk that the final salary at the time of 
cessation of service is greater than what was assumed. Since the benefit is calculated 
on the final salary (which will closely reflect inflation and other macroeconomic 
factors), the benefit amount increases as salary increases.   

- Mortality risk - The risk that the actual mortality experience is different than the assumed 
mortality. This effect is more pronounced in schemes where the age and service 
distribution is on the higher side.        

- Withdrawal risk - The risk of actual withdrawals experience is different from assumed 
withdrawal probability. The significance of the withdrawal risk varies with the age, 
service and the entitled benefits of the beneficiary.      

      
- Investment risk - the risk of the investment underperforming and being not sufficient to 

meet the liabilities.          

Historical information of staff retirement benefits: 

       

2024

 
 

   3,506 
 1,653 

 1,320 
 (1,441)

 8,185 
 13,223 

2025

 

   13,223 
 3,565 

 (338)
 (8,754)
 (9,657)
 (1,961)

 

16.7
 

16.8

16.9

16.10

16.11

16.12

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

   

Present value of defined
   benefit obligation

Fair value of plan assets

Surplus / (deficit)

2021

 

  (8,476)

 3,779 

 (4,697)

2022

 

  (8,950)

 4,191 

 (4,759)

2023

 

  (8,284)

 4,778 

 (3,506)

2024

 
 

(18,764)

 5,541 
 

(13,223)

  2025

 

 (4,165)

 6,126 

 1,961 

------------------------------- Rupees in '000 -------------------------------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

16.13

17.

17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4
        

Sensitivity analysis
        
As of reporting date, the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the 
significant actuarial assumptions is as follows:       
  

The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in assumption while holding all other 
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the 
assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit 
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of defined 
benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the 
reporting period) has been applied when calculating the liability for gratuity recognized 
within the statement of financial position. 

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 
Creditors 
Accrued liabilities
Due to Islamic Development Bank (note 17.1)
Levy
Deposits (note 17.2)
Withholding tax
Payable to TGL (note 17.3)
Payable to RAPL (note 17.4)
Other payables 

This represents amount payable against the preference shares issued before 
amalgamation in the year 2004 by one of the merged entities to Islamic Development Bank 
with a right to redeem. The merged entity had served notice to the Bank for redemption 
before the scheme of amalgamation and redemption reserve had been created.  
  
All deposits are interest free and are payable on demand. These include Rs 6.327 million 
(2024: Rs 0.346 million) utilised as per the agreement with the respective parties. The 
balance is not kept in a separate bank account.        
   
The balance as at December 31, 2024 represented transaction-related costs incurred by 
TGL, which was reimbursable by the Company.       
          
This balance represents the amount payable to RAPL for the settlement of its long-term loan 
liability, consistent with the Company’s non-going concern status (note 6.1.2).   
            

              

 

Valuation discount rate
Expected rate of salary level

Increase in 
assumption

 

 (270)
 308

Decrease  in
 assumption

 

 301
 (281)

Change in 
assumption

 

1%
1%

Impact on present value of defined benefit obligation 

(%) ------ (Rupees in '000) ------

2024

 
    

 2,306 
 41,542 
 25,969 
 18,187 

 489 
 608 

 63,842 
 -   

 34,273 
 187,216 

    2025

 
    

 17,289 
 72,738 
 25,969 
 53,488 

 6,974 
 2,076 
 9,817 

 85,000 
 32,364 

 305,715 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

   

PROVISIONS            

In 1975, LWTM offered 130,520 right shares to National Investment (Unit) Trust, managed by 
National Investment Trust Limited (NIT), where the offer was accepted by NIT and 
acknowledged by LWTM. These events took place during the validity of the Consent Order 
dated January 2, 1976 issued by the Controller of Capital Issues. However, payment for the 
said shares was made by NIT after the expiry of the Consent Order based on which LWTM 
contended that it was no longer obliged to issue shares to NIT.

On October 3, 1998 a decree was passed by the High Court of Sindh (HCS) in favour of NIT 
wherein NIT was declared the owners of the right shares along with other consideration. The 
Company filed an appeal before the HCS which suspended the operation of the 
impugned order. In 2016, the HCS decided the case in favour of NIT whereby the Company 
was ordered to release the unissued shares, bonus shares, dividend accrued and interest 
till the date of the Decree of the HCS. In 2018, NIT filed an Execution Application before the 
HCS for the Order passed by HCS, whereby NIT expressed a disagreement on the amount 
of dividend payable thereto as communicated to it by the Company.    
          
On September 16, 2019, the Company received an Order from the HCS wherein it was 
directed to deposit Rs 8.235 million with the Nazir for onward payment to NIT as originally 
agreed between the two parties and to transfer the underlying 241,950 shares of DCM to 
NIT. The Company obtained a correction in this Order from the HCS wherein the name of 
DCM was changed to Dawood Lawrencepur Limited and the word “transfer” of shares was 
changed to “issue” thereof. Moreover, the Company obtained a concurrence of the 
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) upon the matter that the issue of 
aforesaid shares by the Company to NIT in terms of the Order of the HCS dated October 3, 
1998 did not attract applicability of section 83 of the Companies Act, 2017 and was, 
hence, allowed to proceed with the share issue in terms of section 344 thereof. In the year 
2021, in compliance with the order of HCS, Company has issued 241,950 shares as stated in 
note 15.4.            
             
The Company has estimated the total provision in respect of mark-up and dividend 
payments due to NIT to be Rs 15.595 million out of which the Company has deposited Rs 
8.235 million with the Nazir of High Court pursuant to the Court Order for onward payment 
to NIT. The Company anticipates that the remaining provision amounting to Rs 7.360 million 
maintained in these as aforesaid unconsolidated financial statements is sufficient to meet 
the remaining obligation of the Company in respect of this matter.      
          
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 
       
Contingencies            

Expenses not allocated to dividend income (Tax years 2004, 2005 and transition year 2005)

The Additional Commissioner Inland Revenue (ACIR) in its order dated January 1, 2011, 
amended the amount of allocation of expenses from business income to capital gain and 
dividend income to Rs 62.5 million from the original allocation of Rs 136.105 million. The 
Company filed an appeal where disallowances of Rs 62.5 million were upheld by 
Commissioner Inland Revenue Appeals [CIR(A)]. On July 30, 2013, the Company filed an 
appeal before Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR) which decided the matter in 
favour of the Company on December 18, 2018. On March 1, 2019 the department has filed 
a reference application before the High Court of Sindh (HCS) for the allocation of common 
expenses which is pending adjudication. Total increase in incidence of tax was Rs 25.762 
million. Based on the opinion of the tax expert, the Company is confident that the matter 
will be decided in its favour. Hence, no provision has been recognised in these 
unconsolidated financial statements. 

18.

19.

19.1

19.1.1
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2024

 

 439,422 
 617 

 -   
 440,039 

2024

 437,000 
 300,000 

 1,023 
 997 

 1,019 

 7,413 
 2,387 

 29,647 
 48,491 
 87,938 

   
 2025

    

 440,039 
 435 

 (437,000)
 3,474 

2025

 437,000 
 - 

 1,168 
 1,142 
 1,164 

 7,413 
 3,135 

 41,114 
 63,465 

 115,127 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

19.1.2

19.1.3

19.1.4

19.1.5

Dividend income offset against business losses (Tax years 2006, 2008 and 2009)   
            
The ACIR in order dated May 6, 2014 had disallowed to set off dividend income against 
business losses for tax years 2008 and 2009 having a tax impact of Rs 13.926 million. On 
March 29, 2013, an appeal was filed with the ATIR who decided the matter in favour of the 
Company on December 18, 2018. On March 1, 2019, the ACIR has filed a reference 
application before the HCS for the allocation of common expenses and minimum tax 
which is pending adjudication. Based on the opinion of the tax expert, the Company is 
confident that the matter will be decided in its favour. Hence, no provision has been 
recognised in these unconsolidated financial statements.     

Assessment of annual tax return (Tax year 2014)       
        
The income tax return of the Company was selected for tax audit by the department 
through computer ballot on October 27, 2015. The Company submitted the relevant 
information requested after which the department issued a show cause notice to the 
Company on May 16, 2016 citing several factual and legal issues in the assessment for tax 
year 2014. The Company subsequently chalienged the aforementioned proceedings in the 
HCS and obtained an interim stay.

During the year 2020, the HCS vacated the stay petition and decided the case in favour of 
the department upon which the DCIR through an order dated October 28, 2020 raised a 
demand of Rs 421.567 million on account of certain matters including disallowed expenses. 
The Company filed an appeal before the CIR(A) on November 9, 2020 who through an 
order dated January 14, 2021 had remanded back the matter to the Assessing Officer for 
re-examination. In order to conclude remand back proceedings notice was issued on May 
12, 2023. In response the Company being aggrieved filed second round of appeal to 
CIR(A). The CIR(A) through order dated September 14, 2023, ruled in the Company's favor, 
extinguishing the tax demand of Rs 421.567 million and remanding the case for de novo 
proceedings due to the Company not being given an opportunity to be heard. Based on 
the opinion of the tax expert, the Company is confident that the matter will be decided in 
its favour. Hence, no provision has been recognised in these unconsolidated financial 
statements. 

Sales tax audit 
      
On April 23, 2020, the Company received an order for tax year 2017 from the Assistant 
Commissioner Inland Revenue (ACIR) raising a demand of Rs 87.492 million including 
default surcharge and penalty amounting to Rs 29.645 million and Rs 2.755 million 
respectively. The order was raised primarily on account of holding taxability of supplies 
made by the Company as exempt and related inadmissible input sales tax. The Company 
filed an appeal on June 3, 2020 against the aforementioned order before the CIR(A) who, 
vide an order dated July 22, 2020, upheld the demand of the ACIR to the extent of Rs 112 
million on account of inadmissible input tax deduction and remanded back the remaining 
matters contained in the order to the ACIR for fresh consideration. During March 2022, 
department initiated remand back proceedings on the remaining issues and vide order 
dated June 30, 2022 raised a tax demand of Rs 41.582 million by treating exempt supplies 
as taxable, claiming of inadmissible input of Rs 8.070 million and inadmissible adjustment of 
0.057 million against which the Company has filed appeal before CIR(A). Based on the 
opinion of the tax expert, the Company is confident that the matter will be decided in its 
favour. Hence, no further provision has been recognised in these unconsolidated financial 
statements.   

Tax on undistributed profits          
     
The Company obtained a stay order from the High Court of Sindh dated August 2, 2017 
with regards to the amendment inserted through the Finance Act, 2017 relating to the 
taxation of undistributed profits as stated in section 5A of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001
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19.2

19.2.1

19.2.2

19.2.3

20.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

[substituted through section 4(3) of the Finance Act, 2017]. The said interim order is still 
operating in favour of the Company. On April 30, 2021, HCS passed an order in favour of 
the companies appellant of this constitution petition and struck down this subject section 
of the ITO 2001. However, on July 1, 2021, Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) has filed a 
constitutional appeal against the aforementioned matter with the Honourable Supreme 
Court of Pakistan, which is pending for hearing. The Company is confident of the 
favourable outcome, hence no provision relating to internally computed amount of Rs 96 
million has been recognised in these unconsolidated financial statements.   

Commitments 

The Company is committed, as a Sponsor, to purchase shares of Tenaga Generasi Limited 
(TGL) from International Finance Corporation (IFC) on the exercise of put option by IFC 
under the Shareholders' Agreement entered into among the Company, TGL and Dawood 
Corporation (Private) Limited as the shareholders of TGL under conditions (i) at any time 
during the period beginning on the seventh anniversary of the first subscription until Liquidity 
date; or (ii) in the event that Tenaga Generasi Limited and the Company breach any of the 
obligations set out in the shareholders' agreement.       

Guarantees issued in respect of subsidiaries
      
Tenaga Generasi Limited
         
The Company has arranged a Stand-by Letter of Credit (SBLC) amounting to USD 6.662 million 
in favor of the lenders of TGL. The said facility is secured by way of pledge over the Company's 
investments in TGL.           
     
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited

The Company has provided a corporate guarantee amounting to Rs 206 million in favour of 
Faysal Bank Limited to secure the musharika financing facility of RAPL amounting to Rs 309 
million. Further, the Company has also pledged shares of RAPL as stated in note 6.1.9. In addition 
to this, the Company has recorded a liability of Rs 85 million in favor of RAPL (note 17.4).  
            
The Company is contingently liable for bank guarantees amounting to Rs 31.305 million 
(December 31, 2024: Rs 31.305 million) favouring the Government and various other parties. 
These have been issued against mobilisation advances and performance in respect of sale of 
goods and rendering of services for a tenure varying from three months to three years.

REVENUE
Dividend income 
 
Engro Holdings Limited         
DH Partners Limited         
Tenaga Generasi Limited          
National Investment Trust         
Short term investments          
          
           
Profit on bank deposits         
Gain on remeasurement of investments at        
   fair value through profit or loss        
Gain on sale of investment in listed shares       
Gain on sale of units of mutual funds

2024

 

  
818,285 

 -   
 1,050,000 

 640 
 181,231 

 2,050,156 

 21,792 

 1,161,707 
 9,416 

 82,309 
 3,325,380

     2025

 
  

-   
 148,071 

 -   
 766 

 344,728 
 493,565 

 8,486 

 2,197,971 
 32,643 

 9,480 
 2,742,145 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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For better presentation and in accordance with the applicable financial reporting 
framework, profit on deposits and gain on investments have been reclassified from other 
income to revenue.           
    

              
OPERATING EXPENSES 
 
Salaries and allowances (note 21.1)
Legal and professional
Rent, rates and taxes
Electricity and gas
Depreciation (note 5.1)
Printing and stationery
Fees and subscription
Insurance
Conveyance and travelling
Repairs and maintenance
Postage and telephone
Entertainment
Auditor's remuneration (note 21.2)
Amortization 
Others

Related to discontinued operations (note 26)

These include Rs 3.565 million (2024: Rs 1.652 million) in respect of staff retirement benefits.

Auditor's remuneration

Fee for: 

 - audit of unconsolidated financial statements
 - review of half yearly condensed interim financial statements
 - audit of consolidated financial statements
 - certification and other services
 - special audit fees
 - taxation services
 - review of compliance with the 
      Code of Corporate Governance

 Reimbursement of expenses and taxes 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

21.

21.1

21.2

2024

 

 98,651 
 17,583 

 7,870 
 23,888 

 2,511 
 1,606 

 157,971 
 1,355 
 4,090 
 1,177 

 363 
 1,054 

 12,294 
 21 

 731 
 331,165 

 (102,470)
 228,695 

2024

  1,018 
 488 
 446 

 1,522 
 - 

 8,680 

 140 
 12,294 

 - 
 12,294 

     2025

 

  
 122,922 

 12,217 
 10,047 
 14,548 

 1,880 
 4,296 

 43,691 
 1,446 
 1,928 
 2,671 

 242 
 1,969 

 36,444 
 43 

 402 
 254,746 

 (101,490)
 153,256 

  2025

 1,120 
 537 
 491 

 20,000 
 7,382 
 3,450 

 154 
 33,134 

 3,310 
 36,444 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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OTHER EXPENSES 
 
Provision for impairment of investment in 
    subsidiary (note 6.1.10)
Provision for loan to subsidiary (note 17.4) 
Interest on loan written off
Brokerage and commission expense

OTHER INCOME - net

Income from financial assets  
   Unrealised gain on ENGROH investment 
       (notes 6.1.6 and 6.1.8)
   Mark-up charged to related parties

 
Income from non-financial assets and others

   Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
   Royalty income
   Rental income
   Farming income
   Gain on sale of scrap / store items
   Others

   Related to discontinued operations (note 26)

FINANCE COSTS

Mark-up on late payment
Bank charges

LEVY AND TAXATION

Levy (note 25.2)

Income tax
   - Current for the year
Deferred tax (note 7)

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

22 .

23.  

24.

25.

2024

 
 
 

 20,000 
 -   

 51,536 
 2,553 

 74,089 

 -   
 153,988 
 153,988 

 7,818 
 43,471 
 64,828 

 2,777 
 16,314 

 658 
 135,866 
 289,854 
 (88,454)
 201,400 

 410 
 712 

 1,122 

 
 

 45,468 

 389,785 
 (266,557)

 123,228 

    2025

 
  
   

 - 
 85,000 

 - 
 8,085 

 93,085 

 
16,810,283 

 56,576 
 16,866,859 

 11 
 58,286 

 105,327 
 5,104 

 187,778 
 89 

 356,595 
 17,223,454 

 (298,209)
 16,925,245 

 33 
 543 
 576 

 86,374 

  209,818 
 2,230,520 
 2,440,338 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized capital 
              

Relationship between tax expense and 
   accounting profit before taxation

Profit before taxation       

Tax rate         
Tax on accounting profit       

Tax effect of:
-  Income on which levy is charged
-  Income taxed at reduced rate
-  Super tax
-  Loss incurred on sale of REL
-  Others
           
  

This represents final taxes paid under section 150 of the income tax Ordinance, 2001, 
representing levy in tems of requirements of IFRIC 21/IAS 37.      
          

LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Sales tax

Cost of revenue
Gross loss

Selling and distribution expenses
Operating expenses (note 21)
Other income (note 23)

Cashflows generated / (utilised) by discontinued operations

Net cash generated from / (utilised in) operating activities
Net cash generated from investing activities

  

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2024
(Restated)

 

   3,163,196 

29%
 917,327 

 (52,743)
 (386,779)

 186,838 
 (493,760)

 (47,655)
 (794,099)

 123,228 

2024 

 3,395 
 (518)
 2,877 

 (3,042)
 (165)

 (29)
 (102,470)

 88,454 
 (14,210)

 
 (80,609)

 -   
 (80,609)

25.1

 

25.2

26.

26.1

    2025

 

 
   19,530,809 

29%
 5,663,935 

 (75,145)
 (5,203,428)

 1,989,227 
 -   

 65,749 
 (3,223,597)

 2,440,338 

2025

  839 
 (91)
 748 

 (749)
 (1)

 (8)
 (101,490)

 298,209 
 196,710 

 10,493 
 182,485 
 192,978 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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EARNINGS PER SHARE - basic and diluted
       
There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the Company which is based 
on:

Continuing operations

Profit for the year

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  
 

Earning per share

Discontinued operations 
 
Profit  / (loss) for the year
 
 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
 
 
Earning / (loss) per share

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATONS

Profit before taxation

Adjustments for:
Depreciation
Amortization
Levy
Provision for gratuity - net
Impairment of interest accrued on loan to 
   a subsidiary
Dividend income classified as investing cash flows
Gain on investments at fair value through 
   profit or loss
Unrealised gain on initial recognition of 
   ENGROH investment
Unrealised gain on NIT unit
Gain on disposal of short term investments
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
Provision for impairment of long term investments
Mark-up charged to related parties
Profit on bank deposits
Finance costs
Working capital changes

------------ (Rupees) -----------

------------Number of shares------------

------------Number of shares------------

------------ (Rupees) -----------

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2024
 

  3,054,178 

 59,299,809 

  51.50 

 (14,210)

  59,299,809 

 (0.24)

2024

  3,163,196 

 2,511 
 21 

 45,468 
 9,838 

 
51,536 

 (2,050,156)
 

(1,148,831)

 -   
 (12,876)
 (91,725)

 (7,818)
 20,000 

 (153,988)
 (21,792)

 1,122 
 (5,924)

 (199,418)

27.

28.

   

 
2025

 

  16,893,761 

 
  59,299,809 

   284.89 

 196,710 

 59,299,809

 3.31 

2025

   19,530,809 

 1,880 
 43 

 86,374 
 3,565 

 -   
 (493,565)

 (2,192,481)
 

(16,810,283)
 (5,490)

 (42,124)
 (11)

 -   
 (56,576)

 (8,486)
 576 

 92,530 
 106,761 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

Note

5.1
 
 
16.5 & 16.7

22
20

20

23
20
20
23

 
23
20
24

 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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Working capital changes
 
(Increase) / decrease in current assets       
   Loans and advances         
   Stock-in-trade         
   Long term deposits         
   Deposits, prepayments and other receivables        
 
        
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities       
  Trade and other payables         

SHARIAH COMPLIANCE DISCLOSURE
 
Statement of Financial Position
 -  Long term Shariah compliant investments       
 -  Short term Shariah compliant investments       
 -  Total interest accrued on any conventional loan or advance 

 Statement of comprehensive income 
 -  Dividend income on Shariah-compliant short term investments    
 -  Unrealised gain on Shariah-complaint short term investments    
 -  Gain on disposal of Shariah-complaint short term investments    
 -  Total interest earned on any conventional loan or advance     
           
 -  Break-up of other income excluding 
        profits in bank deposits and TDRs      
    
      Shariah compliant income

      Unrealised gain on ENGROH investment      
      Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment     
      Royalty income     
      Rental income     
      Farming income     
      Gain on sale of scrap / store items     
      Others

 -  Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions

      Islamic banks         
         

The Company has provided a corporate guarantee amounting to Rs 206 million in 
favour of Faysal Bank Limited to secure the musharika financing facility of RAPL as 
stated in note 19.2.2.         

         

     

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

28.1

29.

2024

 
 
 

 171 
 3,042 

 -   
 (2,882)

 331 

 (6,255)
 (5,924)

 2,360,116 
 1,842,626 

 437,782 

 1,892,489 
 426,305 

 35,779 
 153,988 

 -   
 7,818 

 43,471 
 64,828 

 2,777 
 16,314 

 658 

    2025

 
  
   
 

1,180 
 750 

 (710)
 (27,189)
 (25,969)

 118,499 
 92,530 

 20,805,410 
 4,765,259 

 11,169 

   334,398 
 1,259,405 

 37,176 
 56,576 

 16,810,283 
 11 

 58,286 
 105,327 

 5,104 
 187,778 

 89 

------ (Rupees in '000) ------
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REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES  

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY 
 
FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
At fair value through profit or loss
   Long term investments 
 Short term investments

At fair value through other comprehensive income 
   Long term investments 
 
At amortised cost 
   Long term deposits
   Loans to subsidiaries
   Loans to employees
   Deposits and other receivables
   Interest accrued
   Cash and bank balances
 
 

Financial liabilities as per statement of financial position 
 
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

At amortised cost
   Trade and other payables
   Unclaimed dividend
   Unpaid dividend
 

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

30.

30.1

30.2

31.

31.1

31.2

2024

 
  

     28,060 
 4,052,957 

 15 

 2,778 
 440,039 

 1,583 
 55,904 

 437,782 
 151,453 

 1,089,539 

 5,170,571 

 

 168,421 
 77,585 
 3,284 

 249,290 

    

   

2025

 

  33,550 
 7,006,374 

 18,490,916 

 3,488 
 3,474 

 403 
 70,878 
 11,169 

 520,915 
 610,327 

 26,141,167 

 1 250,151 
 86,002 

 -   
 336,153 

------------ (Rupees) ------------

Managerial remuneration
Bonus
Medical allowance
Fuel allowance
Vehicle maintenance allowance
Other benefits
Meeting fee

Number of persons

2025 2024

     17,904 
 1,218 

 955 
 1,631 
 2,457 

 268 
 -   

 24,433 

 7 

Others
Directors

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 600 
 600 

 7 

Chief 
Executive

      4,053 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 4,053 

 1 

     
   27,771 

 6,740 
 1,524 
 1,780 
 4,236 
 1,115 

 -   
 43,166 

 9 

Others
Directors

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,150 
 1,150 

 7 

Chief 
Executive

  4,345 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 4,345 

 2 

----------------- Rupees in '000 ----------------- ----------------- Rupees in '000 -----------------

Directors Directors
Executives Executives

Remuneration of CEO and Executives represent amount charged by a group company as 
they are shared employees.          
        
The Company considers its Chief Executive and Directors as Key Management Personnel.  
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

32. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is the  price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date. Investments in subsidiaries and associates are carried at cost. The carrying values 
of all other financial assets and liabilities reflected in these unconsolidated financial 
statements approximiate their fair values.        
    
Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going 
concern without any intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its 
operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms. 

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value using the valuation 
method. The different levels have been defined as follows:     
          
- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

The Company held the following assets measured at fair values: 

 As at December 31, 2025
Level 1

 
 -   

 18,490,901 

 6,349,415 

 -   
 24,840,316 

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 - Long term investment in 
       National Investment (unit) Trust

Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income
 - Long term investments (investment in 
     equity shares)

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 - Short term investments (investments in 
    quoted equity shares)
 - Short-term investments (investments in 
    units of mutual funds)

Level 3

  

 -   

 15 

 -   

 -   
 15 

Level 2

   33,550 

 -   

 656,959 
 690,509 

 

Total

 
    33,550 

 18,490,916 

 6,349,415 

 656,959 
 25,530,840 

------------------------------------ (Rupees) -----------------------------------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

33.

33.1

Level 2 fair values have been determined on the basis of closing Net Asset Values for 
Mutual Fund Units.           

There were no transfers amongst the levels during the year. Further, there were no changes 
in valuation techniques during the year.        
   
FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors           

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and 
liquidity risk. The Company’s risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of 
financial markets for having cost effective funding as well as to manage financial risk to 
minimize earnings volatility and to provide maximum return to the shareholders. Risk 
management is carried out by the Company’s finance department under the policies 
approved by the Company’s Board of Directors.       
     
Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market price, such as foreign exchange rates, interest 
rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of 
financial instruments. It comprises the following risks:       

i)  Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial 
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The 
Company's has no exposure to currency risk as its transactions are carried out primarily 
in Pakistan Rupees. 

ii)  Interest rate risk
          

Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial 
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 

The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a regular basis by monitoring

 As at December 31, 2024
Level 1

 
 -   

 -   

 3,850,732 

 -   
 3,850,732 

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 - Long term investment in 
       National Investment (unit) Trust
Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income
 - Long term investment (investments in 
     equity shares)

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
   - Short term investments (investments in
       quoted equity shares)
   - Short-term investments (investments
       in units of mutual funds)

Level 3

  

 -   

 15 

 -   

 -   
 15 

Level 2

 28,060 

 -   

 202,225 
 230,285 

Total

 
   28,060 

 15 

 3,850,732 

 202,225 
 4,081,032 

-------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------
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existing facilities against prevailing market interest rates and by taking into account 
various other financing options available. For borrowing at variable rates, the rates are 
determined in advance for stipulated periods with reference to applicable KIBOR.  
            
  Fair value risk - The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on loans given to subsidiary 
companies and cash with banks in deposit accounts. At December 31, 2025, had there 
been increase / decrease in the interest rates by 1% with all other variables held 
constant, profit before tax for the year would have been higher / lower by Rs 5.12 million 
(2024: Rs 5.57 million).        
              
Future cash flow risk - Presently, the Company is not exposed to future cash flow risk.

iii)  Other price risk

Price risk represents the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial 
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising 
from currency risk or interest rate risk) whether those changes are caused by factors 
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar 
financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is exposed to price risk mainly 
on investments held in units of mutual funds, quoted shares and NIT units.   
              
As at reporting date, had there been increase / decrease of 1% in fair value with all 
other variables held constant, profit before taxation would have been higher / lower by 
Rs 70.399 million (2024: Rs 40.81 million). This analysis assumes that all other variables 
remain constant. 

Credit risk and its concentration 

Credit risk represents the risk of financial loss being caused if counter parties fail to 
discharge their obligations.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of financial assets. The 
carrying value of financial assets, exposed to credit risk are as follows:

Long term deposits
Loans to subsidiaries
Loans to employees
Deposits and other receivables
Interest accrued
Bank balances

The credit quality of the Company's balances with banks can be assessed with reference to 
the fact that the minimum credit rating of the banks with which the financial assets are placed 
is 'A-1+', which denotes obligations supported by a strong capacity for timely repayment.   
          
A significant portion of the Company's financial assets (i.e. 85.34%) are held with banks with 
minimum credit rating of 'A-1+', hence risk of default is minimal.     

The remaining financial assets of the Company are either not material to these financial 
statements or, being amounts due from related parties, were considered to have low credit risk.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

33.2

2024

 
    2,778 

 440,039 
 1,583 

 55,904 
 437,782 
 151,341 

 1,089,427 

    

     2025

 
   3,488 

 3,474 
 403 

 70,878 
 11,169 

 520,514 
 609,926 

---------- (Rupees in '000) -----------
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Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar 
business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their abilities to meet 
contractual obligations to be similarly affected by the changes in economic, political or 
other conditions.

Liquidity risk            

Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting 
obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company’s liquidity management 
involves projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid funds necessary to meet 
these. These objectives are achieved by maintaining sufficient cash and readily 
marketable securities and availability of funding through committed credit facilities. Due to 
dynamic nature of the business, the Company maintains flexibility in funding by 
maintaining committed credit lines available.
 
The table below analyses the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings 
based on the remaining period at the reporting date to contractual maturity dates.

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT          

The objective of the Company when managing capital, i.e. its shareholders’ equity is to 
safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide 
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong capital 
base to support the sustained development of its businesses.     
 
The Company manages its capital structure by monitoring return on net assets and makes 
adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust 
the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend paid to 
shareholders or issue new shares.          

The Company is ungeared as at the reporting date. 

SEGMENT REPORTING           
 
Management has determined the operating segments for allocation of resources and 
assessment of performance which are organized into the following two reportable 
operating segments:            
 
- Textile - this was the legacy business of the Company and has been discontinued in 

prior years; and

- Other operations - It mainly includes management of all investments made by the 
Company including those made in subsidiaries and associate.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

33.3

34.

35.

Maturity
upto

one year

     250,151 
 86,002 

 -   
 336,153 

       168,421 
 77,585 

 3,284 
 249,290 

Trade and other payables
Unclaimed dividend
Unpaid dividend

Maturity
after

one year

-   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 

  -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

Total

    250,151 
 86,002 

 -   
 336,153 

 

      168,421 
 77,585 

 3,284 
 249,290 

------------------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------

-----------------2024 ----------------------------------- 2025------------------
Maturity

upto
one year

Maturity
after

one year
Total
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

36.

36.1

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES       
       
The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related 
parties. Related parties comprise of subsidiary companies, associates, directors, key 
management personnel, retirement benefit funds and others. Transactions with related 
parties are carried out at agreed terms.

Revenue from contract with
   customers - net
Dividend income
Cost of revenue 
Segment gross (loss) / profit
Selling and distribution expenses
Operating expenses
Other expenses 
Other income - net
Finance costs
Levy
Taxation
Segment (loss) / profit 

  2025

  748 
 -   

 (749)
 (1)
 (8)

 (101,490)
 -   

 298,209 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 196,710 

  2025

  2,248,580 
 493,565 

 -   
 2,742,145 

 -   
 (153,256)

 (93,085)
 16,925,245 

 (576)
 (86,374)

 (2,440,338)
 16,893,761 

  2025

  2,249,328 
 493,565 

 (749)
 2,742,144 

 (8)
 (254,746)

 (93,085)
 17,223,454 

 (576)
 (86,374)

 (2,440,338)
 17,090,471 

2024

   2,877 
 -   

 (3,042)
 (165)

 (29)
 (102,470)

 -   
 88,454 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (14,210)

2024

 1,275,224 
 2,050,156 

 -   
 3,325,380 

 -   
 (228,695)

 (74,089)
 201,400 
 (1,122)

 (45,468)
 (123,228)
 3,054,178 

2024

   1,278,101 
 2,050,156 

 (3,042)
 3,325,215 

 (29)
 (331,165)

 (74,089)
 289,854 
 (1,122)

 (45,468)
 (123,228)
 3,039,968 

----------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------------------------------------

TotalOther operations
Textile - discontinued

operations

Property, plant and equipment
Biological assets 
Intangible assets
Investments
Long term deposits
Staff retirement benefits
Deferred taxation - net
Stores and spares
Stock-in-trade
Trade debts
Loans to subsidiaries
Loans and advances
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 
Interest accrued
Short term investments
Cash and bank balances
Total segment assets

Staff retirement benefits
Deferred Taxation
Trade and other payables
Unclaimed dividend
Unpaid dividend
Provision
Taxes payable
Total segment liabilities

 2025

     17,714 
 2,155 

 -   
 -   

 2,778 
 -   
 -   

 892 
 626 

 -   
 -   

 168 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 24,333 

 -   
 -   

 35,676 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 35,676 

  2025

    785 
 -   

 64 
 20,838,960 

 710 
 1,961 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 3,474 
 485 

 115,127 
 11,169 

 7,006,374 
 520,915 

 28,500,024 

 -   
 2,127,464 

 270,039 
 86,002 

 -   
 7,360 

 610,350 
 3,101,215 

  2025

   18,499 
 2,155 

 64 
 20,838,960 

 3,488 
 1,961 

 -   
 892 
 626 

 -   
 3,474 

 653 
 115,127 

 11,169 
 7,006,374 

 520,915 
 28,524,357 

 -   
 2,127,464 

 305,715 
 86,002 

 -   
 7,360 

 610,350 
 3,136,891 

2024

    14,752 
 1,604 

 -   
 -   

 2,778 
 -   
 -   

 892 
 1,376 

 -   
 -   

 821 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 22,223 

 -   
 -   

 36,368 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 36,368 

2024

    885 
 -   

 107 
 2,388,176 

 -   
 -   

 266,557 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 440,039 
 1,012 

 87,938 
 437,782 

 4,052,957 
 151,453 

 7,826,906 

 13,223 
 -   

 150,848 
 77,585 

 3,284 
 7,360 

 438,814 
 691,114 

2024

    15,637 
 1,604 

 107 
 2,388,176 

 2,778 
 -   

 266,557 
 892 

 1,376 
 -   

 440,039 
 1,833 

 87,938 
 437,782 

 4,052,957 
 151,453 

 7,849,129 

 13,223 
 -   

 187,216 
 77,585 

 3,284 
 7,360 

 438,814 
 727,482 

TotalOther operations
Textile - discontinued

operations
----------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------------------------------------
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Following are the name of associated companies, related parties or undertakings with 
whom the Company had entered into transactions or had agreements and / or 
arrangements in place during the year:

Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited 
The Dawood Foundation  
Cyan Limited
Dawood Investments (Private) Limited 
Sach International (Private) Limited
DH Partners Limited
Engro Holdings Limited 
Tenaga Generasi Limited 
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited
Mozart (Private) Limited 
Abrax (Private) Limited 
Greengo (Private) Limited
Mr. Hussain Dawood 
Ms. Kulsum Dawood 
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
Ms. Ayesha Dawood
Ms. Azmeh Dawood
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad 
Mr. Mohammad Shamoon Chaudry
Mr. Mohammad Bilal Ahmed 
Mr. Mohammad Amin 
Mr. Kamran Hanif    

Ms. Nazia Hasan 

Mr. Khawaja Osama Musarraf 

Mr. Imran Chagani

Mr. Sikandar Hazir
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
Ms. Sabrina Dawood
Staff retirement benefit - gratuity scheme

54.84%
5.02%
5.00%
7.49%
0.01%

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

10.24%
1.05%
0.00%
0.05%
2.01%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
1.96%
N/A

Parent Company
Common directorship
Common directorship
Common directorship
Associated company 

Associate
Associate
Subsidary
Subsidary
Subsidary
Subsidary
Subsidary

Company's Sponsor
Sponsor's Family member

Sponsor's Family member / Director
Sponsor's Family member 
Sponsor's Family member 

Director
Director/CEO - upto May 16, 2025
Director/CEO - from May 16, 2025

Director
Chief Financial Officer - from 

December 01, 2025
Chief Financial Officer - upto 

December 01, 2025
Company Secretary - from June 

30, 2025
Company Secretary - upto June 

30, 2025 
Director
Director
Director

Post Employment Benefits

Percentage of
shareholding 

into the 
Company

Basis of RelationshipName of Related parties

36.2
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

36.3

36.4

37.

Balances with related parties have been disclosed in the respective notes to these 
financial statements. Details of transactions with related parties, other than those disclosed 
elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:  
              

              

              

              

Remuneration of key management personnel are as per terms of employment. 
Remuneration of directors and key management personnel is disclosed in note 30. Key 
management personnel represents directors, chief executive officer, chief financial officer 
and company secretary.

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Average number of employees during the year

Number of employees at December 31

     2025

 
 

     25,932 
 10,050 

 36,138 
 1 
 -   

 54,783 
 -   

 9,657 
-

 -   

 -   
 -   

 -

 145 
 148 

 145 
 153 

 145 
 152

 645 
 3,213 

 -   
 2,399 

 -   

 -   
 -   

 148,071 

 40,938 
 3,673 

 936 
 58,286 

 660 

 8,754 

 1,150 
 11,532 

 
   

------ (Rupees in '000) ------

2024

 
  

 25,547 
 78,763 

 39,281 
 257 
 313 

 97,443 
 1,050,000 

 -   
 8,185 

 1,262 

 2,381 
 51,536 

 4,327

 217 
 197 

 200 
 207 

 171 
 203

 1,197 
 2,459 

 20,000 
 -

 818,285 

 25,024 
 5,187 

 -   

 -   
 -   

 656 
 43,471 

 660 

 1,441 

 600 
 10,669 

   
 
 

Relationship 
 
a. Subsidiary companies
 
 Tenaga Generasi Limited

 Reon Energy Limited
 (related party upto October 7, 2024)
 

 Mozart (Private) Limited

 Abrax (Private) Limited

 Greengo (Private) Limited

 Reon Alpha (Private) Limited

b. Associated companies

 Engro Holdings Limited

 DH Partners

 Sach International (Private) Limited 

c. Other related parties
 Post Employment Benefits
 Remuneration to key 
           management personnel

Nature of transaction

Expenses reimbursable to the Company
Expenses reimbursable by the Company
Equity arrangement fee (SBLC) / SBLC 
   cost reimbursement
Interest on outstanding receivable balance
Interest on outstanding payable balance
Interest on subordinated loans
Dividend income
Deferred Liability transferred by the company
Deferred Liability transferred to the company

Expenses reimbursable to the Company
Interest on expenses reimbursable 
   to the Company
Interest on loans disbursed by the Company
Reimbursable expenses incurred on 
   behalf of the Company

Unsecured loan disbursed by the Company
Interest on loan

Unsecured loan disbursed by the Company
Interest on loan

Unsecured loan disbursed by the Company
Interest on loan

Interest on reimbursement of expenses
Expenses reimbursable to the Company
Investment by the company
Interest on loan

Dividend income
Reimbursable expenses 
   incurred on behalf of the Company
Expenses reimbursable to the Company

Dividend income
Reimbursable expenses 
   incurred on behalf of the Company
Expenses reimbursable to the Company

Expenses reimbursable to the Company
Royalty charged
Rental income

Contributions made

Director fees
Other key management personnel

2024

 
 11

 12

   

 
2025

 
    11

9
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

The total and average number of employees of the Company as at December 31, 2025 
include shared staff as per the Sharing of Services Agreement with subsidiaries.
  
NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER REPORTING DATE
     
The Board of Directors in its meeting held on March 09, 2026 has proposed a final cash 
dividend of Rs nil (2024: cash dividend of Rs 5) per share for the year ended December 31, 
2025 amounting to Rs nil (2024: Rs 296.499 million), for approval of the members at the 
Annual General Meeting to be held on April 15, 2026. This is in addition to interim cash 
dividends aggregating Rs nil (2024: Rs 177.899 per share) per share for the year 2025.
            
DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE
        
These financial statements were authorised for issue on March 09, 2026 by the Board of 
Directors of the Company.

37.1

38.

39.

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer



consolidated
Financial

Statements



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited  

Opinion

We have audited the annexed consolidated financial statements of Dawood Lawrencepur 
Limited (the Holding Company) and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated 
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025, and the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and 
notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information 
and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated 
financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2025, and of its consolidated financial 
performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. 

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as 
applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards 
Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 
our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

KARACHI LAHORE

A. F. FERGUSON & CO., Chartered Accountants, a member firm of
the PwC network, State Life Building No. 1-C, I.I. Chundrigar Road,
P.O. Box 4716, Karachi-74000, Pakistan
Tel: +92 (21) 32426682-6/ 32426771-5; Fax: +92 (21) 32415007 

ISLAMABADwww.pwc.com/pk



Following are the Key Audit Matters:

S. No.

1

Key audit matters

Scheme of Arrangement 

(Refer note 7.1.1 to the annexed 
consolidated financial statements)

Engro Holdings Limited (ENGROH) along 
with Engro Corporation Limited (ECL) 
and DH Partners Limited (DHPL) entered 
into a Scheme of Arrangement (the 
Engro / DH Scheme), in accordance 
with which, effective January 1, 2025:

• the Holding Company’s 
shareholding in DHPL has been 
retained at 16.19%. Accordingly, the 
Holding Company is continuing with 
its assessment that it retains 
significant influence over DHPL, 
hence the investment is classified as 
associate.

• the Holding Company’s investment 
in ENGROH stands at 6.47%. Based 
on the applicable accounting 
standards, the investment has been 
measured at fair value as it ceased 
to be an associate, resulting in a 
gain of Rs 6,502 million recognized in 
profit or loss for the year.

The matter, being a significant event for 
the year, has been determined as a ‘key 
audit matter’.

How the matter was addressed in our audit

Our audit procedures, amongst others, 
included the following: 

• Read the Islamabad High Court’s 
sanctioned order regarding the 
Engro / DH Scheme. 

• Checked the mathematical 
accuracy of the carrying amount of 
investment allocated between the 
shares of ENGROH and DHPL. 

• Recomputed the difference 
between the fair value of the 
investment in shares of ENGROH and 
the related allocated carrying 
amount as at the date it ceased to 
be an associate i.e. Rs 6,502 million 
which recognised as gain in profit or 
loss for the year.

• Recomputed the deferred tax 
liability recorded on the gain 
recognized in profit or loss on initial 
recognition.

Assessed whether the related 
disclosures made in the annexed 
consolidated financial statements are 
in accordance with the requirements of 
the accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan.
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S. No.

2

Key audit matter

Impairment Assessment of Plant and 
Equipment of Subsidiary

(Refer note 28 to the annexed 
consolidated financial statements)

In view of the developments stated in 
the note about the wind speed, 
transmission constraints and the 
curtailment exercised resulting in lower 
billable energy continuing in the 
consecutive years, TGL's management 
decided to assess the recoverable 
amount of the plant and equipment. 
The recoverable amount was 
calculated with reference to fair value 
less cost of disposal using 
management’s internal model based on 
a discounted cash flow / income 
approach. 

As a result, the recoverable amount of 
the plant and equipment was 
determined to be Rs 11,440.051 million 
leading to an impairment charge of Rs 
4,155.719 million. 

In view of the use of significant 
judgements in estimating recoverable 
amount, we considered this as a key 
audit matter.

How the matter was addressed in our audit

Our audit procedures amongst others 
included the following:

 
• Obtained understanding of the 

management’s process of 
assessment, including methodology 
and key assumptions used to 
estimate recoverable amount.

• Evaluated the reasonableness of 
key assumptions and estimates used 
by management to determine the 
recoverable amount.   

• Tested the mathematical accuracy 
of the calculations made.

• Assessed whether the related 
disclosures made in the annexed 
consolidated financial statements 
are in accordance with the 
requirements of the accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan.

Information Other than the Consolidated and Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s 
Reports Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report, but does not include the consolidated and 
unconsolidated financial statements and auditor’s reports thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and 
Companies Act, 2017 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going 
concern.
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• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities 
or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group 
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 
applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current 
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report 
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because 
the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public 
interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Osama 
Moon.

A. F. Ferguson & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Karachi
Date: March 19, 2026
UDIN: AR2025100561Yt4gZBK6
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ASSETS

Non-current assets  
  
Property, plant and equipment

Biological assets 

Right-of-use asset

Intangible assets

Long-term investments

Long-term deposits

  
  
  
Current assets  
  
Stores and spares

Stock-in-trade

Trade debts

Contract asset

Loans and advances

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Accrued interest 

Short-term investments

Cash and bank balances

   
  
Non current assets held for sale  
  

TOTAL ASSETS  
           

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

 2025

  

 
   7,474,918 

 
2,155 

 
63,131 

 64 
 

21,436,762 

 3,488 
 

28,980,518 

  892 
 

626 
 

705,495 

 7,094 

 5,573 

 2,746,567 

 9,055 
 

9,341,146 

 1,489,663 
 

14,306,111 
 

180,000 
 

14,486,111 

 43,466,629 

2024

 

    
 12,755,969 

 1,604 
 

68,879 

 107 
 

12,011,194 

 2,778 
 

24,840,531 

 892 
 

1,376 
 

1,714,110 

 7,144 

 11,487 
 

2,638,275 
 

9,060 
 

4,064,652 
 

3,108,397 
 

11,555,393 

 -   
 

11,555,393 

 36,395,924 

Note

5 

6 

 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14

15 

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital
Capital reserves
Unappropriated profit
Non-controlling interest

TOTAL EQUITY

Non-current liabilities
Staff retirement benefits
Deferred taxation - net
Long-term borrowings
Lease liability

Current liabilities 
Current portion of:
   -  Long-term borrowings
   -  Lease liability
Unclaimed dividend
Unpaid dividend
Taxes payable
Trade and other payables
Provision
Accrued mark-up
  

TOTAL LIABILITIES
Contingencies and commitments

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

The annexed notes from 1 to 46 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

 2025

  
 

   592,998 
 (592,898)

 33,479,440 
 2,571,344 

 
36,050,884 

 2,238 
 2,855,386 

 -   
 119,211 

 2,976,835 

 2,939,097 
 9,762 

 86,002 
 -   

 599,841 
 740,366 

 7,360 
 56,482 

 4,438,910 

 7,415,745 

 43,466,629 
 

2024

 

  592,998 
 (592,898)

 23,630,683 
 3,101,172 

 26,731,955 

 15,948 
 2,712,899 
 2,892,259 

 114,085 
 5,735,191 

 2,590,377 
 9,762 

 77,585 
 3,284 

 452,700 
 656,217 

 7,360 
 131,493 

 3,928,778 

 9,663,969 

 36,395,924 
 

Note

16 

17 
18 
19 

18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

23

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue from contracts with customers - net
Cost of revenue
Gross profit

Administrative expenses
Other expenses
Other income
Operating profit 
 
Finance costs - net 
Share of profit from associate  
Profit before taxation and Levy 
 
Levy 
Profit before taxation 

Taxation
Profit from continuing operations

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
 
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations 

Profit after taxation   
 
Profit / (loss) attributable to: 
- Owners of the Holding Company 
- Non-controlling interest 

 
Earnings / (loss) per share - basic and diluted 
- Total 
- Continuing operations 
- Discontinued operations
 
 
The annexed notes from 1 to 46 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

 2025

  
    7,133,513 
 (1,899,284)

 5,234,229 

 (357,898)
 (4,203,252)

 6,571,691 
 7,244,770 

 (323,901)
 1,431,284 
 8,352,153 

 (86,374)
 8,265,779 

 (232,392)
 8,033,387 

 110,481 

 8,143,868 

 
8,673,696 
 (529,828)
 8,143,868 

146.27 
 144.41 

 1.86 

2024

 
   6,418,708 
 (1,221,456)

 5,197,252 

 (432,857)
 (7,058)

 3,247,182 
 8,004,519 

 (428,142)
 2,273,438 
 9,849,815 

 (45,468)
 9,804,347 

 (596,808)
 9,207,539 

 (41,095)

 9,166,444 

 
7,801,428 
 1,365,016 
 9,166,444 

 131.56 
 132.25 
 (0.69)

Note

24
25

27
28
29

30
7.1 

31

31

32

33.3
33.4

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------------ Rupees ------------

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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Profit after taxation  
  
Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to  
   profit or loss 

Share of other comprehensive income of associate - net of tax  
  
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
  
Remeasurement of investment 
Impact of tax

Remeasurement of post employment benefit
   obligation - actuarial loss 
Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income  
  
Total comprehensive income for the year:
- Continuing operations  
- Discontinued operations  
  

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
- Owners of the Holding Company  
- Non-controlling Interest

The annexed notes from 1 to 46 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

 2025

  
    8,143,868 

 -   

 1,635,011 
 (163,501)
 1,471,510 

 -   
 1,471,510 

 9,615,378 

 9,504,897 
 110,481 

 9,615,378 

 10,145,206 
 (529,828)
 9,615,378 

2024

 
    9,166,444 

 29,876 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (1,320)
 28,556 

 9,195,000 

 9,216,838 
 (21,838)

 9,195,000 

 7,829,984 
 1,365,016 
 9,195,000 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit before taxation

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

   Reversal of provision of impairment
   Depreciation on operating assets
   Depreciation on right of use asset
   Impairment of operating assets
   Gain on disposal of an associate
   Amortisation
   Levy
   Unrealised gain on investment at fair value
       through profit or loss
   Provision for gratuity-net
   Finance costs
   Impairment on non-current asset held for sale
   Gain on disposal of operating assets
   Interest income on short term investments
   Share of profit from associate
   Profit on sale of units of mutual funds
   Dividend income
   Profit on bank deposits
   Operating profit before working capital changes

Working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

   Trade debts 
   Contract asset
   Loans and advances
   Stock in trade 
   Deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Increase in current liabilities
   Trade and other payables
Net cash generated from operating activities

   Gratuity paid 
   Income tax and levy paid
   Long term deposits made
   Mark-up received 
   Dividend received
Net cash generated  from operating activities (carried forward)
   

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

2025

 

     8,376,486 

 -   
 1,003,726 

 5,748 
 4,155,719 

 (6,501,853)
 43 

 86,374 
 

(2,217,050)
 5,179 

 354,301 
 71,300 
 (3,035)

 -   
 (1,431,284)

 56,382 
 (346,393)
 (135,036)
 3,480,607 

 1,008,615 
 50 

 5,914 
 750 

 65,015 
 1,080,344 

 80,047 
 4,640,998 

 (18,889)
 (192,866)

 (710)
 135,041 
 494,464 

 5,058,038 

2024

 

      9,845,059 

 (3,121,263)
 362,758 

 5,748 
 -   
 -   

 21 
 45,468 

 (1,161,664)
 5,567 

 590,103 
 -   

 (8,774)
 (38,058)

 (2,273,438)
 82,526 

 (183,599)
 (391,247)
 3,759,207 

 1,957,136 
 (2,302)

 (916)
 3,042 

 (528,449)
 1,428,511 

 9,785 
 5,197,503 

 (2,145)
 (389,106)

 -   
 420,289 

 1,001,883 
 6,228,424 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
Note

6.1
28
29
27
31

24

30
15
29
24
7.1
24
24
24
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Net cash generated from operating activities (brought forward)
    
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Purchase of property, plant and equipment
   Purchase of intangible asset
   Investment in biological asset
   Proceeds from sale of Reon Energy Limited 
   Proceeds from disposal of property plant and equipment 
   Purchase of short term investments
Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
   Repayment of borrowings 
   Repayment of lease liability 
   Finance costs paid 
   Dividend paid
Net cash used in financing activities 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 

The annexed notes from 1 to 46 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025

 
   5,058,038 

 (65,230)
 -   

 (551)
 -   

 3,415 
 (3,121,315)
 (3,183,681)

 (2,637,534)
 (9,762)

 (554,479)
 (291,316)

 (3,493,091)

 (1,618,734)

 3,108,397 
 1,489,663

 

2024

 
   6,228,424 

  
  

 (37,607)
 (128)

(1,604)
 100,000 

11,132 
 (1,693,644)
 (1,621,851)

  
  

 (2,451,041)
(9,762)

 (662,739)
 (562,576)

 (3,686,118)
  

 920,455 
  

 2,187,942 
 3,108,397 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
Note

18.6
19.1

14

Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the Holding Company) was incorporated in Pakistan in the 
year 2004, as a public listed company. It was formed as a result of a Scheme of 
Arrangement for Amalgamation in terms of the provisions of the (now repealed) 
Companies Ordinance, 1984 among Dawood Cotton Mills Limited (DCM), Dilon Limited 
(DL), Burewala Textile Mills Limited (BTM) and  Lawrencepur Woollen and Textile Mills Limited 
(LWTM). The shares of the Holding Company are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The 
principal activity of the Holding Company is to manage investments including in its 
subsidiaries and associated companies.

The business units of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries include the following:

During the years 2007 and 2008, the Holding Company suspended operations of LWTM, 
BTM, DL and DCM. In this respect, all immoveable assets of DL, DCM, LWTM and BTM were 
disposed of, except for the land and building pertaining to LWTM and BTM as stated in note 
5.1.5 to these consolidated financial statements. Consequently, the Holding Company 
does not have any industrial unit in production.

The Holding Company continues to operate the 'Lawrencepur' brand name under a license.

During the year, the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, in its meeting held on 
October 28, 2025, granted "in principle" approval for the amalgamation of the Holding 
Company with DH Partners Limited (DHPL) and Cyan Limited (Cyan) through a Scheme of 
Arrangement ('the Amalgamation Scheme'). Subsequently, on December 15, 2025 the 
Board approved the Amalgamation Scheme under sections 279 and 283 of the 
Companies Act, 2017. The Amalgamation Scheme relates to the amalgamation of entire 
undertakings, including all assets, liabilities and obligations, of DHPL and Cyan with and into 
the Holding Company as follows:

-  amalgamation of DHPL and Cyan (defined as the "Amalgamating Companies" in 
the Amalgamation Scheme) into the Holding Company, the surviving entity, by 

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Business Units

Head Offices (registered offices)

The Holding Company

Abrax (Private) Limited

GreenGo (Private) Limited

Mozart (Private) Limited

Reon Alpha (Private) Limited

Tenaga Generasi Limited

Solar and Wind Power Plants of
subsidiaries

Solar Power Plant of Reon  Alpha (Private) 
Limited

Wind Farm of Tenaga Generasi Limited

Geographical Location    
      

Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi.

Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi.

Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi.

Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi.

Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi.

Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi.

Block II, District Tharparkar, Sindh.

Khuti Kun Area, Gharo, District Thatta, Sindh.
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 transferring to and vesting in the Holding Company the entire undertaking, 
including all assets, liabilities and obligations, of the Amalgamating Companies as 
a going concern, against the allotment and issue by the Holding Company of fully 
paid-up ordinary shares of Rs. 10 in the capital of the Holding Company to 
members of DHPL who are appearing in its register of members on DHPL's Record 
Date, except the Company (as specified in the Amalgamation Scheme) and the 
members of Cyan who are appearing in the register of members of Cyan on the 
Cyan Record Date (as specified in the Scheme) under the Amalgamation Scheme, 
in each case, based on swap ratios as set forth in the Amalgamation Scheme; and

-  the dissolution of Cyan and DHPL (the Amalgamating Companies) without winding 
up, in accordance with the terms of the Amalgamation Scheme.

Subsequent to year-end, the shareholders of DHPL, in an Extraordinary General Meeting 
held on January 27, 2026, approved the Amalgamation Scheme. Thereafter, the 
Islamabad High Court approved and sanctioned the Amalgamation Scheme on February 
12, 2026.

The "Group" consists of: 

Holding Company: Dawood Lawrencepur Limited; 

Associated Company: Associated company is an entity over which the Group has 
significant influence but not control; and

Subsidiary Companies: Companies in which the Holding Company owns over 50% of the 
voting rights or companies directly controlled by the Holding Company:

Tenaga Generasi Limited       
       
Tenaga Generasi Limited (TGL) was incorporated in Pakistan on December 1, 2005 as a 
public unlisted company to primarily carry out the business of power generation as an 
independent power producer using wind energy.

TGL has set up a 49.5 MW Wind Power Plant at Gharo, Sindh. The Project achieved 'Financial 
Close' in March 2015 and has received the Government of Pakistan Guarantee. The Plant 
commenced commercial operations on October 11, 2016. The electricity initially generated 
was being transmitted to the National Transmission and Despatch Company (NTDC) under the 
Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) until June 18, 2019, subsequent to which the electricity 
generated was being transmitted to K-Electric Limited under a Short term Power Purchase 
Agency Agreement (STPPAA).The STPPAA expired on September 6, 2021  and now the 
electricity again is being transmitted to NTDC.

1.5

1.5.1

2025

75%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

December 31
December 31
December 31
December 31
December 31
December 31

December 31

 
Tenaga Generasi Limited (note 1.5.1)
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited (note 1.5.2)
Mozart (Private) Limited (note 1.5.3)
Abrax (Private) Limited (note 1.5.4)
Greengo (Private) Limited (note 1.5.5)
     
Associated Company
DH Partners Limited (note 1.5.6)

%age of direct holdingFinancial
year end 2024

75%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
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The Government of Pakistan has initiated the renegotiation of EPAs with Independent 
Power Producers (lPPs) as part of broader power sector reforms aimed at reducing 
electricity costs, addressing circular debt, and enhancing financial sustainability.

TGL continues to monitor developments closely and will provide updates on any material 
impacts in subsequent financial statements. As part of this initiative, certain thermal power 
plants, particularly those operating under high capacity payment structures, have 
undergone premature contract terminations.
 
Set out below is summarised financial information for TGL that has non-controlling interest 
(NCI). The amounts disclosed for TGL are before inter-company eliminations:

Non-current assets

Current assets

Total assets

Non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Total liabilities

Revenue

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year

Total comprehensive (loss) / income allocated to NCI

Accumulated NCI

Cash and cash equivalents

Net cash generated from / (utilised in) :  
- operating activities 
- investing activities 
- financing activities 
 
 
 
Proportion of ownership interest held by NCI 

 2025

  
   7,540,780 

 
6,641,460 

 
14,182,240 

 128,180 

 3,256,246 

 3,384,426 

 4,346,789 

 (2,174,096)

 (529,828)

 2,571,344 

 965,651 

2025

 4,260,457 
 (2,186,813)
 (4,063,682)

 (1,990,038)

25%

2024

 
  12,556,752 

 7,303,559 
 

19,860,311 

 2,812,348 

 4,076,053 

 6,888,401 

 4,605,211 

 2,338,801 

 1,365,016 

 3,101,172 

 2,955,689

2024

 5,254,177 
 351,336 

 (4,691,869)

 913,644 

25%
 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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1.5.2

1.5.3

1.5.4

1.5.5

1.5.6

Reon Alpha (Private) Limited

Reon Alpha (Private) Limited (RAPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 23, 2017 
under the Companies Act, 2017 as a private limited company. The principal business of the 
Company is to own and operate electric power generation project and supply of 
electricity as an independent power producer. Originally, the Company had to set up a 4 
MW solar power project at District Tharparkar, in the province of Sindh, to provide clean 
electricity to Sindh Engro Coal Mining Company (SECMC) under a 15-year Power Purchase 
Agreement (PPA) dated February 14, 2018 which was upgraded to 5 MW through an 
addendum dated March 11, 2019. The commercial operations date and final acceptance 
date of the project was April 22, 2020. The project has been constructed at SECMC facility. 
 
       
During October 2025 the respective Board of Directors of RAPL and the Holding Company 
have discussed the management’s proposal for disposal of RAPL’s power plant and the 
deliberations with the proposed buyer which have taken place. The Group believes that 
the envisaged disposal negotiations are at an advance stage and hence in these 
consolidated financial statements the related plant and equipment have been classified 
as ‘held for sale’ and the related operations as ‘discontinued operations’ (note 15). Further, 
in view of the fact that RAPL has no operation other than related to its power plant, RAPL is 
a non-going concern.

Mozart (Private) Limited          
       
Mozart (Private) Limited (MPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 under the 
repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) as a private limited 
company to manage investments in associate company. 

MPL is yet to execute its business activities. The Directors have no intention to windup MPL.

Abrax (Private) Limited       
       
Abrax (Private) Limited (APL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 under the 
repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) as a private limited 
company to manage the Holding Company’s legacy assets located in Burewala.

APL is yet to execute its business activities. The Directors have no intention to windup APL.

GreenGo (Private) Limited       
       
GreenGo (Private) Limited (GPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 under 
the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) as a private limited 
company to manage the Holding Company’s legacy assets located in Attock.

GPL is yet to execute its business activities. The Directors have no intention to windup GPL.

DH Partners Limited       
       
DH Partners Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on May 8, 2024 as a 
public unlisted company under the Companies Act, 2017. During the period on February 3, 
2025, the Company has been listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) and its principal 
activity is to manage investments. The registered office of the Company is situated at 55-B, 
16th floor, ISE Towers, Blue Area, Islamabad and a liaison office is situated at Dawood 
Center, M. T. Khan Road, Karachi.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 )

BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention except as specified in the relevant accounting policies.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with the above 
requirements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 
management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting 
policies. The areas involving high degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where 
assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are 
disclosed in note 4.
   
The unconsolidated financial statements of the Holding Company have been presented 
separately.       
       
The financial year end of the Holding Company, subsidiaries and associate is December 31.

Statement of compliance          
      
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and 
reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:
            
- IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and   
  

-   Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act.    
         

Where provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Act differ from the IFRS 
Accounting Standards, the provisions of ,directives and notifications issued under the Act 
have been followed.

Functional and presentation currency         
       
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupee which is the 
Group's functional and presentation currency.

New standards, amendments and interpretation to applicable financial reporting framework 
which became effective during the year ended December 31, 2025 
 
There were certain amendments to applicable financial reporting framework which 
became effective for the Group during the current period. However, these do not have any 
significant impact on the Group’s financial reporting and, therefore, have not been 
disclosed in these consolidated financial statements. 

New standards and amendments to applicable financial reporting framework that are not 
yet effective and not early adopted by the Group: 
           
There are certain new standards and amendments that will be applicable to the Group for 
its annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The new standards include IFRS 18 
Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public 
Accountability: Disclosures both with applicability date of January 1, 2027. The overall 
amendments include those made to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 which clarify the date of recognition 
and derecognition of a financial asset or financial liability which are applicable effective 
January 1, 2026. The Group’s management at present is in the process of assessing the full 
impacts of these new standards and the amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 and is expecting 
to complete the assessment in due course.

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4
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Basis of consolidation

i) Subsidiaries           
 
 Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the 

financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more 
than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights 
that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing 
whether the Group controls another entity. Further, the Group also considers 
whether: 

 - it has power to direct the relevant activities of the subsidiaries;    
     

 - it is exposed to variable returns from the subsidiaries; and    
      

 - decision making power allows the Group to affect its variable returns from the 
subsidiaries.

 Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to 
the Group. They are de-recognised from the date the control ceases. These 
consolidated financial statements include the Holding Company and all 
companies in which it directly or indirectly controls, beneficially owns or holds more 
than 50% of the voting securities or otherwise has power to elect and appoint more 
than 50% of its directors (the Subsidiaries).      

      
 The Group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business 

combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the 
fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests 
issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any 
asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. 
Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets acquired 
and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) assumed in a business combination 
are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. On an 
acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognises any non-controlling interest 
in the acquiree either at fair value or at the NCI’s proportionate share of the 
acquiree’s identifiable net assets.

 If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying 
value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured 
to fair value at the acquisition date; any gains or losses arising from such 
re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss.

      
 Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration 

transferred and the amount of NCI over the fair value of the net identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed. If this is less than the fair value of the net assets of 
the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is 
recognised in profit or loss.

      
 Inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions 

between group companies are eliminated. Profits and losses (unrealised) are also 
eliminated. 

2.5
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3.

3.1

ii) Transaction with NCI          
  
 The Group treats transactions with NCI that do not result in loss of control as 

transactions with equity owners of the Group. The difference between fair value of 
any consideration paid / received and the relevant share acquired / disposed off 
of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or 
losses to NCI are also recorded in equity.

iii) Disposal of subsidiaries      

 When the Group ceases to have control or significant influence, any retained 
interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value, with the change in carrying 
amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for 
the purposes of subsequent accounting for the retained interest as an associate, 
joint venture or financial asset depending on the level of influence retained. In 
addition, any amounts previously recognised in comprehensive income in respect 
of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related 
assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other 
comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION
       
The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated 
financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all 
years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Property, plant and equipment       
       
Property, plant and equipment, except for freehold land, are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Freehold land and 
capital work-in-progress are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. 
       
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated 
with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The 
carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance 
are charged to profit or loss in the year in which these are incurred. 
       
Depreciation is charged using the straight-line method whereby the cost of an operating 
asset less its estimated residual value, if any, is charged over its estimated useful life. The 
residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed and adjusted, if 
appropriate, at each reporting date. Depreciation on additions is charged from the month 
in which an asset is available for use while no depreciation is charged for the month in 
which an asset is disposed of. Any change or adjustment in depreciation method, useful 
lives and residual values is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate under lAS 8, 
'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors' and is applied 
prospectively in the consolidated financial statements by adjusting the depreciation 
charge for the year in which the amendment or change has been made for future years.

Disposal of assets is recognised when significant risks and rewards incidental to ownership 
have been transferred to the buyer. Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, 
plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the 
carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and are included in the profit or loss.
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Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the 
amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in 
use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for 
which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). 

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 
assumptions used to determine the recoverable amount of operating fixed assets since the 
last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of 
the operating fixed assets does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no 
impairment loss been recognised for the operating fixed assets in prior years. Such reversal 
is recognised in the profit or loss. 
       
Lease liabilities and right-of-use assets       
       
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not 
paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, or 
if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate.
     
Lease payments include fixed payments, variable lease payments that are based on an 
index or a rate, amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value 
guarantees, the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to 
exercise that option, payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term 
reflects the lessee exercising that option, less any lease incentives receivable. The 
extension and termination options are incorporated in determination of lease term only 
when the Group is reasonably certain to exercise these options.

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective yield method. 
It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in fixed 
lease payments or an index or rate, change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected 
to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Group changes its assessment of 
whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. The corresponding 
adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-to-use asset, or is recorded in the profit 
or loss if the carrying amount of right-to-use asset has been reduced to zero.    
       
The right-of-use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease liability 
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any 
initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 
underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any 
lease incentive received except for the assets under the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) 
which are exempted from the applicability of IFRS 16 'Leases'. The SECP through its S.R.O. 
986 (I) / 2019 dated September 2, 2019 extended its exemption from the requirements of 
IFRS 16 to all companies that have executed their power purchase agreements before 
January 1, 2019. The right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight line method over the 
lease term as this method most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of 
future economic benefits. The right-of-use asset is reduced by impairment losses, if any, and 
adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

Investments in associates

Investment in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under 
the equity method, the investment is initially recognised at cost and the carrying amount is

3.2

3.3
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increased or decreased to recognise the investors' share of profit of loss of the investee 
after the date of acquisition. The Group's investment in associate includes goodwill 
identified on acquisition. The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is 
any objective evidence that the investment in associate is impaired. If this is the case, the 
Group calculates the impairment loss as the difference between the recoverable amount 
of associate and its carrying value and recognises it in profit or loss.

Financial assets       
       
Classification       
       
The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 
       
- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive 

income or through profit or loss); and      
       
- those to be measured at amortised cost.      
       
The classification depends on the Group’s business model for managing the financial 
assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or 
other comprehensive income. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the 
business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments that 
are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has made an irrevocable 
election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value 
through other comprehensive income. The Group reclassifies debt instruments when and 
only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

Measurement       
       
At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case 
of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets 
carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.
       
Debt instruments       
       
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model for 
managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three 
measurement categories into which the Group classifies its debt instruments:

a) Amortised cost           
 
 Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows 

represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A 
gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and 
is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is 
derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets, impairment 
losses and foreign exchange gain and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

b) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)      
      
 Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial

3.4
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 assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, 
are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through other 
comprehensive income (OCI), except for the recognition of impairment gains or 
losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised 
in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised 
in other gains / losses. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance 
income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses 
are presented in other gains and losses and impairment expenses in other expenses.

c) Fair value through profit and loss (FVPL)

 Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair 
value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently 
measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is 
recognised in profit or loss and presented net in the profit or loss within other gains / 
losses in the period in which it arises.

Equity instruments       
       
The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group’s 
management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in 
other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains 
and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from 
such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss when the Group’s right to 
receive payments is established.
       
Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are 
recognised in other gain / (losses) in profit or loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of 
impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately 
from other changes in fair value.

Recognition and derecognition       
       
Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the 
date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are 
derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired 
or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership. On derecognition of a financial asset, in its entirety, the difference 
between the assets carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and 
receivable is recognised in profit or loss.
       
Financial liabilities       
       
Financial liabilities are recognised at the time when the Group becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities at amortised cost are initially 
measured at fair value minus, in the case of a financial liability not at fair value through 
profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the 
financial liability. Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised 
at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.
       

3.5
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A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, 
cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the 
same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are 
substantially modified, such an exchange and modification is treated as a derecognition 
of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in 
respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss. 

Offsetting       
       
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the special 
purpose consolidated financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset 
the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle either on a net basis, or realise 
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.       

Impairment of financial assets 
  
The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) through its various 
notifications has continued to notify that the requirements contained in IFRS 9 "Financial 
Instruments" in case of application of Expected Credit Losses (ECL) method will not be 
applicable to companies with respect to financial assets due from Government of 
Pakistan. However, such companies are required to follow the relevant requirements of 
IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" in respect of such financial 
assets during the exemption period. In view of the latest notification the exemption has 
been extended till December 31, 2025. Therefore, the Group does not recognise ECL on 
trade debts and delayed payment charges as they are solely receivable from the 
Government of Pakistan (GoP). 

The Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with 
its debt instruments (other than trade debts) carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The 
impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk. Lifetime ECL is recognised when there has been a significant increase 
in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial assets has not 
increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for 
that financial asset at an amount equal to 12 month ECL.
       
For trade debts, other than those due from GoP, the Group applies the simplified 
approach, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial 
recognition of the receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade debts other 
than those due from GoP are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the 
days past due. 

Impairment of non-financial assets       
       
The Group  assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset or 
a CGU is impaired. If any indication exists or when annual impairment testing for an asset is 
required, the Group estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable 
amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the 
carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered 
impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount 
rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation 
model is used. 
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When the recoverable amount of CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss 
is recognised. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment 
annually at year end either individually or at the CGU level, as appropriate, and  when 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. An assessment is made 
at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised 
impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the 
Group estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss 
is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the 
asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is 
limited so that the carrying amount of the asset neither exceeds its recoverable amount, 
nor exceeds the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, 
had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is 
recognised in profit or loss.   
       
Trade debts and other receivables       
       
Trade debts and other receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration 
that is unconditional unless they contain a significant financing component, in which case 
these are recognised at fair value. The Group holds the trade debts and other receivables 
with the objective to collect contractual cash flows and, therefore, measures them 
subsequently at amortised cost using effective interest rate method.

Contract assets       
       
A contract asset is recognised for the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for goods 
or services that it has transferred to a customer. If the Group performs by transferring goods 
or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is 
due, the Group presents the amount as a contract asset, excluding any amounts 
presented as a receivable. A contract asset is assessed for impairment in accordance with 
note 3.7 to these consolidated financial statements. An impairment of a contract asset is 
measured, presented and disclosed on the same basis as a financial asset.
       
Cash and cash equivalents       
       
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand, deposits held with banks and highly 
liquid investments with original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 
Running finance  facilities availed by the Group, if any, which are repayable on demand 
and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are included as part of cash 
and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Non current assets held for sale       
       
"The Group classifies non-current assets as held for sale if the carrying amounts are to be 
recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use, the 
sale is considered highly probable within one year from the reporting date and the asset is 
available for immediate sale in the present condition. Non-current assets classified as held 
for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Costs 
to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of an asset, excluding 
finance costs and income tax expense.

Assets classified as held for sale are presented separately in the consolidated statement of 
financial position, a remeasurement loss is recognised for any write-down of the asset to fair 
value less cost to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increase in fair value less cost to 
sell of an asset, but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised.

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12



Annual Report 2025 143

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

When the criteria for the non-current asset to be classified as held for sale is not met the 
entity ceases to classify asset as held for sale and is recorded at the lower of its carrying 
amount before the asset was classified as held for sale, adjusted for any depreciation, that 
would have been recognised had the asset not been classified as held for sale and its 
recoverable amount at the date of the subsequent decision not to sell.

Employees' retirement benefits       
       
The Holding Company operates a funded defined benefit gratuity plan for its permanent 
employees and TGL operates unfunded gratuity schemes for their permanent employees 
who have completed the minimum qualifying period of service of one year. The obligation 
is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in 
return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to 
determine its present value. The calculation is performed annually by a qualified actuary 
using the Projected Unit Credit method. All remeasurement gains / losses are recognised in 
other comprehensive income. 
       
Provisions are made in the consolidated financial statements to cover obligations under 
the scheme. The provisions require assumptions to be made of future outcome which 
mainly include increase in remuneration, expected return on plan assets and the discount 
rate used to convert future cash flows to current values.

Borrowings        
       
Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. 
Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost using effective yield method, any 
difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is 
amortised over the period of borrowing.
       
Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to 
defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.  These are classified as current 
liabilities if payment is due within twelve months or less (or in the normal operating cycle of 
the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Exchange gains 
and losses arising from translation in respect of liabilities in foreign currency are added to 
the carrying amount of the respective liabilities.

Provisions       
       
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result 
of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can 
be made. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current 
best estimate. 

Taxation

Levy       
       
In accordance with the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, computation of final taxes is not

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.17.1



Dawood Lawrencepur Limited144

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

based on taxable income. Therefore, as per IAS 12 'Application Guidance on Accounting 
for Minimum Taxes and Final Taxes' issued by the ICAP, these fall within the scope of IFRIC 
21/IAS 37 and accordingly are classified as levy.

Current       
       
Provision for current taxation is the amount computed on taxable income at the current 
rates of taxation, after taking into account tax credits and tax rebates available, if any. The 
charge for the current tax also includes adjustments where necessary, relating to prior 
years which arise from the assessments made / finalised during the year. 

The Group’s profits and gains from power generation are exempt from tax under clause 
132 of Part I of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (ITO). The Group 
is also exempt from minimum tax on turnover relating to power generation units under 
clause 11 A of part IV of the Second Schedule to the ITO. 

Deferred       
       
Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting 
purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax 
provided is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the 
asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and the tax laws that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.
       
Deferred tax liability is recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax 
assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax 
losses and unused tax credits. A deferred tax asset is recognised only when it is probable 
that future taxable profits (which is sensitive to certain key assumptions such as sales 
volume, gross margin percentage, product pricing and inflation rates etc.) will be available 
against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets 
are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be 
realised. Deferred tax charged is recognised in profit or loss, however deferred tax relating 
to items recognised in other comprehensive income / equity is recognised directly in other 
comprehensive income / equity.

Revenue and other income       
       
Revenue       
       
Supply of electricity       
       
The Group recognises revenue when the performance obligation is satisfied i.e. delivery of 
monthly energy, which includes Net Delivered Energy and Non Project Missed Volume 
(NPMV), to Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).
       
Energy revenue is recognised based on the rates determined under the mechanism laid 
down in the Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA). The Group recognises revenue for NPMV. 
NPMV is defined in the EPA as a volume of electricity not delivered by the Group due solely 
to a non-project event (NPE) i.e. events which are outside the control of the Group (e.g. 
constraints on the grid systems, variations in the grid system frequency or voltage outside 
technical limits, etc.)

In case of supply of electricity to SECMC, the Group recognises revenue when the
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performance obligation is satisfied i.e. delivery of energy output at the Energy Delivery 
Point to SECMC. Revenue is recognised based on the rates determined under the 
mechanism laid down in the PPA. Normal payment terms of the group are 30 days.

Dividend income       
       
Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive the dividend is 
established.

Investment income       
       
- Income on investments is recognised on an accrual basis;     

 
- Profit on bank balances are recognised on a time proportion basis on the principal 

amount outstanding and at the applicable rate on accrual basis;    
  

       
- Capital gains / losses arising on sale of investments are included in the profit or loss on 

the date at which the transaction takes place;      
       
- Unrealised gains / losses arising on revaluation of securities classified as 'fair value 

through profit or loss' are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise; 
       
- Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when goods are transferred 

to the customer and when performance obligations are fulfilled. Goods are considered 
to be transferred when the control is transferred to the customer, i.e. at the time of 
dispatch of goods.

Other income       
       
- Scrap sales are recognised on an accrual basis; 
     
- Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of biological assets are 

recognised in the profit and loss;      
       
- Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment is recognised as the difference 

between sales proceeds and carrying value when the relevant item is disposed of; and
       
- Rental income is recognised monthly on accrual basis.

Borrowing costs       
       
Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which these are incurred 
except where such costs are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or 
production of a qualifying asset in which case such costs are capitalised as part of the cost 
of that asset. Borrowing costs include exchange differences arising from foreign currency 
borrowings to the extent these are regarded as an adjustment to borrowing costs.

Discontinued operations       
       
A discontinued operation is a component of an entity that either has been disposed of, or 
is classified as held for sale, and

a) represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations;
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b)  is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or 
geographical area of operations; or 

 
c)  is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

Foreign currency translation       
       
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the date of transactions. The SECP vide its SRO 24(I) / 2012 
dated January 16, 2012 which was partially modified by its SRO 986(I) / 2019 dated 
September 2, 2019 granted exemption from the requirements of IAS 21 "The Effects of 
Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" to the extent of capitalisation of exchange 
differences to all Independent Power Producers that have executed their Power Purchase 
Agreements before January 1, 2019. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies, other than foreign currency borrowings, are translated at the period-end 
exchange rates. Accordingly, exchange gains / losses of Group's foreign exchange 
differences arising on foreign currency borrowings are capitalised as cost of the related 
property, plant and equipment in these consolidated financial statement. Foreign 
exchange differences resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the 
translations of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, other than 
foreign currency borrowings, are recognised in the profit or loss. Non-monetary items that 
are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not re-translated.

Earnings per share       
       
The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. 
Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of 
the Holding Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to 
ordinary shareholders of the Holding Company and the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, if any.

Segment reporting       
       
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided 
to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible 
for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been 
identified as the Board of Directors of the Company that makes the strategic decisions.
       
Management has disclosed information as required by  IFRS 8 'Operating Segments' in note 
40 to these unconsolidated financial statements.

Contingent liabilities       
       
Contingent liability is disclosed when there is a possible obligation that arises from past 
events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence 
of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group or a 
present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the 
amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 
       
The Group, based on the availability of the latest information, estimates the value of 
contingent liabilities which may differ on the occurrence / non-occurrence of the 
uncertain future event(s). 
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Transactions with related parties       
       
Sales, purchases and other transactions with related parties are carried out on terms and 
conditions agreed between the parties. 

Dividends and appropriation to reserves

Dividends and appropriation to reserves are recognised in the consolidated financial 
statements in the year which these are approved.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
       
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with the applicable 
financial reporting framework requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It 
also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group’s 
accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Group makes estimates and 
assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, 
seldom equal the related actual results. Estimates and assumptions that have a significant 
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year are as follows: 

Property, plant and equipment        
       
The Group reviews appropriateness of the rates of depreciation, useful lives and residual 
values used in the calculation of depreciation at each reporting date. Further where 
applicable, an estimate of recoverable amount of assets is made for possible impairment 
on an annual basis. 

Taxation       
       
In making the estimates for current income taxes payable by the Group, the management 
considers the applicable laws and the decisions / judgments of appellate authorities on 
certain issues in the past. Accordingly, the recognition of deferred tax is also made taking 
into account these judgments and the best estimates of future results of operations of the 
Group.     
       
Deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 
profits will be available against which the assets may be utilised.
       
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be 
available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred 
tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it 
has become probable that future taxable profit will allow deferred tax asset to be 
recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rate that are expected to apply 
in the year when the asset is utilised or the liability is settled, based on the tax rates that 
have been enacted or substantially enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of 
financial position.
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Impairment of financial assets      
       
The impairment provisions for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of 
default and expected loss rates. The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions 
and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation based on the Group’s past history, 
existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting 
period. 

Impairment of cash generating unit       
       
The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there exists an indication that a cash 
generating unit (CGU) may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Group estimates 
the recoverable amount, which is higher of assets' fair value less cost to sell and its 
value-in-use.   
       
In making estimate of recoverable amount of the CGU, the management considers future 
cash flows / dividend stream and estimates discount rate and terminal value of these 
CGUs, which are subject to change.
       
Where the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, these are 
considered impaired and are written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is 
recognised as an expense in profit or loss.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 
 
 
Operating assets (note 5.1) 
Capital work-in-progress 
Capital spares  (note 5.2)

4.3

4.4

5.
   2025

 
   7,276,776 

 4,494 
 193,648 

 7,474,918 

2024

 
  12,557,827 

 4,494 
 193,648 

 12,755,969 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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As at January 1, 2024
Cost
Accumulated depreciation
Accumulated impairment
Net book value

Year ended December 31, 2024
Net book value at beginning of the year 
Additions
Capitalization adjustment 
  for exchange loss (note note 5.1.4)

Write offs 
  Cost 
  Accumulated depreciation

Disposals 
  Cost 
  Accumulated depreciation

Disposal of subsidiary
  Cost 
  Accumulated depreciation

Depreciation (note 5.1.3)
Net book value at the end of the year

As at December 31, 2024
Cost 
Accumulated depreciation
Accumulated impairment
Net book value

year ended December 31, 2025
Net book value at beginning of the year
Additions
Capitalisation adjustment for exchange 
   gain (note 5.1.4)
Disposals 
Cost 
Accumulated depreciation
Transfer to non current assets held for 
   sale (note 15)
Cost 
Accumulated depreciation
Accumulated impairment

Impairment loss
Depreciation (note 5.1.3)
Net book value at end of the year

As at December 31, 2025
Cost 
Accumulated depreciation
Accumulated impairment
Net book value

Annual rate of depreciation (%)

 

Total

  19,203,942 
 (5,421,258)

 (42,230)
 13,740,454 

 13,740,454 
 20,188 

 (58,093)

 (5,806)
 5,806 

 -   

 (29,328)
 26,970 
 (2,358)

 (250,122)
 107,576 

 (142,546)

 (999,818)
 12,557,827 

 18,880,781 
 (6,280,724)

 (42,230)
 12,557,827 

 12,557,827 
 65,230 

 64,844 
 (3,586)

 3,206 
 (380)

 (448,392)
 154,085 

 43,007 
 (251,300)

 (4,155,719)
 (1,003,726)

 7,276,776 

 18,558,877 
 (7,127,159)
 (4,154,942)

 7,276,776 

 

Renewable 
energy 

units 

 5,643 
 (3,491)

 -   
 2,152 

 2,152 
 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 2,152 

 5,643 
 (3,491)

 -   
 2,152 

 2,152 
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 2,152 

 5,643 
 (3,491)

 -   
 2,152 

10%

 

Vehicles 

   28,458 
 (22,034)

 -   
 6,424 

 6,424 
 -   

 -   

 (897)
 897 

 -   

 (4,092)
 3,684 
 (408)

 (6,558)
 5,000 

 (1,558)

 (896)
 3,562 

 16,911 
 (13,349)

 -   
 3,562 

 3,562 
 12,340 

 -   
 (3,475)

 3,095 
 (380)

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (2,822)
 12,700 

 25,776 
 (13,076)

 -   
 12,700 

20%

 

Tools 
and 

equipment 

 15,956 
 (8,838)

 (468)
 6,650 

 6,650 
 -   

 -   

 (3,069)
 3,069 

 -   

 (231)
 165 
 (66)

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (799)
 5,785 

 12,656 
 (6,403)

 (468)
 5,785 

 5,785 
 1,060 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (6,824)
 3,475 

 468 
 (2,881)

 -   
 (814)
 3,150 

 6,892 
 (3,742)

 -   
 3,150 

13.69% - 20%

 

Computers 

   (58,972)
 62,782 

 -   
 3,810 

 3,810 
 1,354 

 -   

 (1,840)
 1,840 

 -   

 (3,791)
 3,742 

 (49)

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (1,085)
 4,030 

 (63,249)
 67,279 

 -   
 4,030 

 4,030 
 759 

 -   
 (111)

 111 
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (1,178)
 3,611 

 (62,601)
 66,212 

 -   
 3,611 

33%

Furniture, 
fixtures and 

office 
equipment 

    145,287 
 (134,378)

 -   
 10,909 

 10,909 
 8,434 

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (15,159)
 13,487 
 (1,672)

 (77,351)
 62,376 

 (14,975)

 (2,125)
 571 

 61,211 
 (60,640)

 -   
 571 

 571 
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (396)
 175 

 61,211 
 (61,036)

 -   
 175 

10 - 35%

 

Wind 
measuring 
equipment 

 3,881 
 (3,048)

 -   
 833 

 833 
 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (119)
 714 

 3,881 
 (3,167)

 -   
 714 

 714 
 5,843 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (1,578)
 4,979 

 9,724 
 (4,745)

 -   
 4,979 

10%

 

Plant and 
machinery 

  15,179,692 
 (4,173,904)

 (41,762)
 10,964,026 

 10,964,026 
 9,300 

 (46,131)

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (166,213)
 40,200 

 (126,013)

 (791,327)
 10,009,855 

 14,976,648 
 (4,925,031)

 (41,762)
 10,009,855 

 10,009,855 
 33,930 

 51,492 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (441,568)
 150,610 

 42,539 
 (248,419)

 (3,307,165)
 (792,697)
 5,746,996 

 14,620,502 
 (5,567,118)
 (3,306,388)

 5,746,996 

5 - 20%

  Building 
on 

leasehold 
land 

  3,775,519 
 (1,045,993)

 -   
 2,729,526 

 2,729,526 
 -   

 
(11,962)

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (202,582)
 2,514,982 

 3,763,557 
 (1,248,575)

 -   
 2,514,982 

 2,514,982 
 7,898 

 13,352 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (848,554)
 (203,289)
 1,484,389 

 3,784,807 
 (1,451,864)

 (848,554)
 1,484,389 

5% - 6%

 

 Building on 
freehold 

land  

 67,127 
 (63,378)

 -   
 3,749 

 3,749 
 1,100 

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (6,055)
 5,892 
 (163)

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (237)
 4,449 

 62,172 
 (57,723)

 -   
 4,449 

 4,449 
 3,400 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (304)
 7,545 

 65,572 
 (58,027)

 -   
 7,545 

5%

Lease hold 
land

(notes 5.1.1 
and 5.1.2) 

 

  38,194 
 (28,976)

 -   
 9,218 

 9,218 
 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (648)
 8,570 

 38,194 
 (29,624)

 -   
 8,570 

 8,570 
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (648)
 7,922 

 38,194 
 (30,272)

 -   
 7,922 

4% to 33%

Freehold 
land

 

    3,157 
 -   
 -   

 3,157 

 3,157 
 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 3,157 

 3,157 
 -   
 -   

 3,157 

 3,157 
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 3,157 

 3,157 
 -   
 -   

 3,157 

-

-------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------------------------------------------

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Operating assets
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

This represents initial cost on allocation of land by Alternate Energy Development Board 
(AEDB) for setting up of a wind power farm. Possession of the land and the site sub-lease 
have been obtained by the Group. 

The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of revenue (note 25) 
Selling and distribution expenses 
Administrative expenses (note 27) 
Impairment reversal against other income (note 29) 
Related to Disposal Group 

These represent exchange difference arising on foreign currency borrowings capitalised as 
cost of the related property, plant and equipment as per the exemption from the 
application of IAS 21 as referred to in note 3.21 to these consolidated financial statements.

The details of immovable fixed assets (i.e. land and buildings) are as follows:

Capital spares

Opening balance
Additions during the year
Closing balance

RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Balance at beginning of the year
Transferred from Disposal Group
Depreciation (note 6.1)
Balance at end of the year

Cost
Accumulated depreciation
Net book value

Rate of depreciation (% per annum)

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.1.4

5.2

6.

      

Address
 

Dawoodabad, Railway Station Road and 
luddan Road, Chak 439, E.B, Tehsil urewala, 
District Vehari    
   
 G.T. Road, Faqirabad District Attock  
   

Khuti Kun Area, Gharo, District Thatta, Sindh 
  

Description of location

BTM Factory
 

LWTM Factory   
   
Leasehold land including
   wind measuring
   equipment and
   building thereon

  Total covered area 
of land (Acres) 

 313.725 

 230.000 

4,881.000

   2025

 
    1,000,785 

 -   
 2,941 

 -   
 -   

 1,003,726 

2024

 
   351,231 

 2,400 
 9,127 

 652,229 
 (15,169)
 999,818 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

2024

 
   191,399 

 2,249 
 193,648

 -   
 74,627 
 (5,748)
 68,879 

 103,383 
 (34,504)

 68,879 

5.56%

   2025

 
   193,648 

 -   
 193,648

 68,879 
 -   

 (5,748)
 63,131 

 103,383 
 (40,252)

 63,131 

5.56%
 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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Depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of revenue (note 25)

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Investment in associate (note 7.1)
Other investments (note 7.3)

Investment in associate (quoted)

(a) Engro Holdings Limited (note 7.1.1)       

Balance at beginning of the year 
Add: 
   - Share of profit after taxation 
   - Share of other comprehensive income 
   - Effect of restatement in ENGROH - PNL 
   - Share of other components of equity 
   - Effect of restatement in other components of
     equity (ENGROH)

Less:  Dividend received 
Less:  Transfer of net assets to DH Partners 
Less:  Disposal of associate

(b) DH Partners Limited (note 7.1.2)

Balance at beginning of the year  
Add: 
   - Transfer of net assets from ENGROH (note 7.1.1) 
   - Share of profit after taxation for the year 
 
Less:  Dividend received

Engro Holdings Limited (ENGROH) was incorporated in Pakistan on April 17, 1968 as a public 
limited company and has its shares quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The principal 
activity of ENGROH is to manage investments in its subsidiaries and associated companies.

ENGROH, along with Engro Corporation Limited (ECL) and DH Partners Limited (DHPL) 
entered into a Scheme of Arrangement (the Engro / DH Scheme) which was sanctioned on 
June 26, 2024 by the Islamabad High Court. 

Under the Engro / DH Scheme, effective as of January 1, 2025:

(i)    ENGROH demerged into two legal entities whereby all its assets, liabilities and 
obligations other than its investment in shares of ECL as specified in the Engro / DH 
Scheme vested into DHPL against which DHPL issued its shares to the existing 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

6.1

7.

7.1.1

    2025

 

5,748

2,912,296
18,524,466
21,436,762

11,983,119

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
1,629,083

10,354,036
-

-

1,629,083
1,431,284
3,060,367

148,071
2,912,296

2024

 

5,748

11,983,119
28,075

12,011,194 

10,640,906

2,086,968
39,836

186,470
(392,175)

239,399
2,160,498

818,285
-
-

11,983,119

-

-
-
-
-
-

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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 shareholders of ENGROH (which included the Group) in the same proportion in which 
they held shares in ENGROH.

(ii) Shares held by the shareholders of ECL, other than ENGROH, ("the Transferred 
Shareholders") vested with and into ENGROH (i.e., ECL became a wholly owned 
subsidiary of ENGROH) in exchange whereof ENGROH issued shares in its share capital 
to the Transferred Shareholders in a proportion such that the Transferred Shareholders 
held their present proportionate shareholding in ECL indirectly through ENGROH.

In accordance with the Engro / DH Scheme: 

- the Holding Company’s shareholding in DHPL has been retained at 16.19%. 
Accordingly, the Group is continuing with its assessment that it retains significant 
influence over DHPL, hence the investment is classified as associate.    
         

- The Holding Company’s investment in ENGROH effective January 1, 2025, stands at 
6.47%, post the implementation of the Engro / DH Scheme. Based on the applicable 
accounting standards, the investment has been measured at fair value as it ceased to 
be an associate. The difference between the fair value of the investment in shares of 
ENGROH and the related carrying amount at the date it ceased to be an associate has 
been recognised in profit or loss. In respect of this investment the Holding Company has 
made an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent 
changes in the fair value.          
  

The Holding Company has invested in DH Partners Limited with ownership of 16.19% (note 
7.1.1) comprising of 77,931,896 (December 31, 2024: nil) fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10/- 
each, having a market value of Rs 2,648.905 million (December 31, 2024: nil) as at the 
reporting date.

The summarised financial information of the associated companies based on the latest 
available financial statements is as follows:

Revenue including
   discontinued operations        
        
Profit after tax
Other comprehensive
   income - net of tax 
Total comprehensive income         
        
Total comprehensive income
   attributable to:        
        
 - Owners  
 - NCI 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

7.1.2

7.1.3

2024

 
  540,176,774 

 43,244,895 
 

615,644 
 43,860,539 

 13,136,529 
 30,724,010 
 43,860,539

     

2025

 
  -   

 -   

 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

2024

 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

     

2025

 
  12,458,953 

 8,839,236 

 -
8,839,236 

 8,839,236 
 -   

 8,839,236

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

DH Partners Limited Engro Holding Limited
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Non-current assets 
Current assets 
Assets classified as held for sale 
Total assets 
 
Non-current liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Liabilities classified as held for sale 
Total liabilities 
Net assets 
 
Net assets attributable to:  
- Owners   
- NCI   
 
 
Group's share in % 
 
Share of net assets 
Others 
Carrying amount

The financial information of DHPL for the year ended December 31, 2025 is based on the 
management accounts.

The Holding Company has pledged ordinary shares of its associate and subsidiaries as 
security against financing facilities availed by itself and its subsidiaries from various 
commercial banks the details of which are as follows:

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

7.1.4

7.2

2024

 
   298,766,394 

 207,711,490 
 262,859,218 
 769,337,102 

 139,634,301 
 190,584,295 
 206,999,527 
 537,218,123 
 232,118,979 

 74,022,184 
 158,096,795 
 232,118,979 

16.19%

 11,984,192 
 (1,073)

 11,983,119 

     

2025

 
  -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

2024

 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

     

2025

 
   134,008 

 28,001,810 
 -   

 28,135,818 

 4,927,630 
 5,224,350 

 -   
 10,151,980 
 17,983,838 

 17,983,838 
 -   

 17,983,838 

16.19%

 2,911,583 
 713 

 2,912,296 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

DH Partners Limited Engro Holding Limited

  Facilities / Banks

Pledged against short-term
   financing and other facilities 
   availed by the subsidiaries 

Bank Al Habib Limited (note 23.1.2)
United Bank Limited (note 23.1.2)
Bank Al Habib Limited (note 23.1.2)
United Bank Limited (note 23.1.2)

Pledged under Musharka
   Agreement entered into
   between RAPL and FBL

Faysal Bank Limited (note 23.1.2)

Pledged under Sponsor Share 
   Agreement

Citibank N.A.

Shares pledged

ENGROH
-do-
DHPL
-do-

Reon Alpha 
(Private) Limited

Tenaga Generasi 
Limited

Face value 
of shares 
pledged 

  62,000 
 279,000 

 -   
 -   

 53,000 

 345,996 

 

Market 
value of 
pledged 
shares

  1,610,822 
 7,248,699 

 -   
 -   

 -* 

 -* 

Market 
value of 
pledged 
shares

  1,471,074 
 6,619,833 

 210,738 
 948,321 

 -* 

 -* 

Number of 
shares 

pledged

    
  6,200,000 
 27,900,000 

 -   
 -   

 5,300,000 

 34,599,995 

 Number of 
shares 

pledged

    
  6,200,000 
 27,900,000 
 6,200,000 

 27,900,000 

 5,300,000 

 34,599,995 

  Face 
value of 
shares 

pledged 

  62,000 
 279,000 
 62,000 

 279,000 

 53,000 

 345,996 

*Tenaga Generasi Limited is an unlisted company and Reon Alpha (Private) Limited is a private company.

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

As at December 31, 2025 As at December 31, 2024

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

7.3 Other investments
2025 2024 Name of Investee 2025 2024

Listed securities

 77,931,896 - Engro Holdings Limited (note 7.3.1)   18,490,901 -
Asian Co-operative Society Limited
(note 7.3.1)

1,500 1,500 15 15

Units / Number of Shares ------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Reconciliation between fair value and cost of 
   investments

Fair value of investments
Surplus on remeasurement of investments 
   as at year end
Cost of investments

STOCK-IN-TRADE

Textile
Finished goods
Provision for slow moving and obsolete items

 
   2024

 
    28,075 

 (25,620)
 2,455 

 3,060 
 (1,684)

 1,376 

    
2025

 
   18,524,466 

 (18,476,404)
 48,062

 2,310 
 (1,684)

 626 

 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

18,524,466 28,075

200,000 200,000 National Investment (Unit) 
Trust (note 7.3.1)

33,550 28,060

7.3.1

8.

    2024

 

 
1,706,833 

 7,277 
 1,714,110 

 5,953 
 1,052 
 7,005 

 1,721,115 

 (7,005)
 1,714,110 

TRADE DEBTS

- Secured, considered good
  Alternate energy (notes 9.1 and 9.2)

- Unsecured, considered good
  Renewable energy

- Considered doubtful
  Renewable energy
  Others

Allowance for expected credit loss (note 9.3)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
    2025

 
 

 705,495 

 -   
 705,495 

 5,954 
 1,051 
 7,005 

 712,500 

 (7,005)
 705,495 

9.

 18,490,916 15
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Trade debts including delayed payment charges are secured by a guarantee from the 
Government of Pakistan under the Implementation Agreement and as such are 
considered good.           
  
Trade debts from alternate energy represents amounts aggregating to:
           
- Rs 185.077 million (December 31, 2024: Rs 331.531 million) which has not been billed.  

         
- Rs 156.237 million (December 31, 2024: Rs 82.557 million) which are neither past due nor 

impaired.
          
- Rs 364.181 million (December 31, 2024: Rs 1,292.745 million) which are overdue by upto 

61 days (December 31, 2024: upto 90 days) but not impaired. These carry markup at the 
rate of 3 months KIBOR plus 4.5% per annum as per EPA. 

As at December 31, 2025, trade debts aggregating to Rs 7.005 million (December 31, 2024: 
Rs 7.005 million) were deemed to have been impaired and were provided for. These 
include balances that were outstanding for more than 6 months. The movement in 
allowance for expected credit loss is as follows:

Opening balance 
Charge during the year 
Related to disposal of subsidiary 
Closing balance 
 
CONTRACT ASSET 
 
Considered good

It relates to the Company's rights to consideration for electricity supplied in accordance 
with terms of PPA but not billed at the reporting date. The contract assets are transferred to 
trade debts when the rights become unconditional. This usually occurs when the Company 
invoices the customers.

LOANS AND ADVANCES 

- Secured, considered good

Loans and advances to employees (note 11.1)

- Unsecured, considered good

Advances to suppliers

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.

10.1

11.

    2024

 
  70,656 

 - 
 (63,651)

 7,005

 7,144

2024 

 2,438 

 9,049 
 11,487 

 

    2025

 
7,005 

 - 
 - 

 7,005

 7,094

2025 

 892 

 4,681 
 5,573 

 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

11.1

12.

12.1

12.2

This includes interest free loans to employees in accordance with their terms of 
employment and advances to employees provided for business travelling and various 
other expenses as per the Group's policy and are secured against staff retirement gratuity. 
               
             

DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 
Security deposits
Prepayments
Delayed payment charges (note 12.1)
Sales tax refundable
REL liquidated damages receivable
Sindh workers' profit participation fund
Sindh workers' welfare fund
Others (note 12.2 and 12.3)

This represents: 
              
- Rs 29.302 million (2024: Rs 88.847 million) related to delayed payment interest which is 

not yet billed by the Group.
        
- Rs 52.935 (2024: Rs 43.703 million) which are neither past due nor impaired.   

          
- Rs 179.918 million (2024: Rs 595.306 million) which is overdue by upto 365 days but not 

impaired.            
 

- Rs 1,883.030 million (2024: Rs 1,244.021 million) is overdue by 365 days or more.

This includes amount due from related parties as follows:

Sach International (Private) Limited
DH Partners Limited
Cyan Limited

Maximum aggregate outstanding amounts at any time during the year based on month 
end balances were as follows:

Sach International (Private) Limited
DH Partners Limited
Cyan Limited

   
 2024

 

 9,190 
 149,997 

 1,971,877 
 79,733 

 -   
 299,254 

 -   
 128,224 

 2,638,275 

2024

   
28,951 

 -   
 -   

 28,951 

2024

 33,095 
 -   
 -   

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

    
2025

 
 

9,188 
 127,816 

 2,145,184 
 93,087 
 13,118 

 105,670 
 114,509 
 137,995 

 2,746,567 

2025

 
32,122 

 671 
 667 

 33,460

2025

 49,352 
 671 
 667 
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

12.3

13.

13.1

As at December 31, 2025, receivables from related parties aggregating to Rs 17.674 million 
(2024: Rs 15.841 million) were past due but not impaired. The aging analysis of these 
receivables is as follows:
               
             

21 days to 3 months
3 to 6 months
More than 6 months

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS 
 
At fair value through profit or loss 
 
Investment in units of mutual fund (note 13.1) 
Investment in listed equity securities (note 13.2)

Particulars regarding investment in mutual funds are as follows:

 2024

 
 5,133 

 801 
 9,907 

 15,841 

 213,920 
 3,850,732 
 4,064,652 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
2025

 
 17,674 

 -   
 -   

 17,674 

 2,991,731 
 6,349,415 
 9,341,146 

Unrealised
gain as at 
December

31, 2025

 15 

 5,254 
 -   

 264 
 -   

 1 

 2 
 12 

 18,505 
 5 

 5,458 
 31 

 -

 29,547 

Fair value
as at 

December
31, 2025

  15 
 

505,546 
 -   

 30,264 
 -   

 7 

 2 
 12 

 2,318,505 
 5 

 137,203 
 172 

 -

 2,991,731

Cost as at 
December

31, 2025

  -   
 

500,292 
 -   

 30,000 
 -   

 6 

 -   
 -   

 2,300,000 
 -   

 131,745 
 141 

 -   

 2,962,184 

As at 
December

31, 2025

 484 
 

4,790,915 
 44 

 2,877,173 
 -   

 14 

 5 
 1,165 

 21,578,718 
 16 

 1,291,263 
 1,633 

 -   

Redeemed 
during

the year

  -   
 

(4,939,154)
 (1,741,129)

 -   
 (705,960)

 -   

 (36,236)
 (8,247,998)

 (23,168,753)
 -   

 (2,374,464)
 (463,730)

 (1,024)

Purchased 
during

the year

   484 

 9,730,069 
 1,741,173 
 2,877,173 

 -   
 

14 

 5 
 4,547,858 

 44,188,482 
 16 

 3,665,727 
 1,633 

 -   

As at
January 1,

2025

 -   
 

-   
 -   
 -   

 705,960 

 -   

 36,236 
 3,701,305 

 558,989 
 -   
 -   

 463,730 
 1,024 

Shariah compliant mutual
funds: 

Al Hamra Islamic Stock Fund 
Alhamra Cash Management 
   Optimizer 
ABL Cash Fund 
ABL Islamic Money Market Plan - I 
Meezan Sovereign Fund (MSF) 
Al-Ameen Shariah Stock Fund -
   Class A 
 
    
Conventional mutual funds: 

Atlas Money Market Fund 
NBP Money Market Fund 
MCB Cash management optimzer 
UBL Stock Advantage Fund- Class A 
UBL Money Market Fund - Class 'C' 
UBL Cash Fund - Class A 
Pakistan Cash Management Fund 

--------------------Number of Units-------------------- -----------------(Rupees in 'ooo)----------------

Fair value as 
at December 

31, 2024

 -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 40,463 

 -   

 20,219 
 40,415 
 50,536 

 -   
 -   

 50,540 
 11,747 

 213,920 
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Particulars regarding quoted shares are as follows:

CASH AND BANK BALANCES 

Cash in hand 
Cheques in hand 
Cash at banks 
 
   - In current accounts 
   - In deposit accounts - local currency (note 14.1) 
   - In deposit accounts - foreign currency (note 14.2) 
 
 

These represent deposits with commercial banks and carry profit at the rate ranging from 
6.5% to 10.25% (2024: 6.5% to 18.63%) per annum.   
             
These carry return at the rate of 4% (2024: 5.38%) per annum.

NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Cost
Accumulated depreciation
Accumulated impairment

Impairment

In view of the matters disclosed in note 1.5.2, RAPL’s plant and equipment have been 
classified as ‘held for sale’. These assets are carried at fair value less costs to sell assessed 
using an internal model based on the discounted cashflow approach. The key assumptions 
involved in the calculations relate to the estimate of future cashflows over the period of the 
plant’s useful life and the discount rate of 15.99%. The carrying value has been further 
corroborated with the discussions that are being taken place with a potential buyer.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

13.2

14.

14.1

14.2

15.

15.1

2024

 
 

  133 
 -   

 34,438 
 3,033,220 

 40,606 
 3,108,264 
 3,108,397

2024

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Fair value as 
at December 

31, 2025

 2,103,443 

 499,326 
 724,067 
 752,812 
 640,959 

 1,406,812 
 -   

 63,512 
 158,484 

 6,349,415 

Cost as at 
December 

31, 2025

 1,176,154 

 414,190 
 526,652 
 386,956 
 600,090 
 872,414 

 -   
 41,654 

 149,086 

 4,167,196 

As at 
December 

31, 2025

 5,175,000 

 1,906,000 
 4,237,285 
 1,585,000 
 1,425,639 
 2,381,562 

 -   
 75,000 

 400,000 

Sold during 
the year

  -   

 -   
 -   
 -   

 (140,000)
 -   

 (7,400,000)
 -   
 -   

Adjustment 
through share 

split

 1,550,000 

 -   
 3,389,828 
 1,132,000 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

Purchased 
during

the year

    -   

 -   
 -   

 170,000 
 591,923 

 -   
 7,400,000 

 75,000 
 400,000 

As at
January 1,

2025

 3,625,000 

 1,906,000 
 847,457 
 283,000 
 973,716 

 2,381,562 
 -   
 -   
 -   

Conventional securities:

Banking, Insurance and 
  Investment companies
 
    
Shariah compliant securities:

 Exploration and production  
 Technology and communication 
 Cement   
 Pharmaceuticals 
 Fertilizer  
 Synthetic and rayon 
 Chemical 
 Food and personal care products  

-------------------- Number of Shares -------------------- -----------------(Rupees in 'ooo)----------------

Unrealised 
gain as at 
December 

31, 2025

 927,289 

 85,136 
 197,415 
 365,856 
 40,869 

 534,398 
 -   

 21,858 
 9,398 

 2,182,219 
 

Fair value as 
at December 

31, 2024

 1,176,155 

 414,190 
 526,652 
 311,439 
 549,882 
 872,414 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 3,850,732 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

2025

 

   
  438 

 200,000 

 12,370 
 1,234,064 

 42,791 
 1,289,225 
 1,489,663 

2025

 448,392 
 (154,085)

 (43,007)
 251,300 
 (71,300)
 180,000 
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SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised share capital

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

Associates are incorporated in Pakistan. Shareholding  
   details are as follows: 
 
Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited
   percentage of holding 54.84% (2024: 54.84%)
The Dawood Foundation
   percentage of holding 5.02% (2024: 5.02%)
Dawood Investments (Private) Limited
   Percentage of holding 7.49% (2024: 7.49%)
Cyan Limited 
   percentage of holding 5.00% (2024: 5.00%)
Sach International (Private) Limited
  percentage of holding 0.01% (2024: 0.01%)

The Holding Company has a single class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed 
income. The holders are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and 
are entitled to one vote per share at the meetings of the Holding Company. All shares rank 
equally with regard to the Holding Company's residual assets.  

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

16.

16.1

16.2

16.2.1

16.2.2

2024 2025 2024

 Ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each   75,000,000  750,000  750,000

2025
-----(Number of shares) -----

 75,000,000
--- (Rupees in '000) ---

 
Ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each  

     fully paid in cash 

 Ordinary shares of Rs 10/- each
 issued for consideration other

   than cash (note 16.2.3)
 

Ordinary shares of Rs 10/- each
  issued as bonus shares

 
Ordinary shares of Rs 10/- each

  Issued as right shares as per
  the  Court Order (note 16.2.4)

 
Ordinary shares of Rs 10/- each
   issued as right shares  as per
   the Court Order (note 16.2.4)

    2,204,002 

 12,805,118 

 44,048,739 

 130,520 

 111,430 

 59,299,809

      

20242025

   2,204,002 

 12,805,118 

 44,048,739 

 130,520 

 111,430 

 59,299,809 
 

    22,040 

 128,051 

 440,487 

 1,305 

 1,115 

 592,998 

    22,040 

 128,051 

 440,487 

 1,305 

 1,115 

 592,998 

---(Number of shares) ---
20242025

----- (Rupees in '000) -----

2024

 
 

    
 32,521,794 

 2,979,324 

 4,443,661 

 2,965,095 

 3,776 
 42,913,650 

2025

 

   
 32,521,794 

 2,979,324 

 4,443,661 

 2,965,095 

 3,776 
 42,913,650 

 

------- (Number of shares) --------
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Shares issued for consideration other than cash represent shares issued to the shareholders of the 
amalgamating companies in accordance with the share-swap ratio stipulated in the Scheme of 
Arrangement for Amalgamation (note 1.1).
     
In compliance with the orders passed by the Honorable Sindh High Court (note 21), the 
Holding Company had issued 241,950 shares (denoting 130,520 shares as right issue and 
111,430 as bonus issue) to National Investment (Unit) Trust [managed by National 
Investment Trust Limited (NIT)] on May 12, 2020.

DEFERRED TAXATION - NET    
         
Taxable temporary differences
         
- arising on remeasurement of investments at fair
 value through profit or loss         
- arising on remeasurement of investments at fair
 value through OCI (note 17.3)        
- investment in associate accounted for using equity method      

   
Deductible temporary differences         

- loss incurred on sale of REL (notes 17.1 and 17.2)      
- transaction costs (notes 17.1 and 17.2) 

These represent deferred tax asset arising on loss incurred on the sale of REL and 
transaction cost incurred for the envisaged disposal of TGL. These will be claimed as 
deductions when computing capital gain tax liability on future capital gains upto next six 
years, in accordance with section 37 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. 
            
The deferred tax balances aggregating Rs 556.984 million as shown in the table above are 
available for deduction as and when these are realised, subject to having sufficient capital 
gains. The Holding Company has carried out an assessment of recoverability by estimating 
future capital gain of the Holding Company and the expected rate applicable to those 
gains and determined that the amounts shall be recoverable. However, the estimation of 
future capital gains is sensitive to certain key assumptions which can be changed.  
          
This represents deferred tax liability arising on unrealised gain on recognition of investment 
in ENGROH (note 7.1.1).

LONG-TERM BORROWINGS - secured

Foreign currency borrowings (notes 18.1, 18.2 and 18.3)
Local currency borrowings (notes 18.1, 18.3, 18.4 and 18.5)

Transaction costs
   Transaction cost to date 
   Accumulated amortisation 

Current portion shown under current liabilities

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

16.2.3

16.2.4

17.

17.1

17.2

17.3

18.

2024

 
 

    290,427 

 -   
 2,979,456 
 3,269,883 

 (493,761)
 (63,223)

 (556,984)
 2,712,899

2024

 4,566,057 
 962,836 

 5,528,893 

 (314,506)
 268,249 
 (46,257)

 5,482,636 
 (2,590,377)

 2,892,259

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

2025

 

    844,689 

 1,844,529 
 723,152 

 3,412,370 

 (493,761)
 (63,223)

 (556,984)
 2,855,386

2025

 2,366,049 
 590,154 

 2,956,203 

 (314,506)
 297,400 
 (17,106)

 2,939,097 
 (2,939,097)

 -   
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
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18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4

18.5

TGL entered into financing agreements with two international financial institutions for a 
total amount of US Dollars 66 million. The foreign finance attributable to IFC initially carried 
a markup at the rate of three months LIBOR plus 5% payable quarterly over a period of ten 
years. However, effective November 18, 2024, TGL is paying markup at the rate of Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) + 5% plus Credit Adjustment Spread (CAS) of 0.26161% 
upon approval at the time of payment. The agreement of the financing is yet to be 
transitioned to SOFR, whereas the foreign finance attributable to  Development Finance 
Corporation (DFC), initially carried a markup at the rate of three months LIBOR plus 5% 
payable quarterly over a period of ten years. However, effective July 15, 2023, the base 
rate has been transitioned from LIBOR to SOFR due to the industry-wide discontinuation of 
LIBOR. The revised applicable interest rate is calculated as three months term SOFR + 4.70% 
plus CAS of 0.26161%. As at December 31, 2025, the outstanding balance of borrowings 
was US Dollars 8.421 million (2024: US Dollar 16.374 million) for foreign currency borrowings. 
            
TGL also entered into a financing agreement with a consortium of two local financial 
institutions for total amount of Rs 2,400 million. The local finance carries markup at the rate 
of three months KIBOR plus 3% payable quarterly over the period of ten years. The principal 
is repayable in twenty semi-annual installments which commenced from July 2017.
            
This includes outstanding loan from IFC, a related party, amounting to Rs 787.420 million 
(2024: Rs 1,522.019 million).

These facilities are secured by way of a hypothecation charge on all present and future 
fixed assets (land, building, plant & machinery), bank balances, trade and other 
receivables, and other current assets in favor of the onshore and offshore security agent. In 
addition, out of the total paid-up share capital of the Company, 34,599,995 shares held by 
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited are pledged in favor of the onshore security trustee.
            
RAPL has obtained long-term loan from Faysal Bank Limited (FBL) under a Musharaka 
Agreement dated March 4, 2019 amounting to Rs. 309,000,000 to finance 75% of the 
project. The tenure of the loan is 10 years, carrying mark-up at the rate of three months 
KIBOR plus 2% payable on quarterly basis. The principal amount is repayable in forty (40) 
quarterly instalments which commenced from December 25, 2019. The loan is secured 
through hypothecation charge over the present and future fixed assets (excluding land 
and building) and assignment of receivables of RAPL in favor of FBL. Transaction cost on 
borrowings is amortized over the tenure of the loan.   
            
In light of the relief granted by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) vide Banking Policy and 
Regulation Department (BPRD) Circular Letter No. 13 of 2020 dated March 26, 2020, RAPL 
sought relaxation in repayment terms in respect of its long term loan facilities. The principal 
repayments of this loan which were due from June 2020 to March 2021 wrere deferred for 
a period of one year thereby extending the overall maturity of this loan by the same period. 
However, interest continues to be paid on quarterly basis during the deferment time. The 
Holding Company has provided a corporate guarantee amounting to Rs 206,000 in favour 
of FBL to secure the musharaka financing facility of RAPL.
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Following are the changes in the long-term borrowings for which cash flows have been 
classified as financing activities in the special purpose consoliated statement of cash flows: 
           

Opening balance
Amortisation of transaction costs (note 30)
Loan repaid
Exchange loss / (gain) (note 5.1.4)
Disposal of subsidiary
Closing balance

LEASE LIABILITY

Non-current portion
Current portion
Total lease liability at the end of the year

This relates to leasehold land acquired by TGL for the purpose of installation of the wind 
power plant. TGL's weighted average incremental borrowing rate was 13.05% per annum 
(2024: 13.05% per annum) at the time of entering into lease. The remaining term of the lease 
is 10.75 years.  

The movement in the balance of lease liability is as follows:

Opening balance
Accretion of interest (note 30)
Lease rental paid
Disposal of subsidiary
Closing balance

Maturity analysis

within 1 year
between 1 and 2 years
between 2 and 3 years
between 3 and 4 years
between 4 and 5 years
later than 5 years

Future finance charge
Present value of minimum lease payments

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

18.6

19.

19.1

19.2

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
2024

 

 8,523,428 
 29,439 

 (2,451,041)
 (58,093)

 (561,097)
 5,482,636 

 114,085 
 9,762 

 123,847

2024

 136,636 
 14,297 
 (9,762)

 (17,324)
 123,847

 9,762 
 9,762 
 9,762 

 24,405 
 24,405 

 170,835 
 248,931 

 (125,084)
 123,847 

 
 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

    2025

 

 5,482,636 
 29,150 

 (2,637,534)
 64,844 

 -   
 2,939,096 

 119,211 
 9,762 

 128,973

    2025

 123,847 
 14,888 
 (9,762)

 -   
 128,973 

 9,762 
 9,762 

 24,405 
 24,405 
 24,405 

 146,430 
 239,169 

 (110,196)
 128,973 
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TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors
Payable to related parties (note 20.1)
Liquidated damages payable to SECMC (note 20.2)
Levy payable
Accrued liabilities
Due to Islamic Development Bank (note 20.3)
Deposits (note 20.4)
Sales tax payable
Sindh workers' welfare fund
Sindh workers' profit participation fund (note 20.5)
Withholding tax
Others

This represents amounts due to Engro Holdings Limited, a related party amounting to Rs 
0.231 million.

This represents Liquidated Damages under section 6.7 of Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) 
between RAPL and Sindh Engro Coal Mining Company (SECMC). As per the agreement, if 
energy output supplied by RAPL is less than the Minimum Energy Output (MEO), RAPL is 
liable to pay the Alternate Energy Cost (AEC) to SECMC which is a pass through item under 
section 6.2 of the O&M agreement between RAPL and Reon Energy Limited (REL). Hence 
a corresponding receivable has been recorded as other receivable (note 12).
            
This represents amount payable against the preference shares issued before 
amalgamation in the year 2004 by one of the merged entities to Islamic Development Bank 
with a right to redeem. The merged entity had served notice to the Bank for redemption 
before the scheme of amalgamation and redemption reserve had been created.
            
All deposits are interest free and are payable on demand. This includes Rs 6.327 million 
(2024: Rs 0.346 million) utilised as per the agreement with the respective parties. The 
balance is not kept in a separate bank account.

This represents workers' profits participation fund liability. The Group has also recognised 
corresponding asset being a pass-through item under EPA. The movement in workers' 
profits participation fund payable is as follows:

Opening balance    
Allocation for the year     
Interest on fund utilised in TGL's business

Less: Payments         
Closing balance

20.

20.1

20.2

20.3

20.4

20.5

2024

 

      319,678 
 -   
 -   

 18,187 
 78,614 
 25,969 

 489 
 -   
 -   

 140,374 
 1,088 

 71,818 
 656,217

2024

 180,929 
 122,444 

 10,114 
 313,487 

 (173,113)
 140,374 

 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
  2025

 

      262,028 
 9,888 

 71,294 
 53,488 

 117,446 
 25,969 

 6,974 
 103 

 114,509 
 22,032 
 11,687 
 44,948 

 740,366 

  2025

 140,374 
 -   

 4,102 
 144,476 

 (122,444)
 22,032 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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PROVISION

In 1975, LWTM offered 130,520 right shares to National Investment (Unit) Trust, managed by 
National Investment Trust Limited (NIT), where the offer was accepted by NIT and 
acknowledged by LWTM. These events took place during the validity of the Consent Order 
dated January 2, 1976 issued by the Controller of Capital Issues. However, payment for the 
said shares was made by NIT after the expiry of the Consent Order based on which LWTM 
contended that it was no longer obliged to issue shares to NIT.
          
On October 3, 1998 a decree was passed by the SHC in favour of NIT wherein NIT was 
declared the owners of the right shares along with other consideration. The Holding 
Company filed an appeal before the SHC which suspended the operation of the 
impugned order. In 2016, the SHC decided the case in favour of NIT whereby the Holding 
Company was ordered to release the unissued shares, bonus shares, dividend accrued 
and interest till the date of the Decree of the SHC. In 2018, NIT filed an Execution 
Application before the SHC for the Order passed by SHC, whereby NIT expressed a 
disagreement on the amount of dividend payable thereto as communicated to it by the 
Holding Company.         
            
On September 16, 2019, the Holding Company received an Order from the SHC wherein it 
was directed to deposit Rs 8.235 million with the Nazir for onward payment to NIT as 
originally agreed between the two parties and to transfer the underlying 241,950 shares of 
DCM to NIT. The Holding Company obtained a correction in this Order from the SHC 
wherein the name of DCM was changed to Dawood Lawrencepur Limited and the word 
“transfer” of shares was changed to “issue” thereof. Moreover, the Holding Company 
obtained a concurrence of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 
upon the matter that the issue of aforesaid shares by the Holding Company to NIT in terms 
of the Order of the SHC dated October 3, 1998 did not attract applicability of section 83 of 
the Companies Act, 2017 and was, hence, allowed to proceed with the share issue in terms 
of section 344 thereof. In the year 2021, in compliance with the order of SHC, the Holding 
Company issued 241,950 shares as stated in note 16.2.4 to these consolidated financial 
statements.

The Holding Company has estimated the total provision in respect of mark-up and 
dividend payments due to NIT to be Rs 15.595 million out of which the Holding Company 
has deposited Rs 8.235 million with the Nazir of SHC pursuant to the Court Order for onward 
payment to NIT. The Holding Company anticipates that the remaining provision amounting 
to Rs 7.360 million maintained in these consolidated financial statements is sufficient to 
meet the remaining obligation of the Holding Company in respect of this matter.

ACCRUED MARK-UP

Mark-up on long-term borrowings

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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21.

22.
  2025

  
   56,482 

2024

 
 131,493 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

    2024

 

 
1,706,833 

 7,277 
 1,714,110 

 5,953 
 1,052 
 7,005 

 1,721,115 

 (7,005)
 1,714,110 

    2025

 
 

 705,495 

 -   
 705,495 

 5,954 
 1,051 
 7,005 

 712,500 

 (7,005)
 705,495 
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CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS         
      
The Holding Company

Contingencies            
     
a) Expenses not allocated to dividend income (Tax years 2004, 2005 and transition year 2005)

The Additional Commissioner Inland Revenue (ACIR) in its order dated January 1, 2011, 
amended the amount of allocation of expenses from business income to capital gain and 
dividend income to Rs 62.5 million from the original allocation of Rs 136.105 million. The 
Holding Company filed an appeal where disallowances of Rs 62.5 million were upheld by 
Commissioner Inland Revenue Appeals [CIR(A)]. On July 30, 2013, the Holding Company 
filed an appeal before Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR) which decided the matter 
in favour of the Holding Company on December 18, 2018. On March 1, 2019 the 
department has filed a reference application before the High Court of Sindh (HCS) for the 
allocation of common expenses which is pending adjudication. Total increase in 
incidence of tax was Rs 25.762 million. Based on the opinion of the tax advisor, the Holding 
Company is confident that the matter will be decided in its favour. Hence, no provision has 
been recognised in these unconsolidated financial statements.

b) Dividend income offset against business losses (Tax years 2006, 2008 and 2009) 
        

The ACIR in order dated May 6, 2014 had disallowed to set off dividend income against 
business losses for tax years 2008 and 2009 having a tax impact of Rs 13.926 million. On 
March 29, 2013, an appeal was filed with the ATIR who decided the matter in favour of the 
Holding Company on December 18, 2018. On March 1, 2019, the ACIR has filed a 
reference application before the SHC for the allocation of common expenses and 
minimum tax which is pending adjudication. Based on the opinion of the tax expert, the 
Holding Company is confident that the matter will be decided in its favour. Hence, no 
provision has been recognised in these consolidated financial statements.

c) Assessment of annual tax return (Tax year 2014) 
        

The  income tax  return of the Holding company was selected for tax audit by the 
department through computer ballot on October 27, 2015. The Holding Company 
submitted the relevant information requested after which the department issued a show 
cause notice to Holding Company on May 16, 2016 citing several factual and legal issues 
in the assessment for tax year 2014. The Holding Company subsequently challenged the 
aforementioned proceedings in the SHC and obtained an interim stay.    
        
During the year 2020, the SHC vacated the stay petition and decided the case in favour of 
the department upon which the DCIR through an order dated October 28, 2020 raised a 
demand of  Rs 421.567 million on account of certian matters including disallowed 
expenses. The Holding Company filed an appeal before the CIR(A) on November 9, 2020 
who through an order dated January 14, 2021 had remanded back the matter to the 
Assessing Officer for re-examination. In order to conclude remand back proceedings 
notice was issued on May 12, 2023. In response the Holding Company being aggrieved 
filed second round of  appeal to CIR(A). The CIR(A) through order dated September 14, 
2023, ruled in the Holding Company's favor, extinguishing the tax demand of Rs 421.567 
million and remanding the case for de novo proceedings due to the Holding Company 
not being given an opportunity to be heard. Based on the opinion of the tax expert, the 
Holding Company is confident that the matter will be decided in its favour. Hence, no 
provision has been recognised in these consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

23.

23.1

23.1.1



Dawood Lawrencepur Limited166

d) Sales tax audit 

On April 23, 2020, the Holding Company received an order for tax year 2017 from the 
Assistant Commissioner Inland Revenue (ACIR) raising a demand of Rs 87.492 million 
including default surcharge and penalty amounting to Rs 29.645 million and Rs 2.755 million 
respectively. The order was raised primarily on account of holding taxability of supplies 
made by the Holding Company as exempt and related inadmissible input sales tax. The 
Holding Company filed an appeal on June 3, 2020 against the aforementioned order 
before the CIR(A) who, vide an order dated July 22, 2020, upheld the demand of the ACIR 
to the extent of Rs 112 million on account of inadmissible input tax deduction and 
remanded back the remaining matters contained in the order to the ACIR for fresh 
consideration. During March 2022, department initiated remand back proceedings on the 
remaining issues and vide order dated June 30, 2022 raised a tax demand of Rs 41.582 
million by treating exempt supplies as taxable, claiming of inadmissible input of Rs 8.070 
million and inadmissible adjustment of 0.057 million against which the Holding Company 
has filed appeal before CIR(A). Based on the opinion of the tax expert, the Holding 
Company is confident that the matter will be decided in its favour. Hence, no further 
provision has been recognised in these consolidated financial statements.

e) Tax on undistributed profits 
        

The Holding Company obtained a stay order from the High Court of Sindh dated August 2, 
2017 with regard to the amendment inserted through the Finance Act, 2017 relating to the 
taxation of undistributed profits as stated in section 5A of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 
[substituted through section 4(3) of the Finance Act, 2017]. The said interim order is still 
operating in favour of the Holding Company. On April 30, 2021, SHC passed an order in 
favour of the companies appellant of this constitutional petition and struck down this 
subject section of the ITO 2001. However, on July 1, 2021, Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) 
has filed a constitutional appeal against the aforementioned matter with the Honourable 
Supreme Court of Pakistan, which is pending for hearing. The Holding Company is 
confident of the favourable outcome, hence no provision relating to internally computed 
maount of Rs 96 million has been recognised in these consolidated financial statements. 

Commitments
        
a)  The Holding Company is committed, as a Sponsor, to purchase shares of TGL from 

International Finance Corporation (IFC) on the exercise of put option by IFC under 
the Shareholders' Agreement entered into among the Holding Company, TGL and 
Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited as the shareholders of TGL under conditions 
(i) at any time during the period beginning on the seventh anniversary of the first 
subscription until liquidity date; or (ii) in the event that TGL and the Holding 
Company breach any of the obligations set out in the shareholders' agreement.

b)  Guarantees issued in respect of subsidiaries

  In respect of TGL

The Holding Company has arranged a Stand-by Letter of Credit (SBLC) amounting to USD 
6.662 million in favor of the lenders of TGL. The said facility is secured by pledge over the 
Holding Company's investments in TGL.

  In respect of RAPL 
            
The Holding Company has provided a corporate guarantee amounting to Rs 206 million

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

23.1.2
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in favour of Faysal Bank Limited to secure the musharika financing facility of RAPL 
amounting Rs 309 million. Further, the Holding Company has also pledged shares of 
RAPL as stated in note 7.2 to these consolidated financial statements. In addition to this, 
the Holding Company has recorded a liability of Rs 85 million in favour of RAPL.

c)  The Holding Company is contingently liable for bank guarantees amounting to Rs 
31.305 million (December 31, 2024: Rs 37.897 million) favouring the Government and 
various other parties. These have been issued against mobilisation advances and 
performance in respect of sale of goods and rendering of services for a tenure varying 
from three months to three years.

Tenaga Generasi Limited 
            
Contingencies
            
a)  On December 28, 2017, the Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue (DCIR) issued an 

order for tax year 2016 in relation to monitoring under sections 161/205 amounting to Rs 
282.281 million with the default surcharge and penalty amounting to Rs 33.874 million 
and Rs 28.228 million respectively. TGL filed appeal before Commissioner Inland 
Revenue (Appeals) [CIR(A)]. The CIRA annulled the tax demand and remanded back 
the case to DCIR for reverification vide order dated January 24, 2018 and required TGL 
to provide necessary documentation to support the case. The details in connection 
with the CIRA order were duly submitted by TGL which were not considered and the 
order was finalised by the DCIR, maintaining the tax assessment and penalties on April 
17, 2018. Being aggrieved by the order, TGL appealed before CIRA on May 4, 2018 
which was remanded back for fresh proceedings on June 15, 2020. Since the case has 
been again remanded back, the management of TGL, based on the advice of the tax 
expert, has not recorded any provision in these consolidated financial statements.

b)  On April 27, 2018, the Officer Inland Revenue (OCIR) through an order raised sales tax 
demand amounting to Rs 97.282 million along with default surcharge arising due to 
inadmissibility of input sales tax credit related to civil works carried out on account of 
building and foundation of wind turbines. TGL filed an appeal before the Commissioner 
Inland Revenue (Appeals) [CIR(A)] on May 14, 2018 on the grounds that sales tax at 14% 
was paid on services for installation of wind project which is related to the core taxable 
activity for the business and is, therefore, admissible as per law. The CIR(A) passed the order 
and confirmed the demand raised by the OCIR. Subsequent to which TGL has filed an 
appeal before Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR) against the order passed by 
CIR(A).The ATIR has passed the order whereby case has been remanded back for 
reconsideration. However, no remand back proceeding has been initiated yet. Since the 
case has been remanded back, the management of TGL, based on the advice of the tax 
expert has not recorded any provision in these consolidated financial statements.

c)  On August 31, 2022, the Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue (DCIR) issued an order 
for tax year 2019 in relation to monitoring under section 161(1) amounting to Rs 18.837 
million with the default surcharge and penalty amounting to Rs 9.388 million and Rs 
1.884 million respectively. The details in connection with payment of withholding taxes 
were duly submitted which were not considered by the department while passing the 
impugned order. Therefore, the rectification request and the appeal before the 
Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) [CIR(A)] were filed. The CIRA annulled the tax 
demand and remanded back the case for reverification vide order dated September 
14, 2023. DCIR has issued a notice for  initiating appeal effect proceedings on July 25, 
2024 raising a tax demand amounting to Rs 71.331 million without considering the 

23.2

23.2.1
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 previous submissions made. The notice was responded on September 5, 2024. The 
management of TGL, based on the advice of the tax expert, has not recorded any 
provision in these consolidated financial statements.

Reon Alpha (Private) Limited 
            
Contingencies 
            
On October 25, 2024, RAPL received an order for tax year 2022 from the Assistant 
Commissioner Inland Revenue (ACIR) raising a demand of Rs. 18,193,290. The order was 
raised primarily by adding back certain expenses of the Company under certain provisions 
of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. RAPL filed an appeal on January 2, 2025 against the 
aforementioned order before the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) [CIR(A)] on the 
ground that the business income of the Company is being taxed erroneously without 
considering the fact that the income of an Independent Power Producer (IPP) is exempt 
from tax under clause 132 of Part I of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 
2001.  Subsequently, on November 17, 2025, the appeal has been disposed off by CIR(A) in 
favour of tax authorities and amount of Rs. 13,982,239 has been recovered directly from 
RAPL's bank account. RAPL has filed a constitutional petition before the Honourable High 
Court and obtained a stay against further recovery of the said demand and restaining the 
authority from encashing the pay order. Based on the opinion of the tax expert, RAPL is 
confident that the matter will be decided in its favour. Hence, a receivable has been 
recognised by RAPL.

Commitments 
  
RAPL has committed to generate and transmit 68,545,339 KwH (December 31, 2024: 
76,233,492  KwH) of energy and pay its operation and maintenance contractor, Reon 
Energy Limited Rs 112,822,882 (December 31, 2024: Rs 122,371,905) over the span of next 
ten years. However in view of the matter stated in note 1.5.2, formal termination of O&M 
agreement is also expected to take place, the discussion for which are in process.  
               
    
               
      
               
      
               
      
               
      

23.3

23.3.1

23.3.2



REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS - NET 
   
Renewable and alternate energy

Timing of revenue recognition:
Gross sales
- Over time
- At a point in time

Less: Sales tax
- sales tax
- advance income tax
- electricity duty

Textile

- At a point in time
Less: Sales tax

Dividend income on investments

Investment income

Profit on bank deposits
Gain on sale on investment in quoted shares
Gain on sale of units of mutual funds
Unrealised gain on ENGROH investment 
Gain on remeasurement of investments at 
  fair value through profit or loss
Interest income on short-term investments

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

24.

   2025

 

 

    5,111,451 
 -   

 5,111,451 

 (706,442)
 -   

 (576)
 4,404,433 

 839 
 (91)
 748 

 346,393 

 135,036 
 32,643 
 56,382 

 -   

 2,217,050 
 -   

 2,441,111 

 (59,172)
 7,133,513 

2024

 

   8,976,357 
 3,696,978 

 12,673,335 

 (1,236,199)
 (1,293)
 (1,706)

 11,434,137 

 3,395 
 (518)
 2,877 

 183,599 

 391,247 
 9,416 

 82,526 
 -   

 1,161,664 
 38,058 

 1,682,911 

 (6,884,816)
 6,418,708 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

COST OF REVENUE

Renewable energy

Operation and maintenance expense
Salaries and allowances
Contracted services
Depreciation on operating assets (note 5.1.3)
Travelling expenses
Transportation and handling charges
Fees and subscription
Miscellaneous expenses 
             
Alternate energy

Depreciation on property, plant and
   equipment (note 5.1.3)
Depreciation on right-of-use assets (note 6.1)
Insurance
Travelling expenses
Fuel
Repair and maintenance
Operations and maintenance cost
Energy import charges
Others(note 25.1)

Textile - Finished goods

Stock-in-trade - at beginning of the year
Stock-in-trade at end of the year

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

For better presentation and in accordance with the applicable financial reporting 
framework, profit on deposits and gain on investments have been reclassified from other 
income to revenue.           
       
This includes Rs 28.668 million (December 31, 2024: Rs 34.906 million) for security services at 
the plant site. 

25.

25.1

   2025

 

 

  9,421 
 -   
 -   

 22,389 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 648 
 32,458 

 978,396 
 5,748 

 106,914 
 1,456 
 1,392 

 18,213 
 725,137 

 14,536 
 47,492 

 1,899,284 

 1,375 
 (626)

 749 
 1,932,491 

 (33,207)
 1,899,284 

2024

 

 

 5,193,911 
 265,831 

 95,826 
 31,784 
 40,942 
 37,516 

 9,782 
 264,993 

 5,940,585 

 319,447 
 5,748 

 122,111 
 1,652 
 1,993 

 40,912 
 655,811 

 22,239 
 53,697 

 1,223,610 

 6,102 
 (3,060)

 3,042 
 7,167,237 

 (5,945,781)
 1,221,456 

 
 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Dawood Lawrencepur Limited170



   

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Salaries and allowances
Depreciation on operating assets (note 5.1.3)
Conveyance and travelling
Fees and subscription
Postage and telephone
Electricity, gas and water
Rent, rates and taxes
Printing and stationery
Repairs and maintenance
Freight and insurance 
Amortisation
Advertisement 
Legal and professional charges
Warranty obligation - net 
Entertainment
Miscellaneous

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries and allowances (note 27.1)
Legal and professional
Auditor's Remuneration (note 27.2)
Rent, rates and taxes
Electricity and gas
Depreciation on operating assets (note 5.1.3)
Amortisation
Printing and stationery
Fees and subscription
Insurance
Conveyance and travelling
Repairs and maintenance
Postage and telephone
Entertainment
Miscellaneous

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

This includes Rs 5.179 million (December 31, 2024: Rs 5.366 million) in respect of staff 
retirement benefits.           
          

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

26.

27.

27.1

   2025

 

    -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 8 
 8 

 (8)
 -   

   198,594 
 60,308 
 41,295 
 18,496 
 14,548 

 2,941 
 43 

 4,341 
 99,238 

 1,796 
 3,216 
 2,671 
 2,573 
 3,848 

 15,748 
 469,656 

 (111,758)
 357,898 

2024

 

    186,754 
 2,400 

 13,072 
 3,039 
 1,521 

 918 
 14,410 

 409 
 3,877 

 603 
 13,600 

 2,975 
 9,124 

 10,000 
 591 

 18,964 
 282,257 

 (282,257)
 -   

   259,080 
 119,778 

 25,812 
 36,159 
 29,743 
 9,127 

 21 
 2,306 

 231,120 
 20,536 
 36,481 
 10,022 
 4,936 

 21,974 
 36,938 

 844,033 

 (411,176)
 432,857 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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Auditor's remuneration

The aggregate amount charged in respect of  
   auditors' remuneration is as follows:
   
    - annual audit  
    - half yearly review
    - consolidated financial statements
    - special purpose audit
    - certification and other advisory services
    - taxation services
    - other assurance services
Reimbursement of expenses

Details of donations paid where donation to a single party exceeded the higher of 10% of 
the Group's total amount of donation or Rs 1 million are as follows:     
              
  
 

- Friends of Education
- Business and Conservation Group
- H.R.H Electrical and Engineering Electronics

None of the directors or their spouses had any interest in any of the donee.

OTHER EXPENSES

Demurrage and detention of imports
Exchange loss
Allowance for expected credit loss
Provision for loan to subsidiary
Duties on local purchases
Other receivable written off (note 28.1)
Impairment of operating assets (note 28.2)
Impairment on asset classified as held for sale (note 15)
Others

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

This represents write off of receivable from CPPA in respect of certain portion of expense relating to 
Sindh workers' profit participation fund previously recognised as a pass-through item under EPA.  
              
In 2022, after identifying deviations between the actual wind conditions and the initial 
feasibility assumptions, the TGL engaged an external expert to update the long-term 
energy projections. The expert estimated an energy yield of 120.7 GWh per annum at a 
90% exceedance probability. However, in 2024, wind speed remained below the 
anticipated long-term envisaged average. Moreover, the curtailment option was 
exercised by the TGL's customer exceeding the management's estimates. Consequently, 
the billable energy was considerably lower than the initial projections, which was 
considered as a one-off event. The trend, however, continued into the current year.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

27.2

27.3

28.

28.1

28.2

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

    2024

  

5,473 
 488 

 1,307 
 -   

 6,652 
 10,030 

 540 
 1,322 

 25,812

 

2024

 
 2,213 

 -   
 3,433 
 5,646 

2024

 2,038 
 4,508 

 62,731 
 -   

 1,840 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 2,550 
 73,667 

 (66,609)
 7,058 

    2025

 

 

 3,204 
 537 
 491 

 7,956 
 21,550 

 3,450 
 154 

 3,953 
 41,295 

    2025

 
 2,138 
 3,068 

 -   
 5,206

    2025 

 -   
 6,776 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 32,672 
 4,155,719 

 71,300 
 8,085 

 4,274,552 
 (71,300)

 4,203,252 
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Given these developments in the consecutive years and also the trend prevalent in the 
other peer entities, the TGL's management decided to reassess the long-term projections 
and, accordingly, the recoverable amount of the plant and equipment, after taking into 
account the recent phenomenon of transmission constraints and the wind pattern. The 
recoverable amount was calculated with reference to fair value less cost of disposal using 
management's internal model based on a discounted cash flow / income approach (i.e. 
level 3). In preparing the revised projections, all dispatches, outages and curtailment 
records from 2023 to 2025 were thoroughly reviewed. Key assumptions in the calculations 
included anticipated future energy offtake throughout the project duration which was 
estimated at 105.69 GWh per annum, the exchange rate devaluation of 7.6% and a 
discount rate of 16.52%.          
       
As a result, the recoverable amount of the plant and equipment (i.e. the TGL's Cash 
Generating Unit) was determined to be Rs 11,440.051 million as of October 31, 2025, 
leading to an impairment charge of Rs 4,155.719 million. As of December 31, 2025, upon 
reassessment, management's estimates and the circumstances surrounding the 
impairment remain unchanged. Consequently, no adjustment to the impairment charge 
has been made in these financial statements. In view of above, other factors being 
constant, the depreciation expense for the future years shall be reduced by the same 
amount.

OTHER INCOME

Income from financial assets

Exchange gain - net

Income from non-financial assets and others

Royalty income
Reversal of provision for impairment (note 28.1)
Insurance claim
Withholding tax on dividend
Rental income
Gain on disposal of operating assets
Gain on derecognition of associate (ENGROH) (note 7.1.1)
Others

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

FINANCE COSTS - NET 
 
Mark-up on long-term borrowings 
Amortisation of transaction costs (note 18.6) 
Interest on Workers' Profits Participation Fund liability 
Interest expense on lease liability 
Mark-up on short-term borrowings 
Other financial and bank charges 
 
Less: Delayed payment charges of overdue trade debts 
 
Related to discontinued operations (note 32) 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

29.

30.

    

2024

  
 16,630 

 43,471 
 3,121,263 

 1,469 
 78,750 
 64,828 

 8,774 
 -   

 20,771 
3,339,326
 (108,774)
3,247,182

 799,568 
 29,439 
 10,114 
 14,297 
 67,286 

 113,335 
 1,034,039 
 (443,936)

 590,103 
 (161,961)

 428,142

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

    

    2025

 

 
-
 

58,286 
 -   

 1,304 
 -   

 105,327 
 3,035 

 6,501,853 
 200,095 

6,869,900
 (298,209)
6,571,691

 388,237 
 29,150 

 4,102 
 14,888 

 -   
 91,233 

 527,610 
 (173,308)

 354,302 
 (30,401)
 323,901
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LEVY AND TAXATION

Levy            
- Levy related to disposal group (note 31.1)
            
Current
- for the year (note 31.1)
- for prior year 
        
Deferred tax (reversal) / charge       

Related to discontinued operations (note 32)

The income of TGL and RAPL being derived from Electric Power Generation Project is 
exempt from the levy of tax under clause 132 of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax 
Ordinance, 2001. The income is also exempt from minimum tax on turnover under clause 11 
A of part IV of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit:

Relationship between tax expense and 
   accounting profit

Profit before taxation

Tax at the applicable tax rates of 29% (2024: 29%)

Tax effect of:
   - Levy
   - Income on which levy is charged
   - Unclaimable loss / exempt income
   - Income taxed at reduced rate
   - Share of profit from associate
   - Super tax
   - Gain on sale of associate
   - Separate block of income
   - Adjustment in respect of the prior year charge
   - Claimable loss on sale of REL
   - Discontinued operations
   - Others

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

31.

31.1

31.2

2024

 

 136,666 
 (91,198)

 45,468 

 532,038 
 (19,137)
 512,901 

 97,216 
 610,117 
 (13,309)
 596,808

2024 

 9,845,059 

 2,855,067 

 13,186 
 (65,929)

 (610,230)
 (386,779)

 86,456 
 209,021 

 -   
 (905,166)

 (19,137)
 (493,760)

 (13,309)
 (72,612)
 596,808 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

2025

 

 86,374 
 -   

 86,374 

 253,632 
 -   

 253,632 
 (21,014)
 232,618 

 (226)
 232,392 

     2025

 8,376,486 

 2,429,181 

 25,048 
 (100,454)

 691,824 
 (339,066)

 (94,903)
 342,748 

 (2,771,925)
 27,322 

 -   
 -   

 (226)
 22,843 

 232,392 
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DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Reon Energy Limited - renewable energy (note 32.1) 
Reon Alpha (Private) Limited - renewable energy (note 32.2) 
Textile (note 32.3)

Reon Energy Limited - renewable energy

The financial performance of the discontinued business for the period from January 1, 2024 
to October 7, 2024 is as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers - net 
Cost of revenue
Gross profit
Selling and distribution expenses 
Administrative expenses
Other expenses 
Other income
Profit from operations
Finance cost
Profit before taxation and levy
Levy
Profit before taxation 
Taxation
Profit after taxation
Impairment loss
Loss for the period

The carrying amounts of assets and libilities on the date of disposal are as follows:

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets
Deferred taxation - net
Long-term loans

Current assets
Stock-in-trade
Trade debts
Contract assets
Loans and advances
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables
Taxation - net
Short-term investments
Accrued return
Sales tax receivable
Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

32.

32.1

   2025

 

  
  -   

 (86,229)
 196,710 
 110,481 

2024

 

     (7,628)
 (19,257)
 (14,210)
 (41,095)

 6,773,858 
 (5,912,879)

 860,979 
 (282,228)
 (304,241)

 (66,609)
 58,377 

 266,278 
 (107,433)

 158,845 
 (85,093)

 73,752 
 (12,882)

 60,870 
 (68,498)

 (7,628)

 127,376 
 39,607 

 423,325 
 369 

 590,677 

 514,635 
 1,430,030 

 822,209 
 302,461 
 887,511 
 115,662 

 17,859 
 304 

 3,288 
 581,176 

 4,675,135 
 5,265,812

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

(Rupees in '000)
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Liabilities directly associated with assets

Non-current liabilities
Staff retirement benefits
Long-term finances

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term finances 
Trade and other payables
Contract liabilities
Accrued mark-up

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

Cashflows
Net cash generated from operating activities
Net cash generated from investing activities
Net cash used in financing activities
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Reon Alpha (Private) Limited - renewable energy

The financial performance of the discontinued business is as follows:

Revenue - net 
Cost of revenue 
Gross profit 
Administrative expenses 
Other expenses 
Operating (loss) / profit  
Finance cost 
Loss before taxation 
Taxation 
Loss after taxation 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

32.2

 79,320 
 399,541 
 478,861 

 90,426 
 1,239,698 
 2,579,271 

 5,866 
 3,915,261 
 4,394,122 

 871,690

 1,265,726 
 23,242 

 (76,971)
 1,211,997 

 

2024

 70,023 
 (29,860)

 40,163 
 (4,465)

 -   
 35,698 

 (54,528)
 (18,830)

 (427)
 (19,257)

(Rupees in '000)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

   

  2025

 
 58,424 

 (32,458)
 25,966 

 (10,268)
 (71,300)
 (55,602)
 (30,401)
 (86,003)

 (226)
 (86,229)
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Asset held for sale - property and equipment

Cashflows
Net cash generated from operating activities
Net cash generated from investing activities
Net cash used in financing activities
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Textile
Revenue - net
Cost of revenue
Gross loss
Selling and distribution expenses
Administrative expenses
Other income
Profit / (loss) before taxation
Taxation
Profit / (loss) after taxation

Cashflows
Net cash generated from / (utilised in) operating activities
Net cash generated from investing activities
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

EARNINGS / (LOSS) PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED 

Basic EPS has been calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the 
Holding Company by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

As at December 31, 2025, there is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the 
Holding Company.

Continuing operations           
Profit for the year attributable to the ordinary equity
   holders of the Holding Company

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Earnings per share (Rupees)

Discontinued operations         
Profit / (loss) for the year attributable to the ordinary equity
   holders of the Holding Company
  
Weighted average number of ordinary shares       

Earnings / (loss) per share (Rupees)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

32.3

33.

33.1

33.2

33.3

33.4

December 31,
2024

 
 -   

 57,456 
 1,473 

 (59,790)
 (861)

 2,877 
 (3,042)

 (165)
 (29)

 (102,470)
 88,454 

 (14,210)
 -   

 (14,210)

 (24,388)
 -   

 (24,388)

2024

 7,842,523 

 59,299,809 

 132.25

 (41,095)

 59,299,809 

 (0.69)
 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

December 31,
2025

 
  180,000 

 58,646 
 780 

 (57,739)
 1,687

 748 
 (749)

 (1)
 (8)

 (101,490)
 298,209 
 196,710 

 -   
 196,710

 10,493 
 182,485 
 192,978 

 
 

   2025

 8,563,215 

 59,299,809 

 144.41

 110,481 

 59,299,809 

 1.86 
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REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES 
      
The aggregate amounts charged during the year in respect of remuneration, including all 
benefits, to the chief executive, directors of the Holding Company and executives of the 
Group are as follows: 

SHARIAH COMPLIANCE DISCLOSURE

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

34.

34.1

35.

Managerial remuneration
Bonus
Medical allowance
Fuel allowance
Vehicle maintenance allowance
Fees
Other benefits
Total

Number of persons,
  including those who
  worked part of the year

2025 2024

    41,648 
 2,091 
 2,066 
 2,255 
 4,181 

 -   
 268 

 52,509 

 9 

 

Others

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 600 
 -   

 600 

 7 

 

Chief 
Executive

       4,458 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 4,458 

 2 

 

     
   59,031 
 11,082 
 2,123 
 3,948 
 5,676 

 -   
 1,212 

 83,072 

 9 

 

Others

    -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,500 
 -   

 1,500 

 8 

Chief 
Executive

   4,825 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 4,825 

 3 

---------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------

Directors Directors
Executives Executives

Consolidated statement of financial position
 -   Long term shariah compliant investments 
 -   Short term shariah compliant investments 
 -   Mark-up accrued on conventional loan
 -   Shariah compliant bank deposit and bank balance

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
 -   Turnover earned from a shariah-compliant business segment
 -   Delayed payment charges on overdue trade debts
 -   Gain on disposal of shariah compliant investments
 -   Dividend income on shariah compliant investments
 -   Exchange loss - net     

 Other Income  
 Shariah compliant income 
 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
 Royalty income     
 Rental income     
 Withholding tax on dividend
 Reversal of provision for impairment
 Gain on derecognition of associate (ENGROH)
 Others     
     
 Non shariah compliant income
 Insurance claim / settlement received

 -   Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions
         
Islamic banks         
         
The Group has provided a corporate guarantee amounting to Rs 206 million in favour of Faysal Bank Limited to 
secure the musharika financing facility of RAPL as stated in note 23.1.2.      
   
         
         

   11,955,074 
 1,842,626 

 131,493 
 34,438 

 6,566,250 
 443,936 

 35,779 

 4,508 

 8,774 
 43,471 
 64,828 
 78,750 

 3,121,263 
 -   

 20,771 

 1,469 

 

  21,369,662 
 4,781,804 

 56,482 
 12,370 

 5,999,087 
 173,308 

 37,176 
 334,398 

 6,776 

 3,035 
 58,286 

 105,327 
 -   
 -   

 6,501,853 
 200,095 

 1,304 

2025 2024
------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

Financial assets
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
  Long-term investments (note 7.3)
  Short-term investments (note 13)

- Financial assets at fair value through other  
       comprehensive income 
  Long-term investments (note 7.3)

- Financial assets at amortized cost 
  Long-term deposits 
  Trade debts (note 9) 
  Contract asset (note 10)
  Loans to employees (note 11)
  Deposits and other receivables (note 12)
  Accrued Interest
  Cash and bank balances (note 14)

Financial liabilities 
 
- At amortized cost
  Long-term borrowings (note 18)
  Lease liabilities (note 19)
  Trade and other payables (note 20)
  Unclaimed and unpaid dividend
  Accrued mark-up (note 22)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's risk management 
program focuses on unpredictability of the financial markets for having cost effective funding as 
well as to manage financial risk to minimise earnings volatility and provide maximum return to 
the shareholders. Risk management is carried out by the Holding Company's finance 
department under the policies approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors.

Market risk 
   
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of interest rate risk, 
currency risk and other price risk. It comprises the following risks:

i) Currency risk           
        

 Currency risk represents the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial 
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

36.

36.1

36.2

37.

37.1

   2025

 

 33,550 
 9,341,146 
 9,374,696 

 18,490,916 

 3,488 
 705,495 

 7,094 
 892 

 2,525,664 
 9,055 

 1,489,663 
 4,741,351 

 2,939,097 
 128,973 
 592,035 

 86,002 
 56,482 

 3,802,589 

2024

 

  28,060 
 4,064,652 
 4,092,712 

 15 

 2,778 
 1,714,110 

 7,144 
 2,438 

 2,408,545 
 9,060 

 3,108,397 
 7,252,472 

 5,482,636 
 123,847 
 514,755 

 80,869 
 131,493 

 6,333,600 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

 exists due to the Group's exposure resulting from foreign currency bank balances, 
outstanding borrowings and the related interest payments. At the reporting date, the 
Group is exposed to currency risk as follows:

 Foreign currency borrowings (note 18)
 Foreign currency accrued markup
 Bank balance in foreign currency deposit
     accounts (note 14)
 Net liability

 As at reporting date, had there been increase / decrease of 10% in exchange rates 
with all other variables held constant, net cash outflow would have been higher / lower 
by Rs 236.669 million (2024: Rs 462.675 million), however, cash outflow related to foreign 
currency borrowings of Rs 2409.48 million (2024: Rs 466.735 million) have impact on 
profit before taxation through depreciation expense over the useful life of plant and 
machinery, as the exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings are 
capitalised in the cost of plant and machinery, on the basis of waiver granted by SECP 
vide its SRO 24(I) / 2012 dated January 16, 2012 which was partially modified by its SRO 
986(I) / 2019 dated September 2, 2019. Therefore, the Group is not materially exposed 
to the currency risks as at reporting date. This analysis assumes that all other variables, 
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

ii) Interest rate risk
     
 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial 

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.    
      

 The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a regular basis by monitoring 
existing facilities against prevailing market interest rates and by taking into account 
various other financing options available. For borrowing at variable rates, the rates are 
determined in advance for stipulated periods with reference to applicable KIBOR and 
SOFR.

     
 The Group's interest rate risk arises from interest bearing financial assets namely overdue 

but not impaired receivables, cash at bank in deposit accounts and interest bearing 
financial liabilities namely long-term borrowings. These are benchmarked to variable 
rates which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group's exposure to 
interest rate risk on long-term borrowings for the alternate energy business is limited as 
the unfavorable fluctuation in interest rates of long-term borrowings from financial 
institutions is recovered through adjustment in tariff as per the EPA. At December 31, 
2025, if interest rates on the Group's long-term borrowings, receivables and balances in 
deposit accounts had been 1% higher / lower with all other variables held constant, 
post-tax profit for the year would have been higher / lower by Rs 14.27 million (2024: 
lower / higher by Rs 12.399 million).        
      

 The Group has foreign borrowing with IFC as disclosed in note 18.1 to these 
consolidated financial statements which are subject to interest rate benchmark 
reforms, which have yet to transition. The consultation between the Group and IFC will 
commence in due course and transition will be completed in 2026 as per agreed plan.

   

2025

 

  (2,366,049)
 (43,431)

 42,791 
 (2,366,689)

2024

 
  

  (4,566,057)
 (101,294)

 40,606 
 (4,626,745)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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37.2

iii) Other price risk           
        
 Price risk represents the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of financial 

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising 
from currency risk or interest rate risk) whether those changes are caused by factors 
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar 
financial instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risk mainly on 
account of investments held in units of mutual funds the rates of which are based on the 
rates announced by the issuer on the Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan and 
investments held in quoted shares of listed securities. As at reporting date, had there 
been increase / decrease of 1% in fair value with all other variables held constant, profit 
before taxation would have been higher / lower by Rs 93.747 million (2024: Rs 40.927 
million). This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. 

Credit risk and its concentration          
          
Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognised at the reporting date if 
counter party fail to perform as contracted. The Group attempts to control credit risk by 
monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific counterparties and 
continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties.      
      
The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of financial assets. The 
carrying value of financial assets, exposed to credit risk are as follows:

Long-term deposits
Trade debts (note 9)
Contract asset (note 10)
Loans to employees (note 11)
Deposits and other receivables (note 12)
Accrued interest 
Bank balances (note 14)

The credit quality of the Group's balances with banks can be assessed with reference to 
the fact that the minimum credit rating of the banks with which such financial assets are 
placed is 'A-1+', which denotes obligations supported by a strong capacity for timely 
repayment.            
      
A significant portion of the Company's financial assets (i.e. 81.3%) are either held with banks 
having minimum credit rating of 'A-1+' or are held with Government of Pakistan which is 
secured by sovereign guarantee hence risk of default is minimal.     
      
The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when contractual payments are 90 
days past due and internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely 
to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full and it is subsequently written off, if 
required.             
       
The remaining financial assets of the Company are either not material to these financial 
statements or, being amounts due from related parties, were considered to have low 
credit risk.

2024

 
     2,778 

 1,714,110 
 7,144 
 2,438 

 2,408,545 
 9,060 

 3,108,264 
 7,252,339 

    2025

 
     3,488 
 705,495 

 7,094 
 892 

 2,525,664 
 9,055 

 1,489,225 
 4,740,913 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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37.3

38.

Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar 
business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their abilities to meet 
contractual obligations to be similarly affected by the changes in economic, political or 
other conditions.

Liquidity risk            
      
Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting 
obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Group's liquidity management 
involves projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid funds necessary to meet 
these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against external regulatory requirements 
and maintaining debt financing plans. These objectives are achieved by maintaining 
sufficient cash and readily marketable securities and availability of funding through 
committed credit facilities.           
       
The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings 
based on the remaining period at the reporting date to contractual maturity dates. The 
amounts disclosed in the table are the undiscounted contractual cash flows.

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT          
        
The objective of the Group when managing capital, i.e. its shareholders' equity is to 
safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide 
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal 
capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.    
        
The Group manages its capital structure by monitoring return on net assets and makes 
adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust 
the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend paid to shareholders 
or issue new shares.
    
The management of the Group at all times seeks to earn returns higher than its weighted 
average cost of capital, by increasing efficiencies in operations, so as to increase overall 
profitability. The Group also assesses compliance with debt covenants based on 
requirements of related agreements. 

Maturity
upto

one year

  3,087,061 
 9,762 

 
592,035 
 56,482 

 
86,002 

 3,831,342 

 6,768,493 
 248,931 

 514,755 
 131,493 

 
80,869 

 7,744,541 

Financial liabilities
Long-term borrowings
Lease liabilities (note 19)
Trade and other payables
   (note 20)
Accrued mark-up (note 22)
Unclaimed and unpaid
   dividend

Maturity
after

one year

  -   
 229,407 

 
-   

 -   

 -   
 229,407 

 3,157,299 
 239,169 

 -   
 -   

 -   
 3,396,468 

 

Total

  3,087,061 
 239,169 

 
592,035 
 56,482 

 
86,002 

 4,060,749 

 3,611,194 
 9,762 

 
514,755 

 131,493 
 

80,869 
 4,348,073 

 

--------------------------------------------- (Rupees `000) -------------------------------------------

-----------------2024 ----------------------------------- 2025------------------
Maturity

upto
one year

Maturity
after

one year
Total
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The Group manages its capital by maintaining gearing ratio at certain level. The ratio is 
calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Total capital is calculated as 'equity' in the 
consolidated statement of financial position plus net debt. The gearing ratio as at 
December 31 is as follows:

Total debt
Total equity
Total capital

Gearing ratio

The Group finances its operations through equity, borrowings and management of working 
capital with a view to maintaining an appropriate mix between various sources of finance 
to minimise risk.       

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
   
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date 
under current market conditions (i.e. an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly 
observable or estimated using another valuation technique. The carrying values of all financial 
assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximate their fair values.   
       
Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Group is a going concern 
without any intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to 
undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Fair value hierarchy
    
International Financial Reporting Standard 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' requires the Group to 
classify assets using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in 
making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:
          
- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

39.

    2025

 
      2,939,097 

 36,050,884 
 38,989,981 

7.54%

2024

 
    5,482,636 
 26,731,955 
 32,214,591 

17.02%

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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 As at December 31, 2025
Level 1

 
 -   

 18,490,901 

 6,349,415 

 -   
 24,840,316 

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 - Long-term investments (investments in 
    units of mutual funds)

Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income
 - Long-term investments (investments in 
    equity shares)

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 - Short-term investments (investments in 
    quoted equity shares)
 - Short-term investments (investments in 
    units of mutual funds)

Level 3

  

 -   

 15 
  

 
-   

 -
 15 

Level 2

   33,550 

 -   

 -   

 2,991,731 
 3,025,281 

Total

 
    33,550 

 18,490,916 

 6,349,415 
 

2,991,731 
 27,865,612 

---------------------------------- (Rupees `000) ---------------------------------
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The Group held the following financial assets measured at fair values:

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the carrying values of the remaining financial assets 
and liabilities of the Group reflected in these consolidated financial statements 
approximate their fair values.
  
Level 2 fair values have been determined on the basis of closing Net Asset Values for 
Mutual Fund Units. 
   
There were no transfers amongst the levels during the year. Further, there were no changes 
in valuation techniques during the year.

.  As at December 31, 2024
Level 1

 
 -   

 -   

 3,850,732 

 -   
 3,850,732 

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
 - Long-term investments (investments in 
    units of mutual funds)
Financial assets at fair value through other 
   comprehensive income
 - Long-term investments (investments in 
    equity shares)

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
   - Short term investments (investments in
     quoted equity shares)
   - Short-term investments (investments
     in units of mutual funds)

Level 3

  

 -   

 15 
 

 -   

 -   
15

Level 2

  28,060 

 -   

 -   
 

213,920 
 241,980 

 
 

Total

 
   28,060 

 15 

 3,850,732 

 213,920 
 4,092,727 

 

-------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------
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SEGMENT REPORTING
    
A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products that 
are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. The 
management has determined the operating segments based on the information that is 
presented to the Board of Directors of the Group for the allocation of resources and the 
assessment of performance. Based on internal management reporting structure and 
products produced and sold, the Group is organised into the following operating 
segments:      

Type of segments       
       
Renewable energy solutions       
 
      
Textile 

Alternate Energy   

     
Other operations

Management monitors the operating results of the abovementioned segments separately 
for the purpose of making decisions about resources to be allocated and of assessing 
performance. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss which 
in certain respects, as explained in table below, is measured differently from profit or loss in 
the consolidated financial statements. Segment results and assets include items directly 
attributable to a segment.

Nature of business      
 
This part of the business represents power generation 
and sale of electricity in Pakistan using solar energy.  
  
This was legacy business of the Group and has been 
discontinued in prior years.     
 
This part of the business represents power generation 
and sale of electricity in Pakistan using wind energy.

It mainly includes management of investment in 
associate by the Holding Company.    
       

40.

40.1

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
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40.2 The following information presents operating results regarding operating segments for the 
year ended December 31, and financial position regarding operating segments as at 
December 31:

Revenue from contract with customers - net
Return on Investments
Cost of revenue
Segment gross profit
Selling and distribution expenses
Administrative expenses
Other expenses
Other income
Finance cost
Share of profit from associate
Levy
Taxation
Impairment loss
Segment net profit

Segment assets
Property, plant and equipment
Biological assets
Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets
Long-term investments
Long-term deposits
Stores and spares
Stock-in-trade
Trade debts
Contract assets
Loans and advances
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables
Accrued interest
Short-term investments
Cash and bank balances
Non-Current Assets Held For Sale
Total segment assets

Segment liabilities 
Long-term borrowings 
Staff retirement benefits 
Lease liabilities 
Deferred taxation 
Tax payable / (refundable) 
Unclaimed dividend 
Unpaid dividend 
Provision 
Trade and other payables 
Accrued mark-up 
Total segment liabilities 

2024

 
 6,828,926 

 39,536 
(5,288,355)
 1,580,107 
 (282,228)
 (309,347)
 (66,606)

 15,972 
 (161,552)

 -   
 (85,093)

 (376,794)
 (68,498)
 245,961 

 252,459 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 7,277 
 7,144 

 -   
 721 

 -   
 -   

 1,255 
 -   

 268,856 

 224,207 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 877 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 56,483 
 442 

 282,009 

2024

     2,877 
 -   

 (3,042)
 (165)
 (29)

 (102,470)

 88,454 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (14,210)

 14,752 
 1,604 

 -   

 -   
 2,778 

 892 
 1,376 

 -   
 -   

 821 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 22,223 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 36,368 
 -   

 36,368 

2024

 4,605,211 
 369,884 

 (1,875,840)
 3,099,255 

 -   
 (203,521)

 (4,508)
 3,203,714 
 (427,430)

 -   
 -   

 (110,095)
 -   

 5,557,415 

  12,487,873 
 -   

 68,879 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,706,833 
 -   

 9,654 
 2,557,760 

 699 
 11,695 

 2,955,689 
 -   

 19,799,082

 5,258,429 
 2,725 

 123,847 
 -   

 13,009 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 494,548 
 131,051 

 6,023,609 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees `000) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TotalAlternate Energy
Textile - discontinued

operations
Renewable energy

 discontinued operations

2024

 11,437,014 
 1,866,515 

(7,167,237)
 6,136,292 
 (282,257)
 (844,033)
 (73,667)

 3,355,951 
 (590,104)
 2,273,438 
 (130,561)
 (610,117)
 (68,498)

 9,166,444 

 12,755,969 
 1,604 

 68,879 
 107 

 12,011,194 
 2,778 

 892 
 1,376 

 1,714,110 
 7,144 

 11,487 
 2,638,275 

 9,060 
 4,064,652 
 3,108,397 

 -   
 36,395,924 

 5,482,636 
 15,948 

 123,847 
 2,712,899 

 452,700 
 77,585 
 3,284 
 7,360 

 656,217 
 131,493 

 9,663,969 

Other operations

2024

  -   
 1,457,095 

 -   
 1,457,095 

 -   
 (228,695)

 (2,553)
 47,811 
 (1,122)

 2,273,438 
 (45,468)

 (123,228)
 -   

 3,377,278 

 885 
 -   
 -   

 107 
 12,011,194 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 1,012 
 79,794 
 8,361 

 4,052,957 
 151,453 

 -   
 16,305,763

 -   
 13,223 

 -   
 2,712,899 

 438,814 
 77,585 
 3,284 
 7,360 

 68,818 
 -   

 3,321,983 

2025

   4,405,181 
 2,787,504 

(1,932,491)
 5,260,194 

 (8)
 (469,656)

(4,274,552)
 6,869,900 
 (354,302)
 1,452,987 

 (86,374)
 (238,044)

 -   
 8,160,145 

 7,474,918 
 2,155 

 63,131 
 64 

 21,436,762 
 3,488 

 892 
 626 

 705,495 
 7,094 
 5,573 

 2,746,567 
 9,055 

 9,341,146 
 1,489,663 

 180,000 
 43,466,629

 2,939,097 
 2,238 

 128,973 
 2,855,386 

 599,841 
 86,002 

 -   
 7,360 

 740,366 
 56,482 

 7,415,745 
 

 2025

 
   57,644 

 780 
 (32,458)

 25,966 
 -   

 (10,268)
 (71,300)

 -   
 (30,401)

 -   
 -   

 (226)
 -   

 (86,229)

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 7,094 
 -   

 13,438 
 -   
 -   

 3,087 
 180,000 
 203,619

 197,578 
 -   
 -   
 -   

 (13,041)
 -   
 -   
 -   

 83,051 
 381 

 267,969 
 

2025

 
   748 

 -   
 (749)

 (1)
 (8)

 (101,490)

 298,209 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 196,710 

 17,714 
 2,155 

 -   

 -   
 2,778 

 892 
 626 

 -   
 -   

 168 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 24,333 

 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 35,676 
 -   

 35,676 

2025

 
 4,346,789 

 192,650 
 (1,899,284)

 2,640,155 
 -   

 (204,037)
 (4,195,167)

 11,452 
 (323,358)

 -   
 -   

 (48,358)
 -   

(2,119,313)

  7,456,419 
 -   

 63,131 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 705,495 
 -   

 4,920 
 2,630,622 

 -   
 2,334,772 

 965,651 
 -   

 14,161,010 

 2,741,519 
 4,199 

 128,973 
 4,770 
 2,532 

 -   
 -   
 -   

 446,298 
 56,101 

 3,384,392 

 

2025

  -   
 2,594,074 

 -   
 2,594,074 

 -   
 (153,861)

 (8,085)
 6,560,239 

 (543)
 1,452,987 

 (86,374)
 (189,460)

 -   
 10,168,977 

  785 
 -   
 -   

 64 
 21,436,762 

 710 
 -   
 -   
 -   
 -   

 485 
 102,507 

 9,055 
 7,006,374 

 520,924 
 -   

 29,077,666

 -   
 (1,961)

 -   
 2,850,616 

 610,350 
 86,002 

 -   
 7,360 

 175,341 
 -   

 3,727,708 
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TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Group in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related 
parties. Related parties comprise of subsidiary companies, associated companies and 
undertakings, directors, key management personnel, retirement benefit funds and others. 
Amounts due from and to other related parties, directors, retirement benefit funds and key 
management personnel are shown under respective notes. Transactions with related 
parties are carried out at agreed terms.        
      
Following are the names of associated companies, related parties or undertakings with 
whom the Group had entered into transactions or had agreements and / or arrangements 
in place during the year:

41.

41.1

41.2

Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited
The Dawood Foundation 
Cyan Limited
Dawood Investments (Private) Limited
Sach International (Private) Limited
International Finance Corporation
Engro Energy Limited
Engro Holdings Limited
DH Partners Limited
Mr. Shahid Hamid Pracha
Mr. Hussain Dawood
Ms. Kulsum Dawood
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood
Ms. Ayesha Dawood
Ms. Azmeh Dawood
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad
Mr. Mohammad Shamoon Chaudry
Mr. Mohammad Bilal Ahmed 
Mr. Kamran Hanif                              
Ms. Nazia Hasan
Mr. Khawaja Osama Musarraf
Mr. Imran Chagani
Mr. Mohammad Amin
Ms. Sabrina Dawood
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
Mr. Sikandar Hazir
Mr. Ather Abrar Khwaja
Staff retirement benefit - gratuity scheme

54.84%
5.02%
5.00%
7.49%
0.01%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

10.24%
1.05%
0.00%
0.05%
2.00%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

1.96%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Parent Company of the Holding Company
Common directorship in the Holding Company
Common directorship in the Holding Company
Common directorship in the Holding Company
Associated company of the Holding Company

Associated Company / lender of TGL 
Associated Company of TGL 

Associated company of the Holding Company
Associated company of the Holding Company

Director of TGL
Holding Company's Sponsor  

Sponsor's family member 
Sponsor's family member / Director of the Holding Company

Sponsor's family member 
Sponsor's family member 

Director of the Holding Company
Director/CEO - upto May 16, 2025
Director/CEO - from May 16, 2025

Chief Financial Officer - from December 01, 2025
Chief Financial Officer - upto December 01, 2025

Company Secretary - from June 30, 2025
Company Secretary - upto June 30, 2025

Director of the Holding Company
Director of the Holding Company
Director of the Holding Company
Director of the Holding Company

CEO of TGL
Post Employment Benefits of the Holding Company

Percentage of
shareholding 

into the Holding
Company

RelationshipName of Related parties
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Balances with related parties have been disclosed in the respective notes to these 
consolidated financial statements. Details of transactions with related parties, other than 
those disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements, are as follows:
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41.3

  2025

 
 

 148,071 

 58,373 
 

3,673 
 

22 
 19,808 

 -   
 -   
 -

 936 
 58,286 

 660 

 -   
 -   
 -

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   
 -

 8,754 
 

95,626 
 7,120 

 20 
 744,493 
 116,620 

 7,021 

 53,067 

 1,500  

   

 
 

2024

 
  

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   
 -   

 53,250 
 5,187 

 818,285

 656 
 43,471 

 660

 364,060 
 2,720 

 496,301

 1,262 

 2,381 
 

51,536 

 55 

 6,153 
 8,894

 22,150 

 180,657 
 6,961 

 37,943 
 702,385 
 206,148 

 6,975 

 25,362 

 600 
 
 
 
 

Relationship 
 
Associated companies 
 
DH Partners Limited
 
  

Engro Holdings Limited

Sach International (Private) Limited

Engro Energy Limited

Other related parties
    
Reon Energy Limited (related party
   upto October 7, 2024)

Post employment benefits

International Finance Corporation 

Key management personnel

Director 

Nature of transaction   
   
      

Dividend income 
Reimbursable expenses incurred  
   on behalf of the Company 
Expenses reimbursable to the
   Company 
Interest payable on reimbursable
   expenses  
Payments made during the year 

Expenses reimbursable by the Group
Expenses reimbursable to the Group
Dividend income

Expenses reimbursable to the Group 
Royalty charged 
Rental income

Operations and maintenance expenses 
Reimbursable expenses by the Group 
Payments made during the year 

Expenses reimbursable to the Group 
Interest on expenses reimbursable
   to the Company  
Interest on loans disbursed by the
   Company  
Interest on outstanding payable
   balance  
Reimbursable expenses incurred on
   behalf of the Company
Service charges 

Contributions made  
  
Borrowing cost charged to the
   Company  
Supervision fees  
Accrued mark-up  
Repayment of loan  
Payments made against interest
Payment made against supervision fee

Salaries and benefits

Fee
  
 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
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41.4

41.5

41.6

42.

42.1

42.2

42.3

43.

Remuneration of key management personnel is as per terms of employment. 
Remuneration of directors and key management personnel is disclosed in note 34.  

Following is the name of an associated company incorporated outside Pakistan with 
whom the Group had entered into transaction or had agreements and arrangements in 
place during the year:

Transactions with related parties are carried out on commercial terms and conditions.  
       

CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION          
           
Renewable energy (Discontinued operations)
Maximum generation possible (note 42.3)

Net electrical output

Alternate energy
Maximum generation possible (note 42.1)

Net electrical output (note 42.2)

Maximum generation possible is based on electrical output at P-50 level. Output produced 
by the plant is dependent on the load demanded by NTDC, wind speed and the plant 
availability.            
  
The energy generation of the Group is subject to seasonal fluctuations because of weather 
conditions in the region. Energy generation is at its peak during the high wind season, which 
primarily occurs between April and August. In the remaining period, the Group generally 
gets lower wind potential. Decline in the output is attributable to the lower-than-expected 
winds in May and June, which are typically high-energy yielding months, as well as 
increased curtailment throughout the year.        
             
Maximum forecasted generation possible is based on electrical output at CUF 19%. Output 
produced by the plant is dependent on the plant's efficiency and higher solar irradiation fall.  
              
     
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES          
    
Total number of management  
   employees as at December 31 
 
Average number of management  
   employees during the year

Name of party

International Finance 
Corporation

Country of 
incorporation

United States of 
America

Relationship

Associated company / 
Lender

Holding in the 
subsidiary

25%

------ (MWh) ------
2024

 
  

  8,110

7,794

154,910

129,561

2024

 18

19

    

2025

 
   

   8,053 

 5,345 

 154,910 

 99,895 

     

2025

 
 16

18
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NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER REPORTING DATE       
       
The Board of Directors in its meeting held on March 09, 2026 has proposed a final cash 
dividend of Rs nil (2024: cash dividend of Rs 5) per share for the year ended December 31, 
2025 amounting to Rs nil (2024: Rs 296.499 million), for approval of the members at the 
Annual General Meeting to be held on April 15, 2026. This is in addition to interim cash 
dividends aggregating Rs nil (2024: Rs 177.899 per share) per share for the year 2025.
        
DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE 
  
These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on March 09, 2026 by the 
Board of Directors of the Holding Company.  
      
GENERAL
     
In addition to disclosed in note 1.5.2 to these consolidated financial statements, 
corresponding figures have been re-arranged and reclassified, wherever necessary. 
However, there were no material rearrangements to report.      
              
Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Pakistan Rupees.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
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44.

44.1

45.

46.

46.1

46.2
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Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Chief Executive Officer 

Ruhail Muhammad
Director

Kamran Hanif Jangda
Chief Financial Officer
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Pattern of Shareholding
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

Number of
Shareholders

 
 2966
1705
452
514
67
21
16
9
3
1
3
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

5775

1  to 100
101  to 500
501  to 1000
1001  to 5000
5001  to 10000
10001  to 15000
15001  to 20000
20001  to 25000
25001  to 30000
30001  to 35000
35001  to 40000
40001  to 45000
45001  to 50000
80001  to 85000
95001  to 100000
345001  to 350000
515001  to 520000
570001  to 575000
615001  to 620000
1045001 to 1050000
1075001 to 1080000
1160001 to 1165000
1185001 to 1190000
2965001 to 2970000
2975001 to 2980000
4440001 to 4445000
6070001 to 6075000
32520001 to 32525000

116,893
429,652
336,107

1,158,124
465,551
246,930
272,986
205,283
87,940
32,367
115,092
83,615
48,710
84,630
99,579
350,000
517,545
573,000
620,000

1,046,843
1,075,136
1,160,396
1,189,597
2,965,095
2,979,324
4,443,661
6,073,959
32,521,794
59,299,809

Total 
Shares HeldShareholdings' Slab
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Catagory of Shareholders

Directors, CEO and their spouse and minor children
Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ahmed
Mr. Shafiq Ahmed
Mr. Ruhail Muhammad
Mr. Muhammed Amin
Mr. Sikander Hazir
Ms. Ayesha Dawood
Ms. Sabrina Dawood
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood

Associated companies, undertakings and related parties
Sach International (Private) Limited
Dawood Foundation
Dawood Investments (Private) Limited
Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited
Cyan Limited

Executives

Public Sector Companies and Corporations

Banks, Development Financial Institutions,
   Non-Banking Financial Companies, Insurance
   Companies, Takaful, Modarabas and Pension Funds

Insurance Companies

Mutual Funds and Modarabas

General Public
a. Local
b. Foreign

Foreign Companies
Others

Total 

Share holders holding 10% or more
Dawood Corporation (Private) Limited
Hussain Dawood

Number of
Shareholders

   
 2 
 1 
 1 
 1 
 1 
 1 
 1 
 1 

 1 
 1 
 1 
 1 
 1 

 -   

 13 

 12 

 3 

 3 

 5,183 
 31 

 1 
 515 

 5,775 

Number of
Shares Held

  
6,150 
 1,154 
 1,079 
 1,000 
 1,000 
 30,000 

 1,160,396 
 1,000 

 3,776 
 2,979,324 
 4,443,661 
 32,521,794 
 2,965,095 

 40,985 

 58,932 

 776 

 560,845 

 12,603,179 
 28,215 

 
1,075,136 
 816,312 

 59,299,809 

 32,521,794 
 6,073,959 

Percentage

 0.01 
 0.00 
 0.00 
 0.00 
 0.00 
 0.05 
 1.96 
 0.00 

 0.01 
 5.02 
 7.49 
 54.84 
 5.00 

 -   

 0.07 

 0.10 

 0.00 

 0.95 

 21.25 
 0.05 

 1.81 
 1.38 

 
100.00

 54.84 
 10.24 

 

Pattern of Shareholding
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025
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Proxy Form

I/We                                                                 of      
being a member of DAWOOD LAWRENCEPUR LIMITED and holder of      
Ordinary shares as per share (Number of Shares) 

Share Register Folio No.                    and/or
CDC Participant ID No.      Sub A/c No.

hereby appoint ________________________________________________ of _____________________________
as my/our proxy to attend, speak, and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf, at the Annual General 
Meeting of the Company to be held on Wednesday, April 15, 2026 at 3:00 PM at the Karachi School 
for Business Leadership, situated at National Stadium Road, opposite Liaquat National Hospital, 
Karachi - 74800, Karachi and via video link facility, and at any adjournment thereof.

Signed this             day of             2026

WITNESSES:

1. Signature: 
 Name: 
 Address:

 CNIC No. or     
  Passport No.     

2. Signature:    
 Name: 
 Address:     
       
 CNIC No. or     
 Passport No.     

IMPORTANT:

1. The signature of the member must agree with the specimen signature registered with the 
Company.

2. This proxy form, to be effective, must be deposited at the Company’s Registered Office, not less 
than forty-eight (48) hours before the AGM.

3. CDC shareholders and their proxies are required to attach an attested photocopy of their valid 
Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) or Passport with the proxy form before submission 
to the Company. In the case of corporate entities, a certified copy of the Board 
resolution/power of attorney, together with the specimen signature, must be submitted (unless 
already provided earlier) along with the proxy forms.

Signature of the Member

AFFIX
REVENUE

STAMP





ELECTRONIC DIVIDEND MANDATE FORM

Pursuant to Section 242 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the directives issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan vide Circular No. 18 of 2017, dividend payable in cash shall only be paid through 
electronic mode directly into the bank account designated by the entitled shareholders/members.

Members of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited (the “Company”) are therefore requested to provide their valid 
International Bank Account Number (“IBAN”) by submitting this duly completed Form, along with a copy of their 
valid Computerized National Identity Card (“CNIC”), to the Company’s Share Registrar, CDC Share Registrar 
Services Limited, CDC House, 99-B, Block B, Main Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi – 74400, Pakistan. This form is 
also available on the Company’s website: https://dawoodlawrencepur.com

In case of shares held in CDC accounts, members are requested to submit their Dividend Mandate Form along 
with a copy of their valid CNIC directly to their respective Participant / CDC Investor Account Services for 
updation of their record.

I / We _______________________________, being a member(s) of the Company, hereby authorize the Company 
to directly credit the cash dividends declared by the Company into my/our bank account as detailed below:

Details of Shareholder:

Details of Bank Account:

I / We hereby declare that the above-mentioned information is true and correct and undertake to immediately 
inform the Share Registrar / Participant / CDC Investor Account Services in case of any change therein.

Signature of the Member(s)
(Please affix company stamp in case of a corporate entity)

Note:
1. Please provide a complete and accurate IBAN after consultation with your respective bank branch. In case 

of any error or omission in the IBAN provided, the Company shall not be held responsible for any loss, 
damage, liability, or delay in the payment of cash dividend.

2. Please attach an attested photocopy of the CNIC (both sides)/NICOP/Passport (in case of Foreign 
Shareholder).

3. The signature of the member(s) should match the specimen signature(s) registered with the Company / 
Share Registrar.

Folio / CDS Account No.
CNIC No. / NICOP / Passport No. (in case 
of foreign shareholder)
NTN (in case of corporate shareholder)
Email address
Cell number

Title of the Bank Account
IBAN
Bank’s Name
Branch Name and Address



Pursuant to the notification issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan vide S.R.O. 
389(I)/2023 dated March 21, 2023, and pursuant to the approval of the shareholders of Dawood Lawrencepur 
Limited (the “Company”) at their Extraordinary General Meeting held on July 13, 2023, the Company circulates 
its Annual Report, including the Annual  Financial Statements, Directors’ Report, and other related documents, 
through a Notice of the Annual General Meeting containing a QR code and a weblink, as well as via email to 
members who have provided their valid email addresses.

However, members who desire to receive a hard copy of the Annual Report may submit this duly completed 
Request Form to the Company Secretary at the address given below. This form is also available on the 
Company’s website: https://dawoodlawrencepur.com

I / We, ____________________________________, being a registered shareholder/member of the Company, 
with the particulars given below, hereby request the Company to provide me/us with a hard copy of the Annual 
Report for the financial year ____________, at the address stated herein or as recorded in the Register of 
Members:

Registered Shareholder/Members Information:

REQUEST FORM FOR HARD COPY OF
ANNUAL AUDITED ACCOUNTS

Company’s Contact Details:
Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, 
Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, 
Karachi-75530, 
Pakistan 
+92 (21) 35686001-16 
company.secretary@dawoodhercules.com

Folio No./CDC ID No.

CNIC/NICOP/Passport No.

NTN

Postal Address (if different from Register 

of Members):

Email Address

Cell No.

Dated Signature of Member(s)
(Please affix Company stamp in case

of a corporate entity)






